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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

¥orm No. 1
THIS CASE ORIGINATED AT

Cincinneti, Chio

FILENC. 743

REPORT MADE AT

Loui sville, Ky.

. DATE WHEN MADE

5/23/36

PERIOD FOR
WHICH MADE

5/1/36

ROBERT H. LAUGHLIN fw

REPORT MADE BY

Tme ALVIN KARPT

w. 8.-FUGITIVE, I .O.#IZIB s

DR.JCSEPH P.l:ORAN,wa-FUGITIVE,

1.0.#1232;

CHARACTER OF CASE  KIDNAPING; HARBORING
OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE; NATIONAL

A.PBELL,Wea.~FUGITIVE, I.O. #12363 et alj;
EDWARD GEORGE“BREKER ~ VICTIM.

FIREARS ACTo

SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: Officials of}éra.ham Springs, Kye., health

, resort, contdcted regarding Subject Campbell.
N : Arrangements made for the Louisville Bureau
- Office to be notified in the event of his
appearance. Partial circularization of
revard .circulars on Campbell and Karpis
made in State of Kentucky.

v
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! Reference Report of Special Agent Richard E. Smith,
| louisviile, Ky., dated karch 21, 1936
’/‘\ Details At Earrodsturg, Kentucky

Francis Tuttle, office manager, Gra.ha.m Springs Health Resort.
was contacted snd pictures of Subject Campbell exhibited to
her. She advised that he had not been there and that it
was unlikely that he wauld inasmich as this resort is more in the
nature of a hospital and only very sick cases are acoeptede Bhe ad-
vised, however, that if Campbell did make his appearance, she sould
immediately notify the Louisville Bureau Office by telephone.

Later this same da.y the newspapers onrried the story of Cenpbell's
apprehensione . _ _ v
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A partisl distribution .of the Reward circulers on Campbell snd
Karpis, was made in the State of Kentucky, prior to the apprehen=-
sion of these Subjects. All of the circulars furnished to this
office were forwarded out, but a sufficient mmber were not reoceived
for camplete distribution. : '

This case is being held in a pending status awaiting Bureau instruoctioms.
'
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Spvecisl Agent in Charge L
Okleh-ms City, Cklahoma
Dear Sir: ' RE: BREXID

Reference is made to Bureau letter of April 28, 1936,
to the Aberdeen Cffice, 8 copy of which wes furnished all
Field Offices, with the request that the files of any un-

‘ 8:1wved bank robberies now under investigution in which new
and un-cut currency eonstitutad part of a loot, be checked.

Kindly be advieed that thcre is no bunk robbery cese
now vending in this district in wiich new and un-cut curreaey

constituted any part of the loot.

Very truly yours

RE. D. BRCEM
Specinl Agent in Charge

[

MC:NK
7=5

Cc Buresu

S {\ \N
J .

LLOTIGATION

e - - . —

e e ¥




'> Doar Sir:

A o et e o

" It

~

T

&.CLOSURRS

Ce - Buruu/
Cinciucati
Cleveland

8poeh1 Aaout u cmp.
chingo, Iutnou. PR . KL

| SR N A NP N 1 T TR

RTNirwm _ ... .-

e

Post Office Box 515 -
bnint Paul, ‘leesotavm

\uth rororonco to your httor or May 19. 1936. lnr Ty
iustant case, thers are tranmlttod the touoﬂng photo-
. graphs: :

P t‘“ P““ of Hlﬂyﬁ,a'm o it 2 e e e i
1 - fullelength photo of Harry Sawyer

2
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1 « face photo of ilarry Campbell
. d.= full-length (freat view m .-__:,__.,.,,,..,- ——

of Harry Campbell B

'1 =« full-length (side view) photo

s e TN . - of Harry Campbell 7 «;
! Y} 1~ photo showing mutilated flngortlp. <
. ‘/ of Harry Cmbou -‘ k Wt -
Flease turnllh the 3t, Paul Otrloo vuh ltx ooplos ,
of the face photo of Harry Sawyer, and tuho coptu of . : S
the tnoo yhoto ot Harry c-npbnu. RS : R T
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Fost Offi0e Box 815
Oaint Faul, Kinngsota

May 22, 1938

Baterence 18 udo té Bu’x-ofu lett
of lhy 18. 1938 requesting additional specimens d
danldwriting of Gempbell and Kerpis. IEasmush ap -

Bampbell has pleaded guilty and was trensferred $0 Ag" " ‘-"";;’;
She U, 8. Peaitentiery st leavensorth, Kamsas,’ nl . \ /7
$n view of his disinc}ination $o furaish & sfgned - A

statement or other specimens of his handwriting, =~~~
46 40 sugeested that possibly you may odbtain the :;;_. T T
original letters which he has prodadly writtean to

his wife, for tranamittal to the Bureau.
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tos. wanted
“tion on the Karpis ease.
‘mot,care to say anything additional on this mo
than what had already been said, which was that . .
Earpis had been eaptured, bhe is now amiting h'hl
at St. Paul, and the date of the trial has nod
' Mr. Buydempstated that Mr. Jamiesom
4 was a new contact and he would like to have n
R I sade an appointzent to see NMr.
, Jmieaon tbis afternoal at 2:30 or 3 o'cloek, .

B T AN .A..._“..,/.-_:.Amh‘ux;

been set.

see hinm.
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May 25, 1936

&\ydn t.olophoned ana mw um. S g
son, - correspondent for tireXK.

Very truly yours,

e A 7 = T ——— e e T S = e g

John Edgar Hoover, | |
PR Director. ..
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to secure from me further inf
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) *MOTION PICI[_';T;E PRODUCERS & DISTRIBUTORS ({'AMERICA. INC.
28 WEest 44TH STREET
NEw York Crry

WILL H. HAYS

s QFricE OorFr
CARL E. MILLIKEN CHA:‘L::'AC; m"
SECRETARY
, May 15, 1936

IZr. Colom ... ——
Pl Biwmds
Hon. J. Edgar Hoover, i
Bureau of Yederal Investigation, - et
Department of Justice, ‘ /)V = ;——-io --------
Wakhington, D. C. : " |; ; ;’,,n q

° i &, Loctor ..-.‘/.-..
.= P
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Dear . 1= =
. e b
Two new titles,ment through "Publiero?/ ta—

Rat" and Y'Public Rat #1". " That seems to ppe your e
new name [for the gentleman in question. e -

Thought you would like to know this. e e
Sincerely, T O
=
.
*PETTIJOHN -~
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" Spestal dgent ia Charge, 7"
,m. hu.‘lunnmu. :

- Befarsace 1s mde to the lavemt flngers | L
print omu.lmum being eouduated u oomntun DTN
with ths abdove=-sntitled ease. .; e s

R You are advised Ahat the ﬂuorprun

‘ or Alvnq"pu and Barrftampbell, showi :’ o

“attaizpts as mutilation, and those of ¥ iuit-r. .
£T21-54440, were campured with She latemt printe St AR
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JOHN E£DGAR HOOVER

SirECTOR o e -) )(
 Federal Bureau of Infrestign
H S, Brpartment of Justics '
KRN:CSH Bashington, B. €.
May 18, 1936 .
" - MFMORANRDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR -
J / | . I
5 o < RE; BREKID :
X On May 12, 1936 Harry Gampbell pleaded guilty in |- -
~ § Federal Court at St. Paul, and 3@ that date he was sentenced §-—----—--——-—-
by 3 o to a term of 1ife imprisonment. He has now admitted to Agents
‘% 'j that he actually participated in the abduction of Mr. Bremer,
_ assisting in transporting him to’Pensenville, Illinois, and
O‘)‘é ;:rving as ; eﬁard at thed!ideout during the 22 days that
‘* ener was
¢
\\‘\ \’ &‘&A&cpia has identified numerous members of the Karpis-

declines to furnish any information as to the part which any '
of these persons played in either the Bremer or Hamm abductionm,
merely advising "no answer". He has, however, admitted to

Agents that he participated in both the Harm and Bremer kidnapings.

., g

Respectfully,

K. R. NcIntire,
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Referemce 15 mda t.o thc mwrt of apooul"hga:t s. J’.
cincinmtl. ﬁhlo. duted S5=5-36. - 3 N ' _
This is to edvioe tl.at Thel-sMliolst at the present tim> resides
‘wt 5017 Prunkford Avenue, lhlludalphin, Faes Jnving tekan Shis.

1is anployed 858 4 waitress in o Pestaurent, . "' R e

mt@ hqvo been parfected b! J’ a.ﬂ’hﬁn. axparintmdent

venue, to infony. this orlTice A7 'lss llolet leavas & forwurdius
2d Tes5,
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The records of tho Fost Gffice Lopurt

-

nt revesl that Misa

Sl thioe Nr. L1l 18 of “the opinfon ¢this 4s ¥ias ﬂolst\ 8 mother
. ~ s1th ingh he ‘ocs lot have any%hing to verify this except am .
'fnsured packsge Tecclived by Mics Holst thé latter ;urt of }'arch
when a cluin for darepes was preaenteﬁ by her %o the Poat
Otuco .aepartmmt. ,

e . _';‘ :-;‘:." . ~ ;'_ 1": '_ PR :' = ' {" g‘_"‘v s 3 Teall
LT e An-angemsnts have boen ‘made in the imeﬂhto v!einlty b’ gL
Yoo P, - gpeciml Agent J. L. ¥allon to lhave thia office motiried in’ the

. t$ ‘-“' R . :
j 208 rgmﬂw. *1:h aliames - nt?mvs.

[

residenc: l'urgh 18, 1955, Prior to thls tly', she.residec at -
SO51 Frankrocd ivenue, ,s far as oun be asevriui: pd, Hiks liolst .

. .n\ | Tiolst receives muil from Mury .,poncerk)o"zl. RePelle 73, Psrrysburg.
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Lo . event Viss Tolst moves without leaving « forwarding address, - T

surveillance will be mede from tlne to t!.mo mmggn whether )

Loinarbhncand

ui‘ 12il, 8t the rout Ufice uwueltntion, Vens neton en \l‘ep‘*my
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1448 Stanlard Buildine
Clevalangd, Ckio
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" Epeeis) Ageat is Charge,
’ chi“SOQ mm’-" ;‘{“f‘f“{,—’é &

c’.’. - .,’ 'A' ».‘ < i: .

Y y mloud revith you tﬂl plosso rlnd tm om»f m »
pbotogmph of Biward) ‘oCrew, whick phoYogr=ph was gbtained from .
$he Ohia Staté Peni¥dntiazy by fte Cinéimmati orrm. .u forwafded >
%o this office unler 3ate of lay zs, 193, S

b ,.'
-

i?};

= ~,I - ’__,z» :

LT 7 gé 1e vequasted that you make addittonal dopice of Wis L
photograyd and forwerl three such eopies to the Buresu, and txelve
gopies t0 this office et your earliiest conm!c;eo.
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- } -r. Baoghmwen

. wuief Clork ... .
Mp, Ciexg...__“._.,
Mr. C.hay

Mr. Edwars;

/ POSTAL

MAY 23 1936

W20 51 DL GOVT COLLECT VIA MACKAY RADIO
B LOSANGELES CALIF 23 11105A
DIRECTOh FEDERAL BUR OF INVES US DEPT OF JUSTICE
: A WASHN DC
\\‘PRESS HERE GARTEEXXEX  CARRIES STORY CONCERNING DONALJBERG
N\, STLOUIS HAVING OPENED ACCOUNTS TWENTY FIVE DIFFERENT BANKS
DEPOSITING THOUSAND DOLLAR BILLS INDICATING DEPARTMENT JUSTICE
INVESTIGATING STOP NO ACTION BEING TAKEN BY THIS OFFICE ALTHOUGH
' CASE REPORTED BY BANKS AND INQUIRY MADE TO DETERMINE IF WILLIAMS
ELMERE;EADE_?IGHT BE IDENTICAL WITH BERG '
' HANSON, .
243P
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tHsRIM Moy 19, 19736,
) Time-3:1720 P.M.

MEMOIANDOK POU B, TP
b‘/ REs Ciief of Polio

len : = R o
- ¥ AU

During s ulopboaic oonnrution with " 1

M Colonel Gates, he stated that he wnderstood
that Chilef of Police Allen has refused to make

_ knowa wy letier. 1 told Colonel Getes thet
I pad no m-nant to -ako. i

it

"+ Very truly yours,

b
} | John Mgar loonr. T } .-
’ e - nuﬁcm. ' t,,_,.«-:"‘ L ] . ’t . 2T -
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Post Office Box 1887
Charlotte, North Gerolina

€ ’N‘y-.-g-w ,u.ﬂé»@ AR
3 e

1Y I .
B B
lith rcfarcnoo to yonr lotter hkd Yay 13, 19&,. cddrosnd to
T the Cinetnnat{ Offioce, I wish to alvise that the stop notioe pertaining ™

1936 modeMBulck Sedan, motor §63,052,196, scrial #2,895, wz. has been
L. -W1tMre 13 e Stetes of Korts end Soath Corolthe, N/ . /
Tre oW ~.v§',m Sy ;& .- ‘:w—— ;'v'. "’"
- Please io adviud rurther that ;t the promt um a Vo
et e ,notiou are in offeéct ia North and South Carolina for 198 model Pinou!h et
Deluxe Seden, motor gPJe327,772, serial 52,619,857, whieh ear bore Ghio

1€30 lieenae'plut.ca flU=-671. This &8 the auto-wbile referred t0 in a

lctter froun the Cleveland Offiee to sll field ofrices dated December 12,

= —— 1&;5. T T - ——— T - v L = —— ’—"""‘l""——"‘*“ e =

- The chax-lotte File also renoetl that ltop notioces are 1n
, effect fonfontise SBeden, tor #935,153, serial #815,2¢7, as refleoted {

"y 40 the report of‘ Specicl Ageat '!' ¥. McDade, lntod at Cmrl.otto. Norih .
“-._cu;-ollna. L.ay 20, 1935.‘_*,/ i e 4, \_a/ NG w

xindly min 11’ and -hen théu stop aotieu -ay b o
-‘ '1““‘“. ",,";j':"f 2 ZSRa e A . f ; y Mo - :_;‘ . ":'-‘ Y .‘-‘ s ,‘.'_ —‘f. ‘M

DERAL Bumu of mvxsncu ION
i B g beeiad et e 135,
o R 3‘(\3:: 1 us DEPARTMENT of JUSTICE
YL to\Burean.y ‘ML\Y 2A yov _
¢/c to Cincinnati ] i“"}g\ ] FILE
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" Bpectal Agent in Charge,
luhvnl., l’.nnunu. .
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M&n

6, Br. Selter L. larlov. or tho Crismd mviuua of the
Dupanant of Jurtics, has called to tie attention of the

0. the inability ef the United States %o looate 7

- 4 M !onmm, end 1/ ot !"u'%, Sov Jtru;. -7;* T
[ X ‘v z H 5 ‘*l-:fw ’ | P

A B VA 5 ltrlot bns advised that m -mw attenpting to . ;~L ‘\' ,

: serve a sudpoena upon Praak Jennings aacertalned that his most

- -~ f- - weceat eddrezs was Roxe, Georgia, but thal he was not preseatly re= .
81ding there cnd hls whersadoule are mot defizitely Inown,” v — —mmtmetcmms

to; ;&.—o advised toat the trial of Joseph 4. &m and
Benry dall et Miems, Pi5ride, has besa ecatinued uutil the

Bcpmr ters of aourt at that point, MNr, Burloe Mas sxpressed TeTmoo
the desire, however, to aake every jposeidle e lord to locats the A

2 - © above two 8o that mippoenas may be served wpon then at Some tiwe
1 in 36":. future for Mr tppurnau h Rianl f nom‘. during hp.uhr
' & q ’ T / L : 3 o "
e ks e ‘-‘zs.., \\ A f_'-.-_".\ j} . ‘*ﬂwv"

' It i3 sct desired thst these sers:ns Be opealy iaterviewed
o hzmtrmumahuumudumtwmmndm ,_
M hmod .t the ;npor ti.u. - LT

Tk

N A FEDERAL BUR’EAU OF INVESTIGATICN
g ,"’5% \ MAY ¢ 23 19% .\,
B """“J 1 MAY 22 1936 P%‘M’NTOH"*T j
C* S T B Puli/‘/»-» "“pm R ECII- 1 ;
C/ Cleveland ™, | . .\ susesu of mvmvsn o, +
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PEFIRD _ i Fora letter dictated
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PERSOMAL and CONFIDENTIAL

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington, D. C.

. Re: BREKID Wr
Deear Sir:-

4s presently planned, it is believed that it will
be debirable for me to proceed to Toledo, Ohio on Monday, May 25,
1936, in order to definitely ascertain the nature of the investigation
being conducted there, in order to direct same into the proper channels
.and also to incite a little more aggressive action as to this,.

24 2

-

M

As will be noted from my teletype of yesterday, as
of May 21, 1936, Special Agent In Charge J. P. MacFerland at Cleveland,
wrote a letter to the Bureau, requesting advice as to whether or not he
should investigate the activities of Captain Timminey and others of
the Toledo Police Department who were believed responsible for the
harboring of 2Zlvin Karpis, et al, and also g@s to whether he should
investigate the activities o aherirr Jame’f O'Reilley, as to whieh I
very definitely advised him ny téietype of yesterday, that this was
the purpose of the investigation we were presently conducting, in
accordance with my instructions to him and the other personnel con-
cerned in this investigation, The real highlight of the investigation
at Toledo, I believe, will, of course, be the possibility of whether
or not we can successfully prosecute these particular individuals in
the harboring investigation.
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About the middle of the coming week, I believe I
shall go to St. Paul in order to endeavor to bring to an early con-
clusion the investigation which will make possible the prosecution of
TomfBrown, St. Paul Police Department, if we are to obtain sufficient
to findicet this individual prior to June 19, 1936, when the Statute of
Limitations will have run as to the offense of kidnaping Williem &, Hemm, Jr.
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Today, Speciel 4gent S. K. McKee in telephone

conversation from Reno, Nevada, advised that they had obtained

a statement from the party who cashed in the return portion of the

aeroplane ticket used by Charles J.}Fitszgerald and Fred“Barker in

going from Chicago to Reno in July, 1933, to exchange the ransom

money., The party who cashed this ticket remembers that either "Doc®™
OBarker of Fred Barker, both of whom were known to him, had cashed

this ticket in for the return portion value,

dgent McKee is returning to St. Paul as of this date,
in order to push further the investigation as to this matter at St.
Paul in the Hanap case, and Special Agent D. P. Sullivan will check
further in Reno and then interview people at San Francisco, Sacramento
end Calneva, as to the presence of FitzRerald and Fred Barker in Reno
and their traveling by trains between Reno and Chicago, He will there-
after return to Chicago, which should be within the next few days.
. 1

As indicated above, I shall proceed to Toledo, Ohio,
arriving there May 25, 1936, for about two days' work, and then proceed
to St. Paul for possibly two days® work at that point, unless you
instruct me in the meantime to the contrary, inasmuch as you indicated
in your recent conversation that you might wish me to come into Weshington
during the coming week, If this is the case, please advise me and I
will arrange my plens accordingly as to the travel to Toledo, Ohio and
St. Paul, ‘

SPECIAL DELIVERY - AIR MAIL




Federal Burenn of Inbestigation
. 8. Beprrtment of Justice

Post Office Box 4907
Jacksonville, Florida

Mey 18, 1936
¥
Director &
Federal Bureau of Investigatiom - N
Washington, De Ce - |
RE: ALV'D?KARPIS, with aliases; et al. 3
EDWARD GEORGE‘BREBMER - Victim. N
Dear 8ir: o )
¢
Reference is made to pBureau letter dated May 15, 1936, »
(7-576). %‘

Immediately upon receipt of this letter Special Agent
.Royal J. Untreiner proceeded to Panama City, arriving there Sunday
morning, May 17, 4936, at 11:30 A.M. He proceeded to interview the
informant, C. W./Murray, of 402 Cherry Street, who stated that he

had cut the picture of William J. (Willie)%Harrison and MyrtleTkaton
from the September issue of t

True Detective Magazine; that he and
his wife drive to the main stree

of Panama City every Saturday night,
park end watch the crowds go by, and that for the past three or four

Seturdey nights, with the exception of Saturday, May 16, 1936, (at
which time he was 111) he had seen a man looking exactly like the
Detective Magazine photogrsph of Williem J. Harrison go into the A.

and P. Store on the main street of Panama City, with a woman lookidg
exactly like the Detective Story Magazine of Myrtle Eatom.

RECORDED COPY FILED IN

Upon being shown photographs of Harrison and Myxrtle
Eaton in the possession of Agent Untreiner, Murray stated that he
was positive that the man who went into the A. and P. Store every
Saturday night was William J. Harrison, but that the photograph of
Myrtle Baton exhibited by Agent Untreiner d4id not look like the womsn
who was with him, He stated that he does not know where the man and
woman live, but thinks they live in a rooming house or apartment
house near the store, as they always walked; that the man would stand
around in the store smoking cigars while the woman completed the shop~
ping, at which time he would take the bundles in his armms gnd
with her up the street in a northerly direction|

RECORDED % INDEXFER Z’ﬂé‘ Mlg ,

Murray gave the following physical desoriptiens of $hé IiiVio1iGATICH
man and woman:
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Director, 5/18/36
The Man:
. Age 35 to 40 years .
‘ Height 5' 83" N
VWeight 180 pounds
Build Stout .
Tace Fat, doudle chin, bull doggish
look; no mustache.
Glasses No
EKyes Blue or gray
Hair Gray around temples; wore hat.
Clothes Dark suit and gray hat
Habits Smoked cigars.
[}
The Women:
Age 25 years
Height 5' 6"
Weight 130 pounds
Build Medium stout, doudble chin
Hair Black ‘
Ryes Light gray
Nose Pug
Dress Dark blue dress, tight fitting
gray hat.
Agent Untreiner interviewed Woo airf, Assistant

ager of A. and P. Store, who resides at the Southern Hotel, Lawrence

elly, Jr., Clerk of the A. and P. Store, who resides at Mrs., pnder-
son's boarding house, and Aubre%Bradley, Clerk of the A. amd P, Store,
all of whom stated that they had not seen enyone in their store who '
looked like the photographs of Williem J. Harrison, excepting Bradley,
who stated that he believed he had seen a man somewhere who resembled
this person, but he could not remember where. They all stated, however,
that on Saturday nights they were very busy and did not have time to
notice people very closely.

Mr. Murray stated that he would keep on the lookout for
the man and the next time he saw him would follow him and find out
where he was staying and advise this office.

- The local police were not contacted, and further inquiry
was not made in Panama City for the reason that it was desired to
keep the information confidential and so that the fact that a Bureau
Agent hed been in town would not be broadcast.
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Director, 5/18/36

Mr. Murray stated, upon being questioned by Agent Un-
treiner, that he did not intend his telegram to the Bureau to
mean that he had seen Iillieoﬂeaver, as the use of the word "Wil-
lie" was meent to refer to Harrison.

Mrs. C, WXLm:'ray observed the photographs of Williem
J+ Harrison and Myrtle Eaton and made statements identical with
those of her husband. She wes positive in her identification of
~ Harrison as the man she and her husband had seen at the A. end P,
Stdre for several Saturday nights previous, but that the woman
did not resemble the photograph of Myrtle Eaton.

It i8 believed that, with the assistance of Murray, the
man could be located any Saturday night at the A. and P. Store in
Panama City, Florida.

Inasmich as the Bureau states that it has definite and
positive information to the effect that William J. Harrison is de-
ceased, it is requested that this office be advised if it is de-
sired to detail Agents to check the sppearance of this man, or to
take him into custody for questioning. )

Very truly yours,

B Wt

R. B. Nathan R
Special pgent in Charge.
RJIU:C
‘Co: Mr. E. J. Connelley, Chicago
8t. Paul
Cincinnati.

AYR MATL - SPECIAL DELIVERY.

Jax #7-24,
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EAT:RLG May 21, 193%.
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

I talked with Mr. Connelley about the Agents 33—
away from their headquarters in the Bremer case.

: We agreed that W. L. Buchanan could, and should
l return to Oklahoma City. Connelley will talk to him about

this and, if nothing has developed, instruct Buchanan to
return to his headquarters.

A\ [ Connelley thinks Agent J. V. Murphy should remain
at Toledo for the present time and, accordingly, this was
authorized.

‘;\. Agent A. E. Farland, as the Bureau records have

shown was at Chicago, has in fact returned to his headquarters
at Kansas City and has been there for some days.

Respectfully,

4/

E. A. Tamm.

ED ’ : .
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o e Mr. Bangl.mu.‘. .
< { »dpral Bureau of Investif tion "‘*‘"C‘““--"-X

Mr. Clegg........[...

. &. Bepartment of Justicr Mr. Coffey -owerovee
Kashington Figid B}fice, Room 5252, ::i::L, ........
Kaghington, D. C. mrmm—-

Mr. Harbo o.........

May 22, 1936. M. Jonoph ...

PERSONAL AND CO

Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigation,
Washington' D. C.

RE: ALVIN IS, with aliases, et al

EDWARD GEORGHE BREMER, VICTIM.
KIDNAPING.

. Dea; Sir:

Reference is made to your letter of May 18, 1936 in
"the above entitled case in which you requested that Special
Agent J. K. Collins submit in memorandum form all details in
connection with the’raid which was made on the residence former-

what=—

ly occupled by Harrycfampbell at 7009 Franklin Boulevard,Cleveland,
Ohio on September 11, 19§Z. .

There 1s attached hereto the memorandum of Agent Col-
lins dated May 21, 1936 in which he sets out all information in

his possession relative to this patter. No coples of this memor-
andm are being kept in this Office.

Very truly yours,

I il

J. M. KEITH, TV
Special Agent in Charge.

4KCORDED COPY FILED I¥ 52 — | %7/[. -3 24
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Richmond, Ve.
May 21, 1936.

VEMORANDUY FORTHE STECIAL ¢GENT IN CHARGE.

_ 'RE: ALVIN KARPIS, with alisses, etval -
EDWARD GEORGE BREITFR, Victim,
KIDNAPING. N

Tith reference to your memorandum dated May 19, 1936, and in con-
firmation of my telephonic conversation.with Special Agent McIntyre of the
Bureau on }ay 12, 1936, 1 em setting forth the following facts concerning
the raid which was conducted by Special Agents of the Detroit 0ffice, my-
self included, upon the residence formerly occupied by Herry Cempbell at
7009 Franklin Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio on September 11, 1934.

I‘ak not sure as to the exact dete of this raid, but do recall thsat
it took place on a Tuesday morning at spproximetely 7:00 &.M. It would
possibly be more enlightenigg and make this statement more clear if I ex-
plained the events leading up to this reid. As will be shown by the reports
I left Detroit in company with Special Agent 1. D. Socey about 3:15 :.V.
the preceding Seturday morning aftgr the identity of the three women

rrested by the Cleyeland had been established as Glg@xg{éggyer, Paula
‘Harnum, and w1nonqxggxggjte. Ye met ¥r. William larson, then Special agent
1n Charge, and several other agents at the lakewood Police Station where
these wamen were being held about $:00 a,). Leaving the station house, two
carloads of agents drove to one of the addresses on either 139th or 140th
Street west, which, as was learned, had been used aw a hideout by members

of the "gang". Not knowing whether or not enyone was in the house, that is

to say, members of the Cleveland Police Depertment, }r. larson, Special
Agents Samuel Cowley and W, E, Peters, first went to the side door leaving
the rest of the sgents with the sutomobiles parked around the corner. I was
dfterwards rdvised that the house was crowded with detectives who would not
permit egents to enter, stating that they were acting under orders of Ceptain
Storey. Someone celled quggizﬁsigxpy by phone, (I do not know whether it was
the police or sameoge connected with the Buresu who called) and about an hour
or an hour and s helf later he came out to the house.

It was my understanding that the Bureau agents had borrowed the three
women prisoners and had sgreed to advise the Cleveland police as to their
disposition; however, this was not done as far as I know. Captein Storey did
not know where we were holding these women or what we had done with them,
and this is why he issued orders that Bureau agents would not be allowed in
the houses. Understand, this is hearsay on my pert. After Captain Storey
arrived  on the scene above mentioned, he, Agent Cowley and Ar. lerson had a
conference which lasted quite a while. I was not present but wes later advised
that at this conference, agreements were reached whereby the Burezu and the
Clevelsnd Police Department were to work together in this metter and all other

matters, and that the Bureau would seek the cooperation or at least sdvise

7-57¢~ /)7 Fex




the'.Cleveland Police Devartment in the event the Bureau was condidering tak-
ing eny action in thet city. It was common knowledge at this time time that a
renber of the Cleveland Police Department had tépped off members of the Bremer
gang just before their houses were raided and enabled them to meke a getaway.
I was told that this fact wes also known to Captain Storey, who was quite
indignant about the entire affair end was exerting efery effort to ascertain
the identity of this man. -

LiTter the sbove agreement had been reached, agents were permitted to
enter the houses, nemely, the one on 139th or W. 140th St. end also the house
on lorein Avenue (I am not sure as to the exact street of the latter) in
search of fingerprints end for the purpose of teking inventories. I left
Cleveland on Sunday efternoon in campeny with Agent Cowley and Mr. lLarson, by
plame to take the women to Chicago. I returned to Detroit by train, arriving
at 8:00 A.}. Yonday morning.

On }Monday evening, ithe lecation of the third apertment at the corner
of Franklin Bouleverd and Jest 70th or 7lst Street was learned through some
source or other, end Mr. lerson collected a force of agents, myself included
and proceeded to Cleveland. The apartment was raided about 7:00 A.)M. the fol-
lowing morning. Those teking part in the raid were Speciel Agent in Charge
¥%¥illiem Lerson, Agents L. D. Socey, John L, lurphy, A. Dickstein, W, E. Peters,
Thomss Mulherin, McCallum, @7, E. Hopton, leughlin, and myself. The apartment
was situated directly in front of a bus stop and there were a few people stand
ing waiting for ebus who saw us walk into the house with shot guns, mechine
guns, etc. %e had not comruniceted with the Cleveland Police or notified them
in any way that s raid was to take place. Believing that the spectators ®ha
hed seen us would report the matter to the local police, and that we would
as a consequence be rrided by the police endangering our lives by their guns,
I suggested to Mr. larson that Agent Peters, who wes well acquainted with the
Cleveland Tolice Department, remain outside and intercept any officers who
might come to the premises in response to such & call. This was done, and’
agent Peters did intercept the offidcers at the door a short while later. It
was my understanding that the local police first raided the wrong place, going
to an epartment two blocks didtant although I cennot vouch for the truth of this
stetement., I wgs assisting other augents in searching the house st the time
that the Cleveland Police errived and do not know who was in charge of that
detail or whaet officers were present. It is possible that sgent Dickstein
would be mble to throw more light on this point as I believe he was also
stationed in front.

I was later given to understand that Captain Storey literally hit the
ceiling when he learned that we had conducted the raid without even notifying
him. Former Special sgent W, F. Peters is well acquainted withe facts in this
regard. We remsined in the spartment the remainder of that dey and nighs,
leaving -the next morning, Wednesday.

The foregoing is the extent of my knowledge of the facts in connection
with this raid and the results thereof.

Respeitfully submitted,

e R T S R 7T




Post Office Box G1B
; Saint Peul, Minnesota
May 85, 1936
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
Tine caoe omainaren aT CINCINNATI, OHIO, FiLENO. Te39
REPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE ;E:x'g:::;: REPORT MADK BY
PITTSBURGH, PA. Bm2636 5—28-456 D. mnnno
e n.u;&mns a‘a‘th aliases; ol 1wt | coamAcTERORcamE "l o k,
L mR. JoserE PMORAY with aliues. I.o. ;1232- XIDNAPING - nmmm -
o -v:g7 ‘. .t .1 "7"..-\' ;'« hd ‘( 7‘ a'&__' ‘if ':' ﬁBSMﬂOI or JUSTI“ - “"' N
v{ / = EDWaRD mcmm Victim - ¥y mmm FIREARUS ACT,
g / S A ':.1'7{ P ey "‘/V‘ ~"x 4; ~:é= .'J.. wg V& \,‘ '-.';‘.». .
. /| sYnorsis oF FacTs: .. - =7 Ia.shington Aveme. cha.rlcrol, Pennsfi- s s
- C‘ . .7 . _ . vania, residence of ALBERT BIRNGHI 82.."%- ,Q s
b' - / T brother of C. r.%irtscho.of : 0,7 111.5» ‘il
Fo indication that William llm ead is W~ Q
W o, T - now in Charleroi, L .,_qn Nl R
s .' R N . ". R R . o
.t.-‘ » ' - ,-__,‘. ; . - ,_} - .~\ . ,,Mw-\ - . -;: ,--—\Qt( . », -‘-“\, o ".r,-"w‘.‘\ .
: ,mcn;; o !ologram datod at tho Bureau Ofﬁco 1n ch.lcago, L
Ai & - Dilinols, Nay 2,198, . 4 N . . S
B mmz.s; o xr CHARLEROI, msn.va. e

. ’ vania, is that owned and occupied by ALB BE‘RTSGEI SR, and his wife,

ror tho 1nfomation of tha cmcinnati, Ste Panl. and
Cleveland Qffices it may be stated that the telegram of reference informed
that C. adbmoscn: of Chicago received a letter from 317 Washington Avemue,
Charleroi, Pennsylvania, and requested that the address in question be check~
ed on the poui‘nuity that WILLIAM mm MEAD might have resided thor..

4.

N “% was learned from Pontnaster Je I‘\met and his assistent,
; cty SUITH, that the house located at 317 V. n Avemue, Charleroi, Pennsyle

ILDA, and son YEANK; that Albert Bertsche is an 014 resident of Charleroi,
he havﬁig lived at the address given for over twelve years; that Albert
Bertsche operates a butcher shop at 337 Washington Avemue, Gharleroi, and that
he has a brother, Ci P, BERTSCHE, and not BEROSCHE, who resides in Chicago, ,
Illinois, where he 1- raportod to ‘bo ull ot'f financlally and. to bo -polulca.lly

promimt. R
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Postmaster Manon and Assistant Smith stated that the
Bertsche family in Charleroi always had an excellent reputation; that
e . members 0of the said family were at no time in any trouble whatever, and
" that Bertsche was not known to ha.ve boardero or vhitors with thom Ay T o

W Pre‘.nt' ’ ’!, R . - - e’-‘,‘,’” P
N TN TN ¥ “",,a g ._
A Now s loithtr ?ostna.ster Manon nor hllctant Postna.cter Snith~

3. eoul gin any information as to the activities of G, P. Bertschs i+
of Chicago, Illinois. In fact, they were not pressed for any inforw " -
mation on the matter inasmich it is unknown at the Pitisburgh 0ffiee f’,*"-"‘?
the extent of the relationship oxicting botween Ce P. Bertschc oL ...
chlcago. and William llner Hesd.. ;; e LR R e e ."

e ety

- -n i v.(‘

53 . the photograph of 'i.llian nner !ead was oxhi‘bitod to Post- ;
na-ter Manon and Assistant Postmaster Smith, who informed that they do -
not recall having seen the individual in Charleroi, at any time, Post-
N, master Manon, in fact, stated that he passes by the residencs of A, - _
; Bertsche on VWashington ‘Avemue, Charieroi, daily, and that had he observ- e
A ed a man resembling thé person portrayed on the photograph of William }
Zlmer Mead he would have remembered 1it. tmaster Manon sugzested that
et an inquiry be mads of Mr, and Mrs. GEO SBECK residing at 314 'a.ahingu
"=~ ton Averme, opposite ¢4 317, the same thoroughfare, on the possibility -
that they might have observed in the residence of Albert Bertsche, the

person sought.

C e,

Kol

e . 7777TTTT  GEORGE RISBECK was interviewed at 427 McKean §treet, Charlerod, .
3 s where he operates a real estate agency. He was shown the photograph of

© William Elmer Mead which photograph he failed to identify as that of any
person who night have Been observed by him in the vicinity of his home. -
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Synopsis of rfacts:

Driver of Ford, Ohio 1936 license 79623Z not Earry lampbell,
Harry Campbell as Clarence Charles Niller, with wife, loca-
ted through investigation et Toledo residing in apartment
- #1, 213231 Monroe Street. Also presence of Sem Coker at -
Toledo ascertained. Coker and Campbell apprebended 5/7/36 -
at Toledo, Ohio by Bureau Agents, details to be reported by
Special Agent in Charge E, J. Connelley. Inventory of
property in Harry Cempbell's apartment set out. Sam Coker
returned by Bureau Agents to Oklahoma City office on 5/9/36.
Receipt obtained for Coker's personal property turned over
to Oklahoma City office. Efforts to locate person named
Lloyd Kennedy who sent message to Burezu on 5/2/36 from
Cleveland airport unsuccessful. Kennedy dbelieved residing
in Detroit, Detroit office reguested to endeavor to locate
end interview, Signed statement secured from Mrs. Gertrude
Billeter Miller. No information of value received from
Sam Coker.

— REIFINE 208 Leport of Special Sgent E. J. .iynn, Cleveland, Ohio, dated
5/5/36; Bureau letter dated 5/12/36,.

DETAILS: The title of this case is changed to show the additionsl
aliases of subject Harry Campbell, as Clarence Charles
Miller and Bob HMiller,
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The following wes submitted by Speziel Agent Z. J. “iynn:

On ilmy 6, 1336 at Toledo, Ohio, while igents J. V. lurphy,
Lee F,-Malomne, W, h. Sirene and E. J. W were driving in the vicinity
of tha~42nd Street Cafe operated by Joe joscoe, a)?ord, two-door sedan, -
bearing Ohio 1936slicense plates # 23@, was observed, it being noted
that the man who was driving the o4 appeared to be about twenty-five
years of age, short in stature, and was of a heavy build, and that op-
posite the driver of the car was a Scotch terrier. This car turned
off Broadway and went down an elley in the vicinity of the 42nd Street
Cafe. Specisl Agent J, M, Jones was contacted by telephone and requested
to secure full details with reference to the registration of the license
plates on the automobile. While awaiting information from Agent Jones,
Special Agents lurphy and VWynn conducted a surveillance in the neighbor-
hood ardd observed a Scotch terrier in the vicinity, finally noting an
elderly man with a switch in his hand taking the dog home, and by follow-
ing the dog and the man the Ford sedan bearing Ohio plates #9623E was
located in a garage in the rear d0f 809 Broadway, which is but a few doors
from the 42nd Street Cafe, it =ppearing that in the two-story building,
back of which the car was located in a garege, there are living quarters.,
The front of this building had a painted sign indicating thet it was the
place of business ofNJ, S,*Pfeiffer & Son. Speciel Agent Jones, upon
checking the license plates, ascartsined thet they were issued to J. S.
Ifeiffer & Son, Broadway, Toledo, Ohio, which tended to indicate tlat
the person observed by Agents driving the aforementioned car was not in
— fact subject Harry Campbell.

ok ok ok Aok K
:rﬂg On the afternoon of l'ay 6, 1936, at Toledo, Chio, Speci=zl Agent
y : Ee Jo Dowd advigsed that on the evening of l’ay 5, 1936, he talked with

Post Office Inspector E. Claggett et Toledo, Ohio, who advised that he,
Claggett, and Post Office Inspector Casey expected Post Office Inspector
. Se Jeo Hettrick to arrive on May 6, 1936 at Toledo, at which time the
s Mercy Hospital records were to be checked in order to determine the period
' Saf™Coker was confined there. Inspector Claggett confided to Agent
that undoudbtedly Harry Cempbell wae in Toledo, and probably residing
there; that through one of their™eonfidential informants they learned
that Sam Coker and Miltom\lett departed from St. Louis, Missouri, and
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were elso sudposed to be at ‘Joledo, Chio; that additional information h=d
been furnished to the post office inspectors by John“Brock, now in custody
at Cleveland, Ohio; that prior and subsequent to the¥arrettsvilleWpail .
train robbery on November 7, 1935, Sem Coker had been confined in\llercy. -
Hggpital where he was taking treatment in connection with a veneréal a disease,
it bzing necessary for the doctors to operate oﬂ\poker, who was in the
hozpital under the name of "Tom.? --Inspector Claggeut did not tell fgent

the full name used by Coker. He further stated that Brock advised that
since Coker's discharge from the hospital, Coker was visiting and going

with one of the nurses, who had been assigned to his case at the time

Coker was in the hospital; that Coker was quite enamored of this nurse.
Inspector Claggett also advised that Brock stated that Coker's hospital

bill was paid by Harry Campbell, who lived with his wife, or & women, in

an apartment in the vicinity of the hospital, and th=t if the post office
inspectors looked up this nurse, and placed her under surveillance, she
would probably lead them to Harry Campbell,

The above information was conveyed to Special Agent =. J. Wynn
on the afternoon of May 6, 1936 at Toledo, Ohio,

oo s Aok s R R KR K
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The following investigation was conducted by Specisl igeni:z
Je 'e JOnes &nd L, Jo Wyzn on lay 6, 1936:
- On the afternoon of lay 6, 1936 Special Agents Jones and .
Wynn proceeded to Mercy Hospital et Toledo, Ohio, where, as indicated -
in the report of Special Agent E, J., Wynn, dated at Cleveland, Ohio,
April 22, 1936, Sem Coker was alleged to have been hospitalized et
about the time of the Gerrettsville, Ohio mail train robdery on
November 7, 1935, Upon entering the waiting room of the hospital,
Agents observed Post Orfice InspectorsS., J. Hettrick, E., Claggett,
and J. T. Cordrey, and details with respect to this meeting have been
covered in a separate personal and confidential memorsndum to the
Director.

t

It was learned from the Sister Superior at the hospital that
e one Rober!}P;gtt, who was subsequently identified as being identical
e SO with Sam Coker, entered Mercy Hospital on October 30, 1935, and was
' discharged on November 25, 1935, where he received treatment for malarisa
«i:; and a social disease. The hospital records reflect that he paid all his
e bills in cash; that he gave the names of no friends or relatives; that
he indicated he was employed by the ililan 0il Company of Oklahoma, which
company was to be notified in case 0of emergency; that he entered the
hospitel from theN.crain Eotel; that his aettending physiciesn was Dr.
Hovzrd\ﬁurphy. The oSister Superior ststed that she had no personsal
recollection of the individuzl, but she introduced .igerts to vr. J.
— \O'Leary, a house physician at liercy Hospital. Dr. {'Leary exhibited
" the hospital and clinical records in the case of Robert Pratt, which
. records reflected that he was attended by three private nurses, namely,
iss A. RJNirueger, Miss DJ Stout, and Miss Bobbie Robbletto, es well
83 a house nurse, Miss\lorris; that he had visitors on October 30, 1935,
at seven P, %, but there was no indication as to the identity of these
visitors. Dr. O'Leary introduced Agents to Miss A. R, Krueger, who,
upon identifying the photograph of Sam Coker, identified it &s being e
. person known to her gs Mr. Robert Pratt, who occupied room No., 502, She
‘z stated that she recalled one visitor, whom he had received, and she
described this person as a man about fifty years of age, gray hair, well
dressed, stout build. She stated that she heard no conversation when
she went out of the room; that on the occasion of this visit the elderly
man was accompanied by two other individuels, one of whom she particularly
recalled bore a resemblance to Coker, and she was struck with tke idea
that this individual was Coker's son. She was shown photographs of rFred
Bunter, and lMilton Lett, but stated she was unable to identify the photo-
graphs as being identical with the persons who accompanied the well dressed
man to see Coker. uring the course of the conversation Miss Krueger

R .
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advised Specizl Agent Jones that it wae her opinion that lliss kottletto
could possitly furnish some infermetion with reference to the pztient,
inasmuch s it w=s her understending thet [liss Robbletto hed hed éstes
.ith him after he left the hospitel.
Agents, upon leaving the hospitel, proceeded to endeavor to
locete Liiss Robbletto, first going to 124 Irving Street, where it was
- ascertained that she hed moved, whereupon Agent Jones made inquiry of
the telephone company concerning her new address, and was edvised that L7E

she had moved to 439 Arcadia Avenue, where Agents immediately proceeded,
and Agent Jones interviewed her mother under the preter#
3] en oI Dr, Howard Murphy, 3315 Parkwood

Avenue, Toledo, who, as noted above, was Sam Coker's attending physician.
/‘-—_\

¢+ Agents Jones and wWynn immedietely proceeded to the home of
Dr. Murphy and the door was answered by the doctor's wife, who mdvised
v that Miss Robbletto was there, whereupon Agents were invited into the
\ - house and Miss Robbletto was interviewed for a few moments, at which
time Dr. Murphy entered and it was deemed advisable first to interview
him, He identified the photograph of Sam Coker as being identical with
. the person he had treated and whose name was Robert Pratt. He first
T met this patient on a call he received from the management of the
I— Lorein Hotel in Toledo, for which hotel he is physicien. As he recalled,
Mr, Fratt wes e mysterious individuel, who talked little about his busi-
necs and indicated to the doctor that he had no personal friends in Toledo,
and refused to give the nemes of his relatives., At the suegesticn of Dr.
Murphy the patient was removed to Mercy Hospitel where he remeined, as
previously indicated, until November 25, 1935. The doctor, in more or
P ‘less of a confidential menner, advised Agents that it was his bpinion
that Miss Robbletto had more intimate information with reference to this
individual, inasmuch as he understood that she had seen him on numerous
occasions since his release from the hospital,

Miss Robbletto was then interviewed in detail, out of the
presence of Dr. Murphy and the latter's wife. It was noted that she
was in a very nervous state and as the interview progressed she became
decidedly more nervous. She identified the photogreph as being identicel
with the patient she knew as Robert Pratt and during her conversation in
the presence of both Agents she steted she had seen him since he had been
) released from the hospital, stating that she had been to the home of Ed

and Clera\McGraw, 20113 Adems Street with him, With reference to the
McGraw home it is to be recalled that previous investigation in this case




7-1

develcped the infcrmation, as received from Edith\Barry, thet undoubtedly
the lleraws were close friends of Herry Cempbell,

" After talking with Miss Robbletto for some time she more and
more conveyed to Agents that she had information to furnish, but was
exceedingly hesitant and the situation was such that it was deemed ad-
visable in the event she would not reveal the information she had it would
be necessary to detain her for lengthy questioning, and also the problen
presented itself as to the best way to handle the doctor and his wife.
With this in mind Special Agent E, J. Wynn left the house, leaving Agent
Jones to interview Miss Robbletto, Agent Wynn proceeded to a telephone
for the purpose of presenting the situation to Speciel Agent in Charge
E. J. Connelley. Before reaching Special Agent in Charge Connelley,

. Agent wynn contacted Agent Jones at Dr. Murphy's residence, and was ad-
'vised by Agent Jones that the girl had finally started to talk, indicating
ldefinite information with reference to the whereabouts of Sam Coker, and

[ the probable whercebouts of subject Harry Campbell, stating that she had

}lseen Harry Campbell recently.
o Agent Wynn conveyed this information to Specisl Agent in Cherge
L E. J. Connelley at Cleveland by long distance telephone and it was sug-
e gested to Special Agent in Charge Connelley, upon the basis of information
furnished to ‘gent Jones by !"iss Robbletto, that Mr. Connelley irmediestely
prcceed to Toledo,

— After this conversetion with Special Agent in Charge Connelley,
Special Agent Wynn immediately proceeded to Dr. Howerd Murphy's home, where

S Agent Jones advised him that Miss Robbletto furnished definite information

g . relative to the locetion of Harry Campbell, end accordingly Special Agent
in Charge Connelley was called by long distance telephone and was advised

N that definite information was received as to Campbell's whereabouts, and
Mr. Connelley stated thet he would immediately proceed by automobile to
Toledo with equipment and men.

The complete and final story with reference to the location of
Herry Campbell as furnished by Miss Bobbie Robbletto to Special Agent
Je Ms Jones is as follows:

Miss Robbletto stated that she first met Sam Coker, whom she
g wes introduced to by Dr. Howerd Murphy, as Nr. Robert Pratt, at the Lorein
i5?57 Hotel, Toledo, Ohic, at which time he was supposed to have been suffering
' with malaria, Dre. Murphy wanted his removel to Mercy Hospital and Miss
Robbletto accompenied him., During his confinement in the hospital, Miss

n
'
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Robbletto haé been essigned to the seven .. lie = three P, s shift. Dur-
ing the period of his hospitalization she had become quite friendly witL
him and as a result after he was released he began calling on her as a
friend, !fiss Robbletto stated that she had had several destes with Sarm
coGer and through this acgueintanceship had been introduced to one Robert
Ce.4iller and rkis wife, lLrs. Gertie\miller; that she also had visited with
Sgh Coker at the residence of Mr. and iirs. McGraw, 2011z Adams Street,
Toledo, Dhio, at whose residence Sam Coker told Miss Robbletto he had
formerly lived. To the best of Miss Robletto's recollection she had

only visited the McGraws onee or twice, but thought that either Mr. Liller
(Harry Campbell) and Mr. Pratt (Sam Coker) had frequented this residence
on numerous occasions, stating that it wes her understanding that Mr.
Miller bought egges from the McGraws, which were sent to Miss Robbletto's
father. At thie time Miss Robbletto stated that her father and mother
are very ill., During tkis conversstion Miss Robbletto was shown a number
of photographs, among which were all the subjects of this investigation,
with the exception of the photograph of Alvin Karpis., Miss Robbletto
identiffed the photogreph of Harry Campbell as the man she had been
introduced to by Sam Coker as Robert C, Miller. Miss Robbletto stated
that she had visited the Miller residence once in the company of Sam
Coker; that she kmew Miller lived in the first building west ot\}ou;_e_j;,'”s
Grill, 2130} Monroe Street, Toledo. She stated that she hed visited
Goulet's Grill with Sam Coker and Mr. and Mrs, Roberif:‘iller, and she

had also had dinner or some #rinks at the Granada roadhouse and also at
Tony\O'Brien'a tavern, With reference to the identification of the photo-
graph of Harry Campbell as Robert C. MMiller, !fiss Robbletto stated that
iller was approximately the size and build of Speciel Agent T, J, ‘wynn,
however, not as tall, nor not quite as heavy as Special Agent ‘iynn., She
steted thet .ir. Miller did not limp and that he had as a house pet a
Scottie dcg called Navy. In this connection }Miss Robbletto stated that
she had received as a present from Sem Coker a bull dog which died, whereupon
Coker gave her another dog, a Scottie.

Miss Robbletto described lirs. Miller as being a very young girl
about twenty-two years of age, slightly shorter than her husband. She
stated that the }MMillers were very good friends of Goulets, who own and
operate Goulet's Grill at 2130} Monroe Street. During her visite with
Sam Coker and Mr. and Mrs. Miller to Goulet's Grill, thé\Granada roadhouse
and Tony O'Brien's, it was her impression that Mr. Miller (Harry Campbell)
was very friendly with Mr. Goulet and also with the owner of the Grandde
roadhouse, Ig&Cglemn. When questioned as to the means of transportation
Sam Coker used when visiting her, Miss Robbletto stated that he did not
ovn an automobile, but alweys arrived at her house in a taxicab, or was
driven over by Mr. Miller, who at times was accompanied by his wife in
their automobile which she described as a late mode]\ Ford V8 sedean, Ohio
plates (as she recalled) No. 4544, In this connection Miss Robbletto
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statecd thet the license number wes practicelly e guess on her part. Then
questioned as to the last time she had seen Sam Coker or Harry Campbtell,
’iss Robbletto finelly admitted that Sam Coker, either was at her house

at the present time (approximately 6:45 P. M.) or that he was awzy from -
her home and would in all probability return at about 10:30 ot 11 o'clock
that night. In this connection liiss Robbletto stated that her father and
motker were both very ill and that it was necessary that her father receive
injections of morphine or caphine, and that Coker came to her house and
administered these injections. Miss Robbletto stated that Robert Miller
(Barry Campbell) had driven Coker to her house on the evening of May 5,
1936, She further advised that Coker indicated to her that he did not
intend to be in town more than a couple of days. When questioned as to

the last time she had seen Harry Campbell in his home at 21323 Monroe
Street, she stated that she had not been there for about one month, dbut
from her conversations with Coker the indications were that Campbell was
still living at 2132} Monroe Street, inasumuch as Coker told her he had
moved his clothes to Millert's residence.

The informetion furnished by Miss Robbletto, as set out above,
it was noted corroborated to a large extent the information furnished
by Zdith Barry, as set out in the report of Special Agent E., J. Wynn,
dated et Cleveland, Ohio, Mey 5, 1936, particularly with reference to
tte fact thet Harry Campbell was alleged to have a Scottie dog and elso
e young wife, and also the fact that EHarry Cempbell was suvposed to be
friendly with lMcGraws at 2011% Adems Street, Toledo, Ohio, and that he
was supposed to be living somewhere on lMonroe Street, possibly in the
-vieinity of Goulet's Grill,

Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley, upon being furnished
with the above information by Special Agent E. J. TWynn, as set out above,
instructed that the Robbletto girl be dethined in the custody of a Bureau
Agent, eand also that proper precaution be taken to prevent Dr. and Mrs,
Howerd lurphy from reveallng anm Information, —}158 Robbletto Turnished
the above information out of the prégsﬁas—sf"fhe doctor, however, it was
felt that possibly the doctor or Mrs. Murphy might reveal the fact that
Bureau Agents had been at their home. In accordance with instructions
of Special Agent in Charge E. J, Connelley, Special Agent J. M. Jones _
accompanied Miss Robbletto away from the Dr. Murphy residence in Miss
RobBIetto's automobile, Special Agent B. M. Hirsh reported to_the Dr.
IiTphy bome where be was given full Imstiuctions by Special Agent E. J.
Wynq‘gEEEZEEIQESita‘tv'sfdiggg_ig”fye Kurphy home, and teking due pre- __—_
cautiop to see that no word with reference to the interview was given out.
It wasnescessaryfor-Dr, ?th3515?EE§§§:§§i§iE:5iIiQQ.1n_ﬂountowa~491333‘
to handle cells, and accordingly after the arrival of Special Agent Hirsh,
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Special ipent E. J. .ynn asccompanied Dr. Murphy downtown where they were
met by Svecial sigent J. V. Murphy, who accompenied Dre. Howzard lurply to the
latter's office, subsequently bzing relieved by Zpecial igent 2, J. Dowd.
Before the doctor left his home, upon an agreement worked out betwzen the
doctor and Agents, and Miss Robbletto, Dr, Murphy called the mother of S .
}iss Robbletto advising the latter that the nurse was going out on an -
urgent confinement case in the family of the man who had previously called
at the kobbletto home (Special Agent J. M. Jones), This precaution was

- taken in order not to excite the suspicions of the Robbletto family and
in order to carry out this pretense Special Agent E. J. Wynn called at the
Robbletto home for the purpose of securing the obstetrical bag belonging
to Miss Robbletto, doing this after Dr. Murphy had called the nurse's
mother stating that a man would call for the bag, Specisl Agent W. M.
Sirene proceeded to the vicinity of 2132 Monroe Street for the purpose
of observing the preuises allegedly occupied by Harry Campbell, as Robert
C. Miller, in order to determine whether or not there was any activity in
the apartment,

~ The other Agents then on duty in Toledo were contacted and at
the time of the arrival of Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley at
. Toledo, the situation with reference to the Agents there was as follows:

E— T Special Agent H, B. Dill was on the telephone tap of Joe Roscoe. {
L Special Agents J. M. Jones and J. V., Murphy were with Miss Robbletto,
" Special Agents B, M. Hirsh and E. J. Dowd were with Jr. and iirs. Foward
* l@Turphy. Speciel igent C. A. Fardiscn was on the lMcGraw telephone tap. -
\5 Special Agent L, H. Richmond was at the Toledo airport ewaiting the arrival
of the Director's chartered plane. Specisl Agent W. M. Sirene was conduct-
ing surveillance work for the purpose of observing Harry Campbell's apart-
ment on Monroe Street. Special fAgents T. M. Birch and Lee F, Malone were
standing by at their hotel rooms and Specitl Agent E. J. Wiynn was also in
his hotel room for the purpose of receiving cormunications from the office.

Upon the arrival of Special Agent in Charge E, J. Connelley,
Special Agent E, J. Wynn proceeded with him to the point where Miss Robbletto
was with Special Agents J. M. Jones and J. V. Murphy, namely in a parked
eutomobile., She accompanied Special Agents in Charge Connelley, Special
Agents J. M. Jones and E. J. Wynn, in an automobile to the vicinity of
Harry Campbell's residence on Monroe Street, at which time she pointed out
C that he lived in the front upstairs apartment at 2132:;5 Monroe Street, She

was interrogated very closely at that time by Special Agent in Charge E. J.
Connelley, who will report the results of his interview.

o After this trip with Miss Robbdletto was take

—_— Hillorest_Hotel where Mrs, B, lM. Hirsh, the wife of Agent Hirsh, resides, .
and vas taken to the Mirsh apartment where lirs, Hirsh acted as matron

- 10 -
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and Speciel gent Hardison was on duty and was later joined by Special agent
B, I Hirsh, who, upon instructions received from Specisl .igent in Charge
Connelley, left the Dr. FSoward Turphy resilente,

-

~

Special Agent in Charge E. J. Connelley instructed Special Agent
E, J. Wynn to remain in his hotel room inasmuch as the Director's plane
was expected to arrive in Toledo about two A. M. Arrangements had been
previously worked out whereby Special Agent L. H. Richmond, who was to
meet the plane, was to advise the Director that Special Agent in Charge
Connelley could be contacted through Special Agent E. J. Wynn at the
latter's hotel room. Upon the arrival of the Director's plane, the
Director called Special Agent E, J, Wynn by telephone and was advised by
Agent Wynn that Mr. Connelley was in the vicinity of Harry Cempbell's
apartment for the purpose of surveillance preparatory to a raid. The
Director was later contacted by Special Agents J. M., Jones and E, J. Wynn
at his hotel, upon instructions from Mr. Connelley, and was advised as to
the general setup and furnished with information that lMr, Connelley would
contact him at the earliest opportunity, whereupon Agents Jones and Wynn
went to the latter's hotel room to await further instructions,

Full details with reference to the raid and the epprehension
of Earry Campbell and Sam Coker are to be reported by Special Agent in
Cherge E. J. Connelley.

LR RET TSR 23

The following was submitted by Special Agent E. J. ‘iynn:

Telephone teps on the telephones of Edith Barry and Clara “\\\

McGraw at Toledo, Ohio, were discontinued on May 6, 1936, /,/'

The telephone tap and observation plant on the 42nd Street
Cafe of Joe Roscoe! Toledo, Ohio, was discontinued on May 7, 1936.

The observation plant on the premises of Joe]Rich at Canton,
Ohio, was discontinued on May 7, 1936, as was the telephone tap.

- 1]l -




A search of the premises occupied by Harry Campbell and his
wife &t 2132 . llonrue otreet, Toledo, Ohio, revsaled thct there were
title papers in the house covering sn sutomobile and house trailer,
After the return of Campbell's wife to Toledo, on May 8, 1936, she
disclosed that this house trailer was in the garage at her mother's
home, located on Kopernic Avenue, Toledo, it being the first house to
the left of Nebraska Avenue on Kopernic Avenue, as one proceeds eway
fror Toledo. She furnished fAgents with keys to the trailer and at
about three A. M. on May 8, 1936, Special Agents J. V. Murphy, J. M.
Jones, . E, lfanson, W, M. Sirene, and E, J. Wynn proceeded to the home
of lirs. Billeter, mother of Harry Campbell's wife, and in the garage
there located a house trailer which was thoroughly searched by Special
Agents Jones and Wynn,

’ In the house trailer there was found an old, rusty, 45 caliber
automatic clip, fully loaded, and a box of .45 automatic cartridges. No
other guns were located, although it is understood that a newspaper re-
porter cormuniceted with the Bureau advising that guns were concealed in
this house trailer,

1'rs. Billeter stated thet she at no time had information that
the man whom she knew as Robert Miller, the husband of her daughter, was
other then es he represented himself, that is to say, she had no indica-
tiorn thot he was Harry Cempbell. She stated that of late he appeared to
be at o0dds with her, Iast time she saw her son-in-lew was 6n the last
day of registration for Ohio voters, at which time he appeared at her
home and endeavored to get her and her sons t0 register in order that
they might be able to vote at the election for Jaggé‘Q'Reilly, who was
running for reelection for sheriff of Lucas County, and in this rezard
she stated that it was her understanding that her son-in-law (Harry
Campbell) was very friendly with Sheriff U'Reilly,

At the time of the raid on the epartment of Harry Campbell
there was found a clipping torn from a newspaper, which clipping was
captioned, "Sheriff O'Reilly, Dog Fancier DeLuxe, Likes Canine 'Git
Up', said article conteining pictures of three Scotch Terriers. This
newspaper clipping is being retained as part of the Cleveland office
file, having been appropristely initieled by Specisl Agent E, J. Wynn,
who found the clipping.
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The following is submitted by Specisl .agent =. J. “7rnn:

~ Cn ey 8, 133€ Spacial -gents J. 7. Jones and L. J. L¥nn
interviewed 3dward &and Clara lcGraw, 2011 .dams Street, Tolsdo, Ohio.
At the time Agents first called at the place, Edward licGraw was there
by himself., Agents noted that the premises had all indicecations of
being a house of assignation and a small bootleg joint, inasmch as
there are several bedrooms so furnished as to indicate they are custon-
arily used for assignstion purposes, end alsc Agents noted in the back-
room several cases of beer end in the apartment several tables with
chairs and ash trays. o

Edward McGraw stated that he is at the present time fifty-
one years of age, having been born on Jenuery 14, 1885; that he is an
ex-convict, having served time in the Ohio State Penitentiery, to which
plece he was sentenced in 1917 from Lucas County to serve one to seven
years for receiving stolen property, however, he was released after
thirteen months; that his number at the Ohio State Fenitentiary was 45974;
that at the present time lke is married, his wife being Clara licGraw, nee
Sosenborg; that he married her on Octoder 16, 1919 at Monroe, Michigan;
that for a number of years he was engaged es a teamster and also engaged
in the taxi business; that some years ago he dbroke his back, meking it
imposeible for him to meke 2 living by working, whereupor he and his
wif'e opened a rooming house, which they lost tecause of the deprezsion;
that about three years ego he and his wife moved to 20114 Adei.s Street,
wliere they opened a house of sscignation, which they presertly run., He
stated that he first became ecqueinted with Bob Miller about & year ago,
et which time }Miller came into the house of essignation by himself, and
subsequently came back on two or three occasions, finally becoming ac-
guainted with Gertie]Billgter, who had sexual relstions with men for
money on occasions, but not promiscuously; tkat a short time after Miller
met Gertie they decided to get married, and he, Edward McGraw, and his
wife accompanied the couple to Bowling Green, Ohio, and were witnecses
at their marriage; that since the marriage he hes seen Miller, but a few
times, and he had no idea as to where Miller was living, or in what
business he was engaged. Along this line it should be noted that Edwerd
McGraw, on lMay 8, 1936, had no infometion concerning the epprehension of
Harry Campbell, which appears to be bitantiated by the fact thet Lirs.
McGraw paid a visit to the apartment;%g ore “she could leave was cornered
by newspaper reporters who interviewed ber and took her picture.

Edwerd McGraw identified the photograph of Sam Coker es being
e likeress of a men known to him asYFratt, who, on one occasion some
time ago, rented a room at the housé, He stated he had no information
concerning that individuel's whereabouts end knew nothing ebout him.
He further stated that et the time of the interview his wife hzd gone




to tre cemetery, =nd he 4id nct know when to expect her. OUn the whole he
acsun2d & very antagonistic attitude and was not at 211 cooperstive.

- After Edward McGraw had been interviewed &t some length, lrs.
McGraw came home and was questioned in the presence of her husband, the
letter being told to keep quiet. She stated that she had just come from -
2132% i‘onroe Street, where she had contemplated visiting Gertie Miller
for the purpose of deliverirg some pillows to Gertie; that eas she reached
the top of the stairs she encountered a number of men who asked her many
questions and took her photograph, and she became very confused; that she
gathered from conversation with these men that the occupants of the Miller
apartment had been arrested by Federal men and after she was successful in
getting away from these men she went to Goulet's Grill where she talked
with Mr. Goulet, who advised her thet Bob had been arrested, and that he
wes in fact Harry Campbell, the kidneper, She also advised that Mr. Goulet
informed her that the man whom she knew as Tomry, and who was identical
with the photograph of Sam Coker, which she viewed, had been arrested.

Mr. Edwerd McGraw was then called upon to offer en explenaticn,
if he hed one, for mis representing his wife's whereabouts at the time
iew Agents first called, but he adopted a more or less surly attitude and
—— stated that he did not know where she had contemplated going.

Mrs., McGraw stated that she never reaslized the true jidentity
of Farry Campbell; that she first met him about a yesr ago when he ceme
—— to her house; that the lMcGraws introduced him to Gertie Billeter, whom
- he subsequently married, this matter heving been arranged by lMrs. McGraw
= upon the request of Miller that he be introduced to some girl; that they
accomranied this couple to Bowling Green, Ohio, and appeared as witnesses
to their marrisge; that following the marriage the couple moved into the
house of assignation of McGraws at 20114 Adams Street, where they lived
until November, 1935, living in the house as members of the family and
eating their meals with Mr, and Mrs, McGraw; that in November, 19835, the
couple moved to an epartment at 2132% Monrce Street; that she was given
to understand that Miller was engaged in the contracting business; that
on verious occesions she has been out with the Millers on drinking esca-
pedes, visiting such places as the Granada, operated by Jim Coleman,
Tony O'Brien's tavern and Goulet's Grill,

She was asked the direct question as to whether or not she
wes positive that Miller and his wife had resided at her bome from
liay until November, 1935, and she stated that thet was a fact., Where-
upon in the presence of her husband she was advised thet her husbend s=2id

- 14 -
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thet thet wac not a fact. .t this point Idward leGrew, apparently realiz-
irg that he hed been more or less trapped, endeavored to explain himself,

Mrs. McGraw stated, upon viewing a photograph of Sam Coker,
that he was an individual known to her es Tommy, who, about three weeks
ago, occupied a room at her house; thet he first came to her home with
Bob Killer; that she never observed any other person st the place with
Miller. She further stated that while Harry Campbell and his wife re-
sided at her home they did not receive any meil.

Special Agent in Charge J. P. MacFarland, in long distance tele-
phone conversation with Special Agent E, J. Wynn, advised that it was his
understanding that Clara licGraw was possibly a cousin of Harry Campbell,
Mrs. HeGraw, when interviewed, denied that she was any relation tc Harry
Campbell, stating that her married name was Clara‘ Bosenborg; that she was

orn and reared in Lucas County, and at one time was married to ome Dick
\Covell, whom she divorced; that her parents are now dead; that she has a

sister, Mollie\Collins, residing in Striker, Ohio; that Harry Cempbell

alweys called her "Cuz", a friendly nickneme, possibly a contraction of

cousin,

lrs. Billeter, the mother of Campbell's wife, during the tine
she was interviewed, described a person who enswered the description of
Sam Coker, stating that on occasicns he has visited her home with Gertie

and the latter's husband, Harry Campbell.

- 15 -
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The following is reported by Speciel sAgent Be Mo Hirsh:

- Agent returned to his apartment, o, 516, at the Eillcrest
Hotel, at approximately 1:30 A. M, on the morning of May 7, 1936,

after heving received instructions to discontinue the surveillance

being maintained at the residence of Dr, Murphy., From this point

the writer, with Special Agent Hardison and the writer's wife, as

matron, continued the watch on Miss Bobbie Robbletto. !Miss Robbletto

was permitted to go to sleep in the bed in this apartment immediately
following her errival theres Agent Hardison and the writer remained

in the apertment until approximately five A, M. on that morning, after
which time they proceeded from the apartment in order to perticipate in

the apprehension of subject Barry Campbells From that time on Miss
Robbletto remained ettended only by Mrs. B, M, Hirsh. At eight A. M,

tbat same morning Special Agent Hardison and the writer returned to the
writer's apertment, at which time Miss Robbletto was taken from the apart-
ment to0 a garage downtown at which place her automobile was obtained. Agent
Hardieon accompanied Miss Robbletto to her residence, 439 Arcadie Avenue,

at which place she entered her home, En route to her residence the writer
purchased, at the request of Miss Robbletto, eight gellons of gas for her

R e automobile, she having advised thet on the preceding evening the various
Agents with whom she had talked hed ridden around with her in her own cer

at her expense, Upon her arrival home ..gent Hirsh was joined by Special
~rent Taerdison, who followed in the writer's automobile, During the

course of the drive .'iss Rolbbletto asked if /genis were successful in

their quest and whether she had to worry sbout either of the two individuals
bothering her., The writer merely advised her that she would heve nothing to
worry about,

ko Aok % Kok KK KK

L The following is a list of property found in the epartment
S occupied by Harry Campbell, alias Clarence Charles Miller, end his wife,
o at 21323 Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio, on May 7, 1936:

S Currency $2,947,00
B Silver $1.25
» (81,500 of this money was found in the money belt which was
’i: on the trousers of Harry Campbell and lying ecross the dressing
table in the bedroom of this apartments The remeinder of the
°  above noted currency and silver was found in two bill folds

belonging to Harry Campbell,)

Currency 31,250,400

(Thie currency wes found on the floor in the bedrcom of this
apartwent, and it was tied in a red handkerchief, lirs,
Camptell stated thst it is her personal money, and she hed it
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under her pillow in the bed. This money was returned to
rs. Camptell on ifsy 8, 1926, by order of the Director
and her receipt teken, whick is set out later.)

One (1) can of coins $ 17,15
(One-kelf dollars, dimes, nickels and pennies =

found in tea can in kitchen china chest). These

coins were returned to Mrs, Cempbell on lay 8, 1936,

on order of the Director.

One (1) Omega wrist watch and silver metal band.

One (1) three-diamond set in platinum or white gold
(man's ring).

One (1) Scotch terrier pedigree on Caswell Marine, signed
by 8lenway Kennels, Cedar Repids, Iowa, in envelope of

“Caswell Kennelp, 520 Jackson St., Toledo, Ohio, addressed
to Miss Bobbie ‘gg_y_leto, 439 Arcedia St., City.

Found in gray top coet = one Oklehoma five mill consumers
tax chech‘%__gm Notetion on slip of yellow peper,
reading, "Je 2506J. Bobbie. Telephone No,, 439 Arcedis,
One blcck off Central Avenue,"

Kodak snapshoct pictures of 3am Coker and woman, and one
photograph taken in Kansas City, Mo, @all found in brown
Gladstone bag in clothes closet,

Postcard addressed to Mrs. R. Miller, 2132; Monroe St.,
Apt. 1, Toledo, Ohio, signed, "Henry" postmarked, "HEemmond,
Inde" .

One (1) Receipt for lighting, of Toledo Edison Company,
Toledo, Ohio, made to Gertrude M.\\;:_i,;,],er, Apte 1, 21323
Monroe St., Toledo, Ohio, YOr service 4/17/36 to 5/4/36.

One (1) Postcard of Churchill Hotel, San Diego, California,
postmarked at San Diego, April 20, 1936, addressed to Lrse.
C. CNiiller, 2132% Monroe St., Toledo, O, Message signed,

"Agneg\'tdax."

One (1) Postcard of Boulder Dam Valley, postmarked Boulder
City, Nevada, May 2, 1936, addressed to Mrs. C. C. (Gertrude)
Miller, 21323 Monroe Ste, Apt. #1, Toledo, Ohio, end message
sizned by Acnes llax,

- 17 -




One (1) -cenic folder of Hich Sierra of Inyc County and Death
-»,alle:-' .

One (1) Descriptive circular of Orange County, California.
One (1) Circular of Auto Club of Southern Califormia.
One (1) Official tourist guide of Southern California.

One (1) Coin savings bank of Mass, Mutual Life Ins. Co.,
Toledo, Ohio, containing fifteen pennies,

One (1) One Dollar bill serial #B477801044, enclosed in
cellophane wrapper of Parisian Cocktail Bars of Dewitt
operated hotels,

One (1) Kodak album and miscellaneous kodak pictures and
films,

One (1) Paid chattel mortgage #696150 in favor\of\rinhauser's
Discount Compeny, Toledo, Ohio, signed by MikeCass, 21323
Monroe Street, Toledo, covering furniture purchased.

One (1) Roadmap of United 3tates, issued by .iuto Cludb of
Southern Celifornia, Los Angeles.

/
One (1) Account book of NIQEkYarad, 1302 Superior, with
\Kennedy Furniture Company.

S One (1) Receipt of\rill's Garege, 1281 Terminel Ave.,
e Toledo, in favor of Charlj;gMiller for repairs to Ford,

amount $7.00.
- six (6) Receipts'qghggtﬁglnw;kﬁorner in favor Mrs. G. Miller,

One (1) Receipt of The Covered Wagon Company, 11855 E., Jefferson
Street, Detroit, Michigan, dated 6/13/35, favor Charles Miller,
20113 Adems Street, Toledo, Ohio, covering trailer complete with
radio, emount $512.,00.

One (1) Receipt #188832 of Toledo Police Department, Traffic
~ - Division, emount $1.00 covering traffic violation on 7/10/35,

- 18 -
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One (1) Receipt of Department of Highways, Bureau of Motor
g A e ee e _Vehicles, dated 6/15/35 favor Charles Hillor, - $7e50, £ovVeringr eye.
Tl e LT, % :1935 regiatration of homemado trailor. 27 R A

Adated 6/14/35. favor F. :

extenaioh cord, A ;
One (1) Recolpt ot Toledo Tmst canpany, Real Estate Division,.
; Toledo, for gas aerviee, amount tl.“. mvor“ of lul]ar, apt. }1
2132 mm. Ste - ’~ R p s = ,.4:.' # ,';‘:»’ H "’ " . ) .

"+ ome (1) Receipt of ¢y g.xiebb, attorney at law, Toledo, Ohio, S

dated 11/2/35, favor Gertrude lnller for rurniture, aignod C

(; N Hilda Y&r&do . ’ o, ‘- . j»"""‘\r g e v ‘,,.-—mw e _3 . ;;7.:_: B

: . \ ' \ -.‘*jv . \A_ ) y oay:? ‘\‘
Cl 81:: (6) ‘Rent roceipts of 'roledo Trust Company, favor llrs. J,

- Gertrude l[illor. L f'~~_._~ . _,__’”*;-.f : Wyt s

Seaw " N e

Five (5) Receipts of Toledo Edieon Ccmpany, _favor Gertrnde l. Sh el
“"Miller for light service. SR e

One (1) Duplex lighter.

“One (1) Yellow tie ‘h'oldeé.V RN T T
Mg AT e e C
'rwo (2) "s\mnk" collar holdora '."{, N s WIS S DN - )/

: o’ -t ~' JJ \, -
Seven (7). ards 'of Govs.ot'a cr111,12130 l(onroe st.. ane witj A
figures on backe S~ SEET R A i 1 e ‘ ‘»»-r-’;
Ono (1) Picturo card with notation on back, 'camll xennels, -
,Bavy lhe - 4} -os. o].d J’anuary 10 1936.( ; e e e

x

One (1) card of Superior l‘amouu Boer.

"Ono ay cunng card or Eugene u.}éoalm, 815 Utica Bt.. B |

,.;Toledo .Ohio SN o T A s . »}_.J,_,.N\-' :
“," | 2 h} ® \ ; ‘y‘ {[ . -:‘; .-J_“;gi :,‘ c A» - }I' . }":?; ’; ‘ ..
._One (1) A.dvertis’ing card of )o;xﬁm& To odo, Ohio.» T L

"Address of Mr., and Mrs. ‘l. I.. ilmoth, 1319 Iestorn Ave.. ,;’,; .
T°1°d°. mo. SRR .A“ . . ', k& ". Lo ".:.("‘.”’:» "}F'l.":":' - .i,*f \ -T'" EH PR
One (1) Membersh:lp card in%enora Club,
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One (1) Advertising card of BurdettJ;ﬂiles scrap gold, Waco, Texas,
RD #7, Saltaman Road, with notation of addresses inside,
t:.-*..f"?-m?r":m g T et i S o o g e g N TR e e T ST U P
N " One (1) Advertising card o GIAnt__LI_QQrist Room Bentigs,_gg__th,- T :
corner ot 87th and mckinaw Avenue, Chicago, N DY = X
"* "-»r"' RCREAR e W)’ o ';’;ﬂM.flﬁ‘ .

, ;’""’ TNt "o ‘\; gl . t,;
“One {1) Unmailed ana unﬁnlahed lettpr addressed %o )&. He
)@g;;;;er.<1125 150th,3t.. Hhmmohd, Inaiana, A Ay

LY :‘f'.’

I8

Yo Fary .'_. .,

rive 15) Lock koyu tastened t&geth.r..z fi"

) Ond Colt autonatic .45 calibe! istol. Govornnent nodol, soria.l

#C162894, and loaded clip. (This gun with loaded clip, and one in’ ?- :
- . magazine of pistol. found under cushion of davenport in livigg room - - I
; of this apartnent ) 4 -y | S N
. } ‘-.v;i 5 ’,f.:';;‘ _‘*: "‘ . 4{ ! 5 ;g;,,
“Three (3) .45 caliber automatie pistol cllps, loadod. (One of thuo T
loaded clips was found in the left hand back pocket os a gray suit =~ i

kAL S+ 7 vpelonging to Cempbell, The other two loaded clips were ‘tound_m_,_'__‘g;;-_;:jffé,
Campbell's Ford automobile parked in the rear of his apartment,)

Three (3) ¢45 caliber automatic pistol eclips, empty. (Two of these
oy~ - ~omes= e —- CL1P8 Were found in the Bureau drawer in the bedroom of the Campbell
apartment, and the third empty clip was found in the automobile »
trailer delonging to Harry Campbell, which is in the garage of Mrss
“-Billeter, Campbell's mother-in-law, who resijes on Kopernlc Avenue, LNt
'mmo. Onteog- aid o SR e S SN
“one (1) Box Of +45 calibier automatic eartridges manufectured by the "
Western cartridge Company. (These were found in the automobdile ,
-. . trailer belonging to Ba.rry Canpboll at the hm or his mother-in—ht. i
s ‘,[1 urs, Billetor. T E ) , E N 2

-"'.‘ 7?

Ono (1) lhrriago certiﬁeate or c].areneo C. lullor or ‘roledo. bhio =
"and Gertrude M, Billeter of Toledo, Ohio, showing married at Bowling L
Green, Ohio, May 29, 1935, by Frank E. Smith, Justice of}the Peace, ~
Witnessed by Mr, Edward McGraw," Mrs, clara McGraw, and J’x;m.nngetoﬂ. o
“(This eortiﬂeate was roturnod %o m--. mnor on my 8. ;956.) )
\ o / S ){ e L =0
~Ode (1) Recoipt of !‘irestone Service Storoa, Toledo, Ohio, datod .
- 11/30/35 in favor of Gertrude Miller, 2011} Adams, Toledo, Ohio, ™ " e
~"“ZTor one Supreme heater and installation, in the amount of $15.54¢

One (1) Marriage license, State of Ohio, Wood County, Clarence Miller
and Gertrude Mergaret Billeter were joined in marriage at Bowling -
Green, Ohio on May 29, 1935, signed B. O. Bistline, Judge of Prodate

Courts (This was returned to Mrs. Miller on May 8, 1936.)

o 20
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One (1) Pen and pencil set = Schaffer,

One (1) Tie pin and safety clip, set with several white
stones and one red stone., Found on mantle.
—A‘T\—s-h»"b Ay ’?N,.".‘A’ ,R-&«,. i i e .
- Yo T Ome n) Set of two mtombuo keys, ho.

- ' .. mantle, .o & tgns o .
g g ‘;“.;-.1"\’\ d :’2,‘-:;*,44? 5&6,&.’ a5
w.*  One 21) Cheap broach, set with white stonu,
./ .+ found on dressing table in bodroon.

\. o

}:»,’_ e «t,t x'—"’u"

BRI L One (1) llan's tle clan, lottor "R" P
v table in bedroon. IS SEE _ :
Ono (1) !‘. I. lloolwofth cJ. morchandiae card #442790, valuod -

S at sl.oo vith 15¢ renaining thoneon. round on nantlo. LEE L »l;lif',

W .+ . .. One (1) Advertising posteara of ‘rhe Newcmb-ucclurs Co., :
) “. " Toledo, Ohio (Willard di-trilmtors) addressed to Gortmdo N j:;""' -
- ; Miller, 2132} Monroe St., Toledo, Ohio, postmarkod 'roledo, / o
- 7 Dees 3, 1935, found on mntle.h ,,/ o, AN RN
e .1\ S ia€ v . o
One (1) Goodrich snvertown Stores, Toledo, postcard, post= ... .. .
‘marked Toledo, Dec. &; 1935, addressed t0 Gertrude Miller, —~ - -«--me-'
21323 Monroe St., City, found on mantle,

.ﬁ;.. B ._Jghi. :

One (1) Invoice of Steinman Motor Seles, 11l Superior St.,

T " Rosaford, Ohio, dabted 11/26/35, In Pavor Yrs. Jertrude Miller,
. , 2132% Monroe St., 'I‘oledo, Ohio, covering one new 1936)Ford -
L R _ Deluxe touring sedan, motor # 5 chrome wheels and
R SERPPRNE A rma, valued at $‘764.00. NS N N oL P
P R L AT Fi A \i ot ;
— N One (1) Receipt of &:gs_l.&nin& Toledo, Ohio, dated 12/11/35, ~. .
- favor eash for vashing, Alemite and five quarts of oil - nluo '

e *3.200 v, R T DU SRR . o3 . N . .

T T LI T L R ATy
B AT “one (1) Recoipt of Tho%h op o of Slebert dody. vorkl" Toleb. A
.., onhio, favor Mrs. lnller, ror one ne' tow bar eomploto - valu TR
H'.;;lf. r..-p. J ' v‘,- *?.m. P A _JJ’»‘ P_,,"*- 5 a T s ,;f ; }, : PR ‘

BT o bl TR R e PP e T e Er : ‘
Foaw s 777~ One (1) Bill of sale of Steinmn Eotor Salu, Routord, Ohic, -
¢ | SR to Gertrude Miller, 21323 Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohlo, oover- B
Lol . . 1ng 1936 Ford aadan, black oolor, motor 518-2395150{ Tieb o A
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One (1) Ohio 1935 Registration certificate #AL 7751, in the
neme of Gertrude Miller, 2132& Monroe St., Toledo, Ohio,
for Ford sedan, motor #18-2395150,

K -vcu- ~ Q. - . o P .
N ~ mg‘mv—\v - v S T o hee a2 o g "‘f"‘"" »

’,* Two (2) Oue n111 uisaouri aaloa tex roceipt tokqu U R T SR

Ona (13 rin RO -
3 ..'4,; 3 1‘4\" £ . s -
ey i’he above 1nventory was taken by Spec,tal Agents J, v. llnrphy
J. ll. J‘one-. ,’-“.-?g;r,--, e . o . -
R - The .45 ealiber 001t auto:natic pistol and seven empty olips h
“have been forwarded to.the Bureau with cover letter on May 12, 1936, for e
laboratory examination, On May 12, 1936 the New York office was reques- o
ted by letter to trace this Colt eutamatic pistol through the Colt's -:f_-—r g L
Patent Firearms Manufacturing Ccmpany, Hartford. Connecticut. .

P | L& -\ =
. -

r v " Fo inventory .,‘“ made of the houaehold furnitnre and clothing T

= R \v»

L § . tie apartment of Harry Campbell, as same apparently has no bea;ing v
* or value to this case, One closet in thé living room of this apartment wr,.-"'-‘»'
" econtained clothing which might 1ndicate that it was the property of Sam
Cokere . - - < MRGEEN CoaEa N IR TR T PO
~ e e et e e aw_m-.&-r.-w..‘.,...* A s M ST et ek e i K G 'a..‘. Tt

The following is a receipt dated at Toledo, Ohio, May 8, 1936,
signed by Mrs. Gertrude Miller, 21321 Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohio (Mrs.
_Harry Campbell) covering $1,250 in currency which wes found in the apart-
ment, and which she claimed as her Peraonal noneyx T T T s e e e
.- WRECEIVED the total of Twelve Hundred and Fiﬂ;y Dollarl, o
“  eonsisting of seven $100,00 bills end eleven $50.00 13 85 C
which I pave checked and found to be correct by amonnt s - -
-and serial numbers. This money was found in my home by IN
Department of Justice Agents at the time my husband was e
. arreeted on llay 7 1936. and same is my money and property. i
PN Sndee e P T ;
(signod) (Mrs.) Gertrudo Millor ¢
PR 2132% Monroe Street .

T J‘ohnll. ?onu‘ ,
:0 7. mw.

B N RS o S o
R - - gl <, o [ v,
sy ; . e T g L T W .
< d '\ . EREE R o TR A/ N ve [

’ 4 LT S g em wrl T Toen : . ; B
sl DR & rete . . co .t I S

ey - N o S IR

L. e Y ’P N ’ ) ? f i oxe -

s .

-~ The follo-ing ie a list of serial nmnbers of $2,947.00 in A
curroncy which wms seized from the person and premiael of Harry Campbell )
- at Toledo, Ohio, on May 7, 19363 ... .. LN _ L
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$20 bills Serial Nos. J 03528792 4
J 00812465 4

J 03057128 A

Ty e e mem e ey 7 05592567 &I
L o M S 1‘053840751‘

) .,v,_v-l & et
: a'oooousoi
: !bd. Reservo, Iaah., D.VG

3 - - N
f‘ B t-_; ey ',.»'-.#- v E s

!‘oderal Reservo Dist;

- :
Serials Nbl.
. E00047 AT 1st Nat'l Bk, lmakogeo, Okla.
© 700130090 A’ . . o C
-~ ;- B 01698180 A% . . - B’ fz"'” e SRR -
. 7. D00192305 A) - X

B 5,,,:‘»9‘_’15?8-‘,’%5 g

P -

g e T P N

T T 00045080 ALl B T s, S
G 01984369 A ?
B 02964414 A 2
D 01050697 A 4
e e+ e o D 01019190 A - e e e 1 e ol oo < e e
| D 00423625 A - - |
‘D 01074267 A - i "

e

N G oMBBISEA A <Ay T TN
| D 004638064 - . N Voo )
.+ D 01897533°A  .: FE I S

J 00085797 A T
D 01553683 A .
D 02136858 A . .
' D 00227104 A"

D 01774237 &
D 00940430 A~
D 00962240 & -
D 00494213 A

b enaen

"n 00238978 A .
. D 00254746 ‘A .
D 01198959 A
"B 01532121 A s e R
D 00389954 A - . I R
G 03192462 A"“‘“ N )
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450 bills (Comyd) Serial Nos. Federal Reserve Dist,

D 01549795 4 4
J 00279578 A 10
J 00299092 4
D '00594614 4"
" D 00752357 &

o 108499800 3'."
L A 65908047 &

PR y ‘,1-,
-,' A ) 9&')‘,_1;45

" (Silver Dollar Year 1900)
25¢ silver. e

R T T Y
YD 15029755°A % . AT
© Y D 15099649 A ) Dok
*.D1O7I376LA /..
e T T ‘Do0112010 .. 4 B iaacs
E '*"?‘-é;'s'ri T T T R ‘D 15549108 ‘ v bl e -
P el R L L e e e A o ..____%.A.:..-;.‘...... [ N, _B 00145641 r*..-.ei« R ¥ SRS S R
D 09988134 A 4
D 08196890 A 4
D 08476535 A ¢
o e e = ) 165951188 A~ T e e e
D 15439394 A 4
D 10489135 A 4
4
4

. 77 D 08697148"A i
O 12721866 A) t 4

e

\

A 84715096 A

CE Tho following are the aerial nmnbers or the 31 250.00 in .. ~
) currency found wrapped in a red handkerchief on the floor im the upart-
ment of Harry Campbell, which money Mrs. Campbell elaims as her pemnal
_ money and which money was returned to hers « . .o o os%y T

Y » ’ Y N ¥ 3, - i "';» . :\ I ‘- 2
W ’ 5 g PR &L 5
) o "‘, ‘ i Sy ::. Sl .‘ i R ‘
T T ’ L ¥ "4 » SR $
- N S - / N o e L - . e . -~ P -
N - . . - N B B . P - .
- - > . 3‘ - ~ ey R ";-
-- . - Al - - L > - ‘-‘r -~
. - . - - - ; - - N - - PR R
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$100 bills
D 00372691 A Federal Reserve Note
D 00232169 A _ J " "
e .? . D 00150147 A . ... .
o : 3 4 G 00257340 ‘
‘¥ 00339766 1

»{w” "~ 00223109°K

~

i :é - ’ g

.A.-Bank of Italy, Nat'; Trus & .‘,'
- Savings Ass'n, San Francieco. P
iy - .{; ,‘ o .}

b 00124975 A' Y

D 00454335 A - cowo
D 00517626 & - .- ' S
. D 00749854 A" I RPN
v+ .. D 00857837 A - ® oo W
.+ P 00901907 A b
),, © D 01081804 A LT L R
=77 D 01790010 A, RNy }'_4 SR
L . D 01879868 A ~ o CeoTT
S AUkt 1D 00006305 A roderql Resem Bank of Cleveland, .
. amc Lk L T e e vm e« it < ohio. B e d B At . et S
A 001827 A 1lst Nat'l Bank of San Antonio, Tex.

T e o —— v _
o . - — m e e o

W N — T — - gy e

. The above ustad serials were ehecked against the ransom lists
fn the Stolnap, Brekid, and Weynap cases and none was identified as being

7 any ot the rensom money in any ot the caseo. M "‘; \) : ;;' \ o3
“ The foregoing list of property, with the exceptions noted, 43 Rl

being retained in the Cleveland office for future disposition.

. . The follo'ing ia a 1ist or property found in the possession of .
Sam Goker, whon he was apprehended at !‘olodo oarly on the norning ot ¥

w 25 -




One (1) Shaffer pen and pencil set,

One (1) Bulove wrist watch, silver with leather strap.

“'";':""" - """‘"" g ST SRR A RS SIR R s S b P *-m"*' Wwaua s B T A AR fec A St e om st ) LI S
One (1) Bleck aucde belt "P:loneer" size SO ‘;’*9‘.2“' Srar

One (1) ed, heért éhaped sachef‘d‘_
SIS it it A
Py #our 0 R ‘.».e

ST " The ebove _noney ‘and property ‘were delivered to Specie.l Agent

e w. .T. McRulty at the Cleveland office to be turned over by him to the . }

%4, Oklehoma City field office, which office will deliver all such property to et

N e "the officers at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary, McAlester, Oklahoma. for '
S ._the account of Sam coker. obtuning thereror a receipt. ‘ :

’ h W .
S - Following is a 118t of the serial numbers of the s1 922.00
g .3n currency found on the pereon Of Sam CoKeTs ~~y' - . i, Lemeral . S
o f Ly \ -" ; \ ) ', \ - —“ \ - 'l \l' -
S Serfal §  ° Distriet ‘ \_;‘ /j . SeriaI 3 ;\"v_ﬁﬂl‘)istrict )
SN 420 7 04146149 A 10 T 03748295 A : 10
PR pills G 13500323 A © . M TrNTLCUT FO0094T42 A U @ oot o
a— G 23939134 A " D 13667008 A
T 04164516 A 10 G 11212277 A "
J 04173915 A 10 T 04209750 A 10
JO2538971 A .10 . .. . ... JO5888653 A . ___ .. .10 . __
J 05040487 A 10 X 026556218 A 1n '
K 01847919 A n ' K 02322809 A - b b I
"~ 7 05632908 4 S0 s e T 05735297 & 7 h 107U
j K 02182908 A - : umy 5 H 05402926 A. } -8 ;
/ K 02089786 ‘A Jus e/ T0o333%474A° . 0 10 S
7 K 02335189 A . 7T kosesie A T 11
J 04119601 A 10 - ' H 05067167 A ' 8
e .. T 03383889 A - 0. : ...~ . . .. JTO00B2151A . . .10 .-
“ + T 03046260 A, 30, .01 . A 000506 = City Fationsl Benk . v
© J 04868023 A 10 ..} 7T 12187 Lof Noman, Okla, o e
K 01950197 & T - Al it J 05417666 & - - 10 el T
J 05737188 A 10‘ §.7% - J 03508818 A N 1
J 05672622 A : . T OS0611S...A° ©* - 19 '
- "7 06029296 A ; G 00061375 A - ¥ L ST
K 02131554 A . u ‘ T 05943146 A & ¢, 10, Y
J 03110412 A - L . T 04851449 A7 - 100
_ L 15660317 & . T e J 05370480 . - . 10 .
J 05893736 A 1o M. T 702600772 A ‘i 1070 ¢
T 03068655 &4 10
w 26 =

den e ST e el A S rai e
T T E R R L

A



£10
bills
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Serial

J 00500700 A
J 008799161 A
J 11573374 A

H 11405671 A
J 06891540 A

© J 10846373 A -

K 03950914 A -
A 08781011 A -

" 7 06903120 A °
‘I 00198319 A
‘T 06959326 A

G 54728060 A
T 07839688 A
7 00468554 A
7 10190964 A
T 00456696 A
A 07321659 A
T 07394382 A

F 12038727 A

G 38323935 A
J 07817439 A

3 00191730 A
T 07884092 A %

- 00016496 & _x

“ K 0669537 A o
< 3 07761538 &

4
4
3

'5.‘

-

J 00436358 & .,
J 07264812 A

tloo bma o

»

District

-

J 03389179 A
7 10202390 A . )
J 07937662 A ,% -
J 06836667 A
. T 05954804 A i
. H 14081838 A .-l
© 7 11004648 A L
" T 06793830 A I
711030432 & °
_ F 00496144 A )
<" D 26415837 A &1
J 11012075 A
_A 07215056 A * '

#10

10

10
.10 Fed, Reserve ’.

xansas city

: R *,.p‘
~ "’

N10 4 Yy
/10 f!,.‘
“ 10 g
b §
10 . "
g
7
10
o
10 C
10

»
.t
N
.
. *
-, .
& 2
* R -

Y: 07830283
’_' J’ 09647072 .
" ¢ 50006787 A
S0 T 10426707 A 7
Y 07287564 A <
T 06873320 A |

T7 10401757 A }

7 07483342 A" e
A 000403 = 13608 First Rat'l Bank,

"C 00698330 & .

K 06432762 A ST N
7 11383446 A .

Serial District

A 006799-13516 City Nat'l Bank,
J 11371000 A f10

A 03920594 A
J 016202031:.

7 11576556 &P -
L 093514st :

J 09727373 A -

1Y 04272675 A
T 09624795 A .

.7 11058289 A ;10 S
s T 10394898 & g L ) 10"-*\.._. -t ‘ S '
J 06321166 A - 10 T

10 o=

Odessa, Texas
K 061804%8 A Federal Reserve,

- oo ... Dallas, Texas N
J 07633226 A 10 o
K 05406329 A 1 .
-~ J 10156321 -A -, . - 10 . .
L 23133104 A w 12 \}f '
J 1414469 4 S 110 |
- H 00802930 A~ 8
" T 07374019 A 10
T 11553803 A . . = 10 .
T 07847819 A iix = 1o~‘ S

. A 004992 - 52}9 First Nat'l Bank, ,

. ‘ o +
o "3 Lo
v . RN

Dothan. lln. Fn

T 11574071 § .

J 11402657 & - 7

e s?’u s;.

LT R



A
]
t
™
&

=1
$1,00 erial f
- Bi1Y8 - e bY@ Rt
1933741731 %
. ¥ 27879989 A- . ;"
'i- .Ai«_?'? ':"r .‘
’ ’The al anount conatituted* Yt
;o SR I . S /‘f,-.'a
rirty (50) tao unq ’;,;. ¢1,ooo.oo
2 - One (1) $100 d11 17 1. 100400
.. Bighty-two (82) $10° b:lll- R 820.00
‘ Two (2) $1,00 bills - “'Af ' 2000
: (In stilver) - . S 405
S - _TOTAL 31,922.05\ :

The above noted sorial numbers wore checked with the ransom e
lists of the Stolnap, Brekid, and Weynap cases and none was found to be " .
identical.

koK kR kK

e ———— = e ey e Y T p—— e g e g S e o s e o e g e n 2 o i e e

' - '1th reference to tslegram received by the Bureau on May 2,
1936, from "LloydjKennedy", dated at the airport, Cleveland, Ohio, as

"set out in Bureau letter dated May 12, 1936, Speciel ‘Agent J. Vo Murp! e
on May 16, 1936, ascertained upon inquiry at tha airport t:lcket office, . .
that there ia no employeo at the bleveland airport by the name or I.J.oyd .

Yo g e

Kennedy. - S S LT e A S

. yoer Mr. J’oo Rehus, oporator, Western Telegraph Compeny, - . .
airport station, Cleveland, was interviewed on May 16, 1936, eand producod
.~ . the original telegram filed by Lloyd Kennedy, This telegram was filed at -
. 1R:20 P, M., May 2, 1936, as a paid day letter. Mr, Rebhus stated that at ;
" the time Mr. Kennedy filed this telegram, upon reeding same, he, Rehus, . ,1;.;': o
laughed about its contents, and Mr. Kennedy also laughed about tho message.
There is no address of Lloyd Kennedy noted on the original telegram, .and
llr. Rehue stated it {s not a babit to ask patrons for their home address
when they file a telegram, for they usually state they are travelling and
bhave no local address. Mr. Rehus stated he was of the opinion that Lloyd
Kennedy was a passenger, who arrived on a plane, as he appeared to enter B
the ticket office with a crowd of passengers at the time a plane arrived.
He stated that Lloyd Kennedy, to the best of his recollection is described

as follows:

’i' 'P-W

Nhu

.




7-1
Age - 30 to 35 yeers
Height About 5'10" or 11*
Buila Slender
Hair Dark
~ Eyes N Dark
T AT T T Dress  TT i e Ty " Well dresaod. dark elothn TR
"3 by "‘"" _' :.,," K {‘ : . ‘” ‘.'&_i"‘_.‘;v ‘* - ."; A:" Y :7 ‘,' rx’ "'" ‘ . b .
‘ - - ~ - - x I S B » 5 w ” : ~ : e » U !
Pt ‘ 5s ;
. Mr. 0., r. Ieanr. station nanager, American“ur mnea, Inc.‘.“,;:‘%"’ e
cleveland, Ohig, was 1nterviewed on May 16, 1936 and a’ eheck was mads 0% g L

‘. of passenger manifests of that air line, as well as that of the Central - N v
Air Lines, Inc. The passenger manifest of the American Air Lines, Inc. . ‘
. on May 2, 1936, reflects that on trip No., 2 from Cincinnati, Ohio, there
: . was a pssenger by the name of Kennedy, this plane arriving at Cleveland
" ‘airport et 6:10 P, M.. In view of the fact that the telegram was filed
at 12:20 JPe Mo, May 2, 1936, this passenger by the name of Kennedy oould
not have been the party ﬁling same. The recorxds of the Central Air Lines,
Inc,, reflect this passenger Kennedy had passage booked from Cleveland, .
Ohio to Detroit, Michigan, via their lines, but was transferred to &~ ﬂ> BT

" Pennsylvania Air Line plane at Cleveland, which departed from Cleveland
. at 7:32 Pe Ms, May 2, 1936, Mr. T. I. Denmark, aircraft dispatcher, AN
Central Air Lines, Inc,, stated thia passenger Kennedy was a Mrs. Ienned:.

B - A . .
ﬁ Cimitmiiema L MPe Re Je Smith, reaemtion mnager, United Air I.ines, Tnee,. 7

airport office, Cleveland, checked the passenger menifests for May 2,

1936, and stated they have record of request for space for a passenger

nemed Kennedy from Cleveland to New York, May 2, 1936, who was to arrive

from Detroit at 2:30 P, M. via Pennsylvania Air Lines, however, -this .. - _

passenger cancelled the reservation; that they have no address for this ’

pessenger. Mr, Smith communicated with Mr, W, R. Manchester, station . -
"~ manager, Pennsylvania Air Lines, Inc., by telephone, who advised that -

passenger Kennedy made a request at 8:45 A. M,, May 2, 1936, from Detroit N

for reservation from Detroit to Cleveland via Pennsylvania ur Lipes, gﬁd

Cleveland to New York via United Air Lines; that passenger Kennedy 4aid

not take up these reservations and evidently did not make the trip to
[ Hew York via Cleveland on that date. Mr. Manchester informed that &t . ...
« .is possible that passenger Kennedy 214 meke the trip from Detroit ‘tq
" Cleveland, but record of such would be in their Detroit office, as ull,
as the address of this passenger. Mr, Manchester stated that this pas- ', -
senger would have had to leave Detroit on Pennsylvania Air Lines trip No. 8,
--on May 2, 1936 to bave arrived at Cleveland about noon, as trip No. 8 B

| ; arrived ia Cloveland at 12:12 P. Mo on that aapo. yoq jx et
S o Joeso Fan ) #40 el
N e E .. >-'.“1, - ".fw\ _.\’ R ‘\T' L e . } ~

& * o N ? v L s TS RS

. . . . FoolrEL e T T e Y i PR A
B - LR IET- S D RN P SR RN « IO S O L deimeem t e e o
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Check of the Cleveland City and Telephone directories do
not reflect a listing of Lloyd Kennedy,

“‘ ',’f,‘."‘ﬁf.“"“"‘”‘”‘" = The Detroit office was requested by letter to contact $he"
r reservation ‘manager of the Penneylvania Alr Lines and ascertain ir a

7 f?" 1nterview thia mrso& rolatin to ‘oontents of his tolegran"‘

aL e * L, Ax_:, O Tt ﬁ’*»..c'. T
SE e s ***nt**n“ :
ST e N o S F

RS R s s As previoualy indicated, Harry cmpbell and Sam coker nro.-,

apprehended by Bureau Agents at Toledo, Ohio, on May 7, 1936, Full -
details with reference to this apprehension will be reported by Spocial
Agent in Charge B. J. Connelley. Sam Coker and Gertrude Miller, the .

-~ wife of Barry Campbell, were brought to the Cleveland office, and on . .

5" "the night of May ¥, 1936, Gertruds Miller was returnod to Toledo, Ohio ¥ ""‘4»‘ Yot

¥

;_;g’ by Special Agents W. M. Sireme, ehd N. B, Menson. 7 g i
' . . o e “ . -' i / Y . ,:M r -.c,‘_ A'.’ _Tt . - ‘:‘\: '—tx-‘,‘_" ok ‘- -
e T " ’”/ ' - «stn*nn : \‘* PSR :’*- S u:."»""f'f
el L ORI Tho rollowing 1- snbmitted by Spocial Agent ‘Lee !'. iai;n;; RSN

On instructions of the Director, Sem Coker, not having furnished
any information which would substentially furnish the basis for a harboring
charge, was on May 8, 1936 taken to Oklahoma City by Special Agents Lee ¥, ——
Melons and W. John McNulty, arriving at Oklahoma City oa May 9, 1936, Dur- '
ing the trip Sam Coker 4id not .furnish any additional information. Coker
was turned over to the Oklahom City office and receipt obtained for hia ',,
porsonal pmperty, which reeeipts arejin the files ,or the Cleveland Bureau

Offio‘o T —— - —’\~ . r( IR s “. -i',-,d.’/’ : = T ‘a ‘A'-.- ‘“‘Q.—‘
R .. es .;? : T I
.***un*uu T s
A ¢ ‘ B CREF I T : -.Cg’w’44 e 0Ty

g ﬁ The"réllowiﬁg signed ctatement, dated llay 7, 1936 wes o
securea from Mrs. Gertrude Miller, wife of uubject Harry campboll, Ihilo

» nhe was detained 1n the cleveland Bnreau ofﬂ.cc' *,- S *.'5 ,s,}_ S
T e T S BN i ‘ e - o WS EAE
. » ~ < N N ,," e, "'9«,, &" “' O .vagland’ 01110, - -

I Ca May 7, 1936, fj‘,:»
- / IR .~‘~iw‘3’ - At .'i‘ )

. *1, IBS ' GERTRUDE BILLETER MILLFR, make this statamant R
_of my own free will and volition without fear or promise of -.4:_‘ e

reward to J. P. MacFarland, Speciasl Agent in Charge, Tederal _ L. '_L;..‘ -
Bureau of Investigation, United Stetes Department of Justice,

after having been fully advised as to my constitutional righis:

et T e

e @ ey
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»] was horn at Toledo, Ohio on January 29, 1917. My father's
neme is Joseph¥gilleter, and he resides at an unknown address on
Vinton Street. He is employed by the Auto Lite Company. My
mother's name is Gertrude BrakeMilleter. She lives on Kopermic

©.rv - Street at Toledo, Ohio, . I do not know the street number. - My ;- AT
_ mother and father have been separated for a period of about ﬁve Tyl

, {5) years. I have a brother Henry Billeter, who is employed by .
“the Fuller Brush Company, and who lives on Tedéumseh Street,’ il “‘%’# P
' ¥oledo, Ohio. -other brotber, Joseph, resides with my mother § "*‘*’
- and he is employed by the Acklin Stamping Company. . I have anothey -+ ¥*¥
. brother, whose name 1s Richard, but I do not know where he lives. ' ';";{»f‘ ~
- "I graduated from Sts. Peter and Paul School, which 18 . .«
located on St, Clair Street in Toledo,  About one year ago today, . Tl T
" May 7, 1935, Clara McGraw, who is & close friend of mine, end who -~ .
resides at 2011} Adams Street, Toledo, Ohio, introduced me to Bob, .- .
whom I later married, he telling me that his name was Clarence o
. Charles Millere At the time Clara McGraw introduced me to Bob -
w5 -~ she %0ld me in the presence of her husband, thet Bob was her eouail.
N '; At no time did Clara McGraw tell me anything about the personal = Y
8 /' higtory of her cousin Bob. Every day since the day he was ﬂrat }
introduced to me, and. since I married him at ‘Bowling Green, Ohio
o on May 29, 1935, under the neme of Clerence Charles Miller, I . .~
 war—4e. +n = .. have been with him, The only time I can recall that my husband, ...’ ..
Clarence Charles Miller, who I now know to be Harry Cempbell,
was absent from Toledo, was on one occasion for a period of two
days some few months after we were married. I do not know the
et aem == ———— -@xact month that Bob was away on this-occasione - — o mm e een
"Bob, which is a pet name I call my husbend, Clarence Charles ,
. Miller, alies Harry Campbell, told me that he was in the slot - " -
-’ "“-.\ machine ‘business. He was always plentifully suppned with nonoy TN
; and he purchased for me anything that I desired, > B
v . "I do not know with whom my busband, Clarence Charles T ,}
I!:lller, alies Harry Cempbell, associeted in Toledo., He mever
told me who his friends were and at no time did he introduce me
to any of his friends or associates, The only persons that I. o
-know that my hmsband associated with in Tolodo are CIara lleGrav B3 ,::‘..,;_ Tx
- and her husband Edward McGraw, _ .. . ERVREIEE SRR SN E I o
-~ "My husband 414 not receive any na:ll 1n our apartmnt, nor -f%
' 414 he receive any long distance telephone calls there. I night -
. state that I live with my busband, Clarence Charles lliller, alias ,
Harry Campbell,. at 2132 Monroe Street, Toledo, Ohioes .- ./ ‘ S
} "I introduced my husband to y nother and father. but they K
did not kno' his true mentity. N ) -

vy
s &
R

ar

- £ ’

¢ - P S .
*"~.\» ke R e
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o the Cleveland Bureau ofﬁce. .

7.1 .

*] had no reason to suspect that my husband was anyone other
than the person whom he represented himself to be. He alwaya
treated me well and never abused me.

o+ = = "During the latter part of June and part of July, 1935, Jufa,-p, .
’ '_ was with my husbend at Silver lLake, llichigan on 'a vacation. We.:: ,f___.'~'-~‘7- '
" lived in e Prailer attached to our car. I do iot ‘recall the pame VW . -
't . -of the camp site we ‘used to park the ecare” T IRY L R 3*
'yf,: L Fx W hava read the foregoing statement containea on two 'ea PR
and do hereby certify by affixing my signature hereto that tho : \ R
racts as related herein are true. SR 0 LT e e

Y

~.

(Signad‘) Gertmae' Billoter mner . *‘!

:,‘..J (XS 7.? » "

. 4

PN

; Jo P. mehrl&m TA:A" ~r~
Special Agent in chargo, }

4 )
- d h ,‘A_._‘ A

RS T, Dowd, - 4, ARy s .7
Special Agent, F 2.5 ) R : ,
Federal Bureau of Investimﬁon, ;Ls,,,. s e A e \”b-w-/ o
U. S. Department of Justice, ~ - -~~~ Ty Fomo
1448 Standerd Building, - -+ ¢+ - © " ils g fm s R e g

T el it ¢ i i s e e £
.

' Cleveland, Ohio." T

o o ————— A T——— < ——n § T ro— o r—— T — " - ——

The above signed statement 1a being retained in the files of

L S ;e
S ) S R
J . A A

,\7\__ . *unn*un RS —_—

, The tollowing is. anbmitted by Special Agent ln Charge J’ . P.
s 'lhc‘!'arlanﬂ: __‘;:gfi; -_:&-.,,._. L3 ;;»:._; Skt ; PRSP A g & <

e ’.l‘he 'ritor, in the presenco or Speclal Agont I.ee r. !alono, :
o 1nterviowod Sam Coker, who stated that he was born at Nopata, Oklahoma - RS
- on September 20, 1895, the son of Eliza Couch and vig Coker, both of .
- whom are now deceased. He claims that his brother, Calvin,\is employed . \;\
on an o1l lease at Howata, and that his other brother, Penn, is en oil )
producer and farmer in thé vicinity of Nowata, In'1925, he claims, his

brotber, Nolley, was killed. Coker stated he is single; that he was
received at the Oklahoma State Penitentiary, McAlester, Oklahome, onm.
March 17, 1924, on a bank robbery charge, which he claims “was a poor
rap.” He stated he was released on parole from the Oklahoma State Peni-
tentiary in September, 1935, and that since that time he has been unem-
ployed and living from the proceeds realized from certain oil leases
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which he has in Nowata, which are being managed by his brothemsCalvin

and Penn, Upon his release from McAlester he claims that he immediately
returned to his home then went to Tulsa, Oklehoma and spent some time in
the state of Kansas, and visited for a short while in Corpus Christi,
Texas. "He claims he arrived at Toledo on the lapt occasion he was there b3
Just prior to his arrest, on Monday, May ¢, 1936 from ‘Howata, pklahom, gt
- He claims that on the occasion of a previons visit %o ‘I‘oledo he was oon-“ “’
* fined in the Mercy Hospital thers phere he uhllerwent ‘treatment for a'“j%:

* period of Tour weeks, At the time of his arrést Coker had in his ossplé _
sion $1,922,05, which he claimed he secnred from his nephew, Clark JCodch’ _
of Nowata, shoma. He stated he is very well acquainted with & mafl By -
the name o#li:lrns of Coffeyville, Kansas and that at ’roledo hé wes koopins
company with @ nurse named Bobbie Robbletto.« on f&;sé.s,v s U ke

A

-2
'?;\r
)

;o - Coker atatea that he knew Alvin Ea:rpis olightly, having mt g
hin in Dklahoma, and that he also knew Harry Ceampbell, but denied having '

any knowledge as to the whereabouts of Campbell, and stated that he 4id - .

not know that Campbell was in Toledo and that he had not associated with < '~
Cempbell at that place and he had no information as to the alias which was
being used by Campbell., Coker denied implication in any bank robberies,
or holdups and stated that since his release from the penitentiary he has -
" not been involved in any difficulties. Coker mentioned that he could not
very strenucusly object to returning to McAlester as he felt_that he eould -
get out on parole within two years. Coker denied knowing eny of the sub-
Jects involved in this case at Toledo, and indicated that while he was in
Toledo he kept very much to himself and had not associated with any person
" other than the murse hereinabove mentioned, who he stated, he might marry, _ _ .
Coker denied knowing any members of the polico department at Toledo, and

. Turther denied knowledge of Sheriff O'Reilly, or any other officials at .
!'oledo. "No mrthar material 1ntomation could be seeured from Cokers = N . |

JE% P

) i z: v ;’ o 3
7 \ It might be 1ndicated ‘here that subj oker has beep identi-
fied as a sudbject in the case entitled, RAYMONDA ON, 1936fFord sedan,
motor #13-_-?‘54 }37 = NATIONAL MOTOR VEHICLE THEFI‘ ACT, 1n which case
t’ N - et g :
N ,;#
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U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -~7°°

Laboratory Report

.’ “. ”“. )
Number: ¥=876-11688
g s ecimgng Ao hﬂlop. addressed %0 Al mu, 8%. m Prison
and postimrked "Peoria, nunou. My 18, 1938, 10130
B. One envelope eontaining s wmt 2ot mmc.

\ lrlmn matter appears on both sides of the

A c.mhduumhmtmm ‘?mncmw.mu
-hiutau Streets, Pecria, Illinois, =e profuciss -

De One soxpon $icket #95611.

B, Two order blanks for e wu-m-mnumxum

Exammanon requested by: “0 Paul M mﬂo

d roquostod Docwmsnt,

nation: | Examination by: pel (1) ‘

mmhhhloﬂnmmrmam £ the
envelope, v

mtmuuummnthmnmmmmunmm
$ion odtained will e forwarded. umsmmtmmon-u

ountomd ﬂth‘.
! \4 . |

-~

REORDED 7-52£- 11194

& FEDERAL BUREAU CF INVESTIGATION
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CAA:DMS | T _ },

'l‘here 13 tra.nsmitted herewith the laboratory roport ,;"

overing the exapination of specimene su‘nmitted by your officz’
in connectio&,iﬂ t“upove nntitled ma.tter a.nd rece}ved in
the Bureau ~ -~ 1 et : g

'OOMMUMCAWONS SZCTION
MAILED

MAY 23 183N -~ }-———r—— T

. ». ., Johh Edgar Boover,

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT on, - Director ‘.
vs DEPAnnnn,o;Wc‘ .

w}“ . /
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AGENT W L BUCHANAN LEAVING FIVE TWENTY FIVE PM TODAY FOR NEWORLEANS
ATTEND COURT BREKID

“Irl Tolson. ¢

*'*. Baughmank
Cuief Cleri §
Lir, Clogg —— e
Kr, Cofey .
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y ,
Federal Bureau of Inbrestigution
H. 8, Bepartment of Justice
5 S263 Post Office Building,
DRM:cwe New Orleans, La.
7-15. ’ _ May 17, 1936.

Director,: ‘
Tederal Bureau of Investigationm,
Washington, D. C. . :

]

Dear 38ir:

-

Re: Brekid.

Pleass be informed that the writer and Special Agent
¥. L. Buchanan held a short conference with Subject_Fred John
Hunter, st the Federal Jail, New Orleans, Louisiana, on May 15,

1936, at which time Subject Hunter requested the relsase, if
possible, to him, at an eerly date, of his lmw&_
motor #P2-212244. Agent Buchaman advised me that he was present
whsn the Director informed Hunter that the car would be returned
to him, end that the Director had also informed that the 1936
‘Terragwlould be released to Sudbject Karpis.

Ly
Kindly adviss, therefore, if steps may be instituted e

for the surrender of the Plymouth Coupe to Subject Bunter upon ~

. ' proper receipt, and whether the Terraplane Coupe may be surrendered o
« to Subject Karpis upon proper receipt. ¢
NS

_ [

Thess cars are presently in Bureau custody at the
Crescent City Garsge, New Orleans, Louisiana. e

Very truly yours, -~ ‘

BE(‘.":,DED | o 1990
- ‘NL)AED - m “‘ v : e B .' . B
eect n. 'o ..’ ) _,___,...—-—-"'“‘“" s
JUN 2 830  special dgent in Chares., ® Fu
AIR MAIL u; (.‘., : _‘W__‘f.__,_.‘,.._..ﬁ.-u— -
l R @A A T
SPECIAL DEL PRLe!
oe- : e ’5&}936%* : /
g‘st. m &}/\,&\ Q,’S‘ [y
1-Cincinnati (B.J.Connelley) X- \\ 3‘°

s
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nax.kaa uéx_is.'xose.,?'

Special Agent in Charge,
Trenton, N.J.

'
Re: BRXKID.

N

Dear 8ir: ) ..’": P v s

*

requestin: edvice as to whetlLer the Tanted Notice for Clyd

Reference 1s made to your letter dated May 22, 1936,
Nimerick
should de continued.

llease be advisea thet this .anted Notice should
recain at the present tirme, su tiat we can guestiun Nimerick in
o eventl ue is taxen into eussody., - - - - - - - :

Yery truly yours,

L. J. CONNELLEY,
/ Special aAgent in Charge.

CC Bureau
Chicago
8t. P‘\llo

7 577.1 9T

SR - ) | FLULR:

SO BEOORDED LULRS BUL /& 9F 1n ViSTIGATION

T | & PO PO . ' - )
INDBXED " :

Ay 25 1938
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Post Office Box ¢#812
./'
\
: 8pecial Agent in Charge
03 © |, §t. Pml, Minnesota
‘B\\‘; o Dear 8irs * Res BREXID
%‘ This Office is in reoceipt of subpoenas ealling for tho
i appearance of Special Agent R, G, SBuran and Special Agent
w M. J. Cassidy at Jucksonville, Floride at 9330 4, M.,
: June 1lst, 19364 in connection with the harboring trial

against Eaton and others in Jacksonviiie, Flarida.

It is requested dhat Agonta Buran and Csssidy be instructed
to be present in Jacksonville,Florida on the date desig-

nated,
Very truly yours,
_'_ 7 MCm . n. .0 :‘m )
"Atj" e = &lm
. acksonville - RECURDED - Y
e e ! Z:‘{?‘é"' \"\f\ .\% ~
: e '} AA
WA L= Q . . g
Whe ! = S W — e ) ————
e T T
|
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Cosest viilee Bulliftns
1t Lrle o, lm}si..&
- * o s li{h’

IR R ATYIH mens. £ ::u.m, ;, e 1218; e
B a T ,.:whnum,x.a.;zss e
nr‘. TUTAT DORORAX, with aliases, &, t. 1232;
3 Txe) Jcﬁotli EA, ‘with aljseseys X
‘ £ AW OLOAGORUY B » TICTIS. [
' g Kidoupirg) Rardoring of Pugltives) Ghstruetion
N TN c'Mlev MBQ‘:I Hrows t. L
bl‘ U’x"\_ /

-4
SN / Sy N

. e trcz.nltt&lu; harerith ouy Qm,pnfm oopy cf

2 e ol - tbo lwtueb-nt roturned againsi subfect Advin Xarnis for tha_ . £32°7

n

it in ot s SerTEs freoer of Lt soul, Plunonlie -
2 &bo. traes 1ttirg wereiitc or. exs xliflel ecyv i
ettty moTegot yeturs foet,” foo subfact reyuis

o —— o — ———-

P S

‘mneo are for WJ use in ecnnootion with the con-
o -@hted fodietrent of aybjoct Fred John funter st others

4 .\1 Y ronnno‘;c th the ubc .ntlt‘ _ \,
- \"‘ i : : ) ) j : . g
: tu-y tmly mra, SR
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Form No. 1
THiscascomcinaTen AT Cincinnati, Ohio riieno. 7=36
REPFPORT MADE AT DATE WHEN MADE PERIOD FOR REFORT MADE BY
WHICH MADE
Oklahoma City, Okla. 5-25-36 5-21=-36 R. N, Butterworth

CHARACTER OF CASE

o
ALVIN KARPIS yith aliases, I,0, §#1218; - ... { KIDNAPING -e-- HARBORING -

PH Po with Qliues, 1.0, #1232, OBSTRUCTION OF JUSTICE - ;‘ "'.
. AREY "CAUFBEL, with alisses, 1.0, #1236, ot al.| ATIONAL FIREARS ACT j,?.-f =
’ s V‘ "';‘A - :F' . ‘ \ Pl _ }}:" ./_" “t‘i';f_é:g’f{ ) \’A "},‘3’.:", -
i1] SYNOPSIS OF FACTS: . Mrs, H,0, Lucds, Atoke, oj-. advised tl v%? :
. S.7e .t 77l° she bas mever seen Milton Lett end that she k-
‘A.:;V’ ‘;' = \‘L: :_!‘
R gy " .' H S . P e B N + o ire
Py REFERENCE: - ;uttor fran Kansas Gity office to Oklahm Gity : : v
IR “5. office dated May 2 1935 e s T e g e ;‘*;'*‘;ﬂ-’m’ -
.\:‘-.' .':4 'y:‘/‘ \ . J \ { . 2 1 4 r \ ‘ ! "-; ;d x\'{w( "”;”" AT ',‘.4
_leTAIIS: Iy Mrs. H. B, Lneas, 23 hst A Street, Atoka, Oklahoma sdvhed , 1
T~ that her son, Billf/Lucas, resides at 417 Lulu Street, ‘Wichita,

Kanaas and that he is employed by ¥he Southern Kanses Stage Lines in that eity.

‘She said that she and her son Bill correspond regularly. Agent showed Mrse ...

Lucas a photograph of MutonZLett and she stated that she had never seen this - |-

man and hed never heard her son Bill speak of him,

e ee~—noe— . Sheriff Ce. G. Maxwell stated that Mrs, Lucas and her husband
have a good reputation in that city but that Bill Luces ran awey with enother |
man's wife before he moved to Wichita, Kansas, and has dbeen considered by the

peaco officers at Atoka as being a little vi.ld. _ /.—

N [} Lo

WU RWEWE ) DRhe]
DL Nl rév.*,?,,,/_ ) \. |

. y. é j";‘« P ‘_';2 ~F‘: ‘,.‘.', _“‘f‘ﬂ';'

RN/ N~ sl ;'*:-7357(4";—:!/4{00‘. uAuLm_

i P I T TP

2-St. Paul  1-Clevelamd ‘|- :

2-Cinolggabie ppgTROYREPKlabons 01? D
78 AR 241865 W
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1448 Gtand-rd Buildisg
Cleveland, Ohio

stop lotioo chould lot bo 'ithdnn.

.Q;' - ,r-_'..'

VYory tmly yonrs,‘
‘---t : t-,-~'“""--‘(

; J’. P. nc?m.m .
Spocid Agent h Cbam

A

S T n.r.r.m is nao to Your Tetter dates pq'i f‘lsse. relative
tho cootinuance or withdrewsl of nop notiod placed agnipst a .1935
hnomh tdu-door ndan, motor {£F BREVYR, - , _" A Y ,{, .

e Imlmoh.p.%_ nstent eutonodile wes pm-ehaod by m'roﬁ.'m
'un*!er the alies ZarI'Baker, nnd wss used in thmrrothvilh, Ohlo
w=1i1 trefn robbery on Eovember 7, 1935, and Milton Lett Bas mot been
ap;rehanded to date and fs a poesidle sudfeot {n the hardoring ease
precently being prepured by the Cleveland orﬂuLit ia folt th*t the

“. "‘\

ke
s
.-

&ﬂn_,:." S S

—f% /{ S’O/

Vi~ : &74
;.: L‘t ) “’

FEnrPrt grerrerr INVESTIGATION
8 A wm.

FILE




Mz. Nathan ..........
Mr. Tolsom...........

Chief Clark ..........
Mr. Clegg ...........

Mr, Edwurds ........
!!x.4u'-n.....-.......

1 Mr. Poxworth.._.....
FMr.Hatbo ...

am N ORLEANS Am nmm'mn ? ko

GIVEN'I‘OHISFATHERAND SISTERC

A&ERI'AIN !'ROH UB

A'ITORNE’YWEE’IBERHB'HLNEEDEIS A.SEVIDINCIANDIFBEIB

. Tama ..........

Mr. Tracy............

AGREEABL!'HECARSDUIDBR DMEDIATEIIREIEASET

0 THE SENIOR KARPIB okl

5 FtDERAi BUREAU OF LWEST Ti0n

of Jl’




3261 Post Office Building - ...
T-1% - Bew Orleans, luiutn e
D¥kidu ‘ May 24, 2936 P
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( @fehei'#l Bureau of Inbestigs”
S Bepartment of Justice 2

Post Office Box 515 .
Saint Paul, Minnesota ]
Meay 26, 19356 - ‘

.  Directar
- Tederal Burean of Investigation
Washington, D, O,

Dear Sir:
( " Mr. J. Cq Suessengutti, 906 Ivy Street,
St.Paul, Minnesota, local representative of the} Pathe News,
v has furnished me a .¥ilm roll, which is dbeing tr tted to
v you under separate over, covering the following topies:

o ( 11, Th4_rodera1 Building, in which this office is located.

2. A scens at &rryoSuyér'o farm, where the Sheriff's
Office recently located a cache of dynamite caps,
shotgun shells, and .45 caliber amunition. It may
be stated that there was only a small supply.

0 -
S. Alvin Karpis without glasses,,
4. Alvin Karpis with glasses,

S, Closeup of EKarpis, with a pointer designating the
scars.

6, Campbell as portrayed on the old IO,

8. Closeup of Campdbell,
Please advise me whether the Bureau is w
interested in receiving further films of this kind, '

RECORDED XED
Tory truly your . & INDE

7. Recent photogreph of Campbell, - \N 2

sp.cm Agent 1in Charge MA.Y “S |935

" ows: acy un lu |§JO‘~—~—?:§ Qvﬁ Q!
7 C-I'uj;‘”\ ; &/ 36— RA° 3TV 0'5’&)’3?:. a
[ Ll (TS




FEDERAL ~ "REAU

. OF -
INVESTIGATION
.From: Laboratory and Single Fingerprint Unit
. Date__5/29/36 193

wMr. Edwards — Mr. McCarthy
— Mr. Appel ____Mr. McClintock
—_Mr. Baughman — Mr. McSwain
—___Mr. Blackburn _Mr., Miller
w_MNr. Boardman Mr. Parsons
____Mr. Burgess ___Nr. Pfafman
-/ Mr. H. M. Clegg ____Mr. Pickering

Mr. Clark — Mr. Renneberger
____Mr. Conrad .. ____Mr. Bchilder

Mr. Dingle i Mr. Q. Tamm
—___Mr. Donaldson ‘ Chief Clerk

Mr. Gunsser

Mr. Kohn i '
—___Mr. Kroeger :
—  Mr. Lovett

Mr. Major

"y

/111l you ~lease handle this matter- <film

oratory 5/28/36

ved in la ccording
aig Irank uessenguth film
4-——/\—
previously received was acknowledse by
your office to Suessencutti, —
] N’ -
See Me E. P. COFFEY

“Please Handle
Bring File
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905 1vy Street ..
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MATERIAL SHIPPED:
1 ow "‘.‘ ‘K. B \
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CESQORPS L
o '-A a7 A - . ’ . ,f"'-_ R
o T 3P0°1l1 mnt in Oharp, FINPEREY
s . St Paul, Minnesota, = v: 7
L
1

Dear 8irs

NS " Reference 1s ude to your htter of Moy 88,
e "~ 1936 transmitting a roll of motion Picture ﬂh .
o ' presented dy ir. ¥. C. Busasonguth, the Pathe "
Mows cameraman in your eity, and requesting im- .

A
formation whether the Bureau would be interested —& o i isZwie
in receiving films of this kind in the futm. -

You are sdvised that the melpt of such films
is desirable but ths acccptance of which must mo$ g4 - »« — "=~
any way obligats the Bureau. JIn this connection,
1t would be oonsidered undesirable $o ecsept sush h

film 1f the donor bas incurred an 8441 tionsl .xpom LN
in the proparauoa or sme, .0 v B o7 w : - i
$ N Sy, "3 . Fd
N i - '\~ /"‘ '4. '/ A e Q\ - el
) A letter of ao!moﬂadamn: huvbnu
e aan o | WP !mouenguth, s oopy. of whigh Yo attact
A .
Mr. TolsoB .-~ : R \\’v 5 (,o’v.‘ Ao -*/F-
. - o3 S Sy e
Mr. Baughmend —° ] I ; : .:-. ,, - '.1" wt"' ‘W ~
Chtef Clerk .- L T e e e ;e‘/,;\t'
B ac“__:;—-_—-» S ; o - . e ,.:A: r- ..* ;:‘;‘s & 41_‘“ =
M. CoTeY -—--="="" SRR N SRR e e e I D
17r. Bawards -——= o .  John Bdgar Boover, -
. rir. Em ------- ""-"' PP . N"’.)‘ . ‘.,“’ *t‘ er““r. b4 L
HE T ottt B R oA
IR DT -l e A % ) ~. & :
D coeme oot [ Sve
RS COMMUNICATIONS SECTIK
\“L - MAILED
b orir. Lester - closure #£1140309
BRI x-S
Y J— JUN 111836
A . m.
T TreeE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT OK.
Ssr Guns oo U & DEFARIMENT OF JUSY ot
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RBC:¥S
7-576-11804

RBOOKDED June 6, 1938

—— .

., P. C. Smlsenauth. ‘.A»..., -

.7 906 Ivy Street, -
ST Saint Paul mmnh.v :
.-1"..’ '_7?’ A2
oL " he Bureau bas ncehod - ru-, i '-"'-.'“'— EE TN Bl e
= fo"‘rd.d b’ ) . g8 C- 'o Stein, Specisl “n‘ ' _}"’ S "(V ST
in Charge of the Saint Paul Office of this Y
» Buremu, depicting scenes eonceraing Alvim - -~ S R
Karpis and Campbell which J em advised m e C T
kindly prese \to the Buremw. . . . . iy R
L hd v 1 denire‘o orpruu ny npproci- }"' S } ' i
- “etion for your gensrosity in moking um T L S
£ilm n‘anuble t0 the Burom. , R ; A
Sinooroly yours, '
e . . . .. _‘ ) S . ..,._;‘
Air. Nath@n cciceeaee b N\ - < . x : L. \ ;. L )
Mr. T;I.an.-.-...-... i ‘i ; 5 t . \};‘-”', E 3 7 ?
Mr. Baugiman ...... a e 4 bl / e o s e, ‘_;‘-'v -
Chief Clork .......... . b . . v i .

Mr. Clege .. ceeeeae. A
Wr. Coffey -oueeeoiun. , L ‘ f-v e . j ) T

OOI\MUNMM%S SEOT}QK

MAD (W2 ';::'. _;‘ RN
L NA1E

AU r \uvtST\G“ oN
MENY OF JWUSTCE

o Egan....-;....--. .
Mr. Foxworth ... '
Mr. Hirbo oo
Mr. JoSeph ceeceeee § .
55 B 03 . S Ty
tir. Lestor 1.. *
Mr.Quir ..l f

Rlr. S"!n'lder-..-..._. ]
Mr. Tomm .. oeeee
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a4 &
Federal Bureau of Infbrestigetum C“’\

H. 8. Bepartment of Justice

Post Office Box 815
Saint Paul, Minnesota
May 26, 1936

7«30
Director )
Pederal Burean of Investigatiom

) O . . .
Dear Sir: ALVIN KARPIS yith aliases; ET AL
EDWARD GEORGE-BREMER = Vietim
KIINAPING

Reference is made to Bureau letter dated May 20,
1936 in which advice was requested concerning the present
stati o the appeals of Iilliam saver, mrry wyer, and
Cusiu nald,

—~——a o s - S g

With respect to the appeal of William Weaver, you
are advised that pursuant to a motion filed by the United
States Attorney at St.Panl, Minnesota, in the U, 8. Circuit
Court of Appeals, sitting in St.,Paul, Minnesota, on llay 21,
1936, the court dismissed the appeal of Veaver,

With respect to the appsals of Sawyer and McDonald,
this office has deen advised by United States Attorney George
Sullivan, 8t,Paul, Minnesota, that proposed Bills of Exception
ob behalf of Sawyer and McDonald were offered the office of
the United States Attorney on May 25, 1936 by Attorneys Eugene
O0'Sullivan of Omaha, Nebraska, and Everett Jennings of Chicago,
Illinois, who represent these defendants, and that these
proposed Bills of Exception must be settled and filed on or
before Juns 15, 1936,

The Buroai will be kept advised of further dsvelope
ments in connection with the appeals being perfected dy Sawyer
and MecDonald,

Very truly yours,

W3,

C. ¥, STRIN
. Special Agent in anrgo

R S 7L Y

68 Chicago -
Cincinnaty R=~"RDED

)
Live=wp

Wosndly Kireet, -__,_';___
KL M g é

-
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s, .s N

- . Mr. Nathen........
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER - k Mr. Tolsen_........
©IRECTOR Mr. Banghihan .____
- Chiet S
et Federal Bureau of Enﬁesttgaimn - o
Mr. Coffey .......ee..
H. 8. Bepariment of Justice o Tawan
Hashington, B. C. Mr. Egan....... ..
Mr. Foxworth ...
June 8, 1936 1 Barbo ..
- Myr. Joseph ...
Mr. Keith .
KRM:DT v S
7—576 . _ Mr. Lester ..........
/2 / MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR
" Re: ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases; ET AL
- EDWARD GEORGE 'BREMER - Vietim -
/ B 7 KIDNAPING
[Q g ' You will recall that after the conviction of William i
r Weaver, Earry Sawyer, and Cassius McDonald at St. Paul, Minnesota,

. during the course of the second Bremer trial, they all filed
- motions of appeal. The Bureau is now adviaod that the Circuit
Court of Appeals at St. Paul on May 21, 1936 dismissed the appeal
of William Weaver. With respect to the appeals o )
McDopald, the proposed Bills of Exception on behalf of Sawyer
McDonald were offered the officg of the United States Attorney
on May 25, 1956 by Attorneys Eugen 'Sullivan of Omaha, Nebrasksa,
and Everetsg'enningo of Chicago, Illinois, who represent these
defendants, and these propo tion must be settled
and filed on or before June 15, 1936,

You will be advised of the status of these appealn after
-June 15, 1936.

Respectmlly,

K. R. lchntiro.
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Federal Burean of Intrestigation \
H 8. Beprrtment of Justice
326} Post Office Building,
DWM:cw. New Orleans, la.
?-15, May 25, 1936,

Director, .

Yederal Buresu of Invutiptiax,
Washington, D. C. .

(e
s <

‘ The writer telephonically conferred with United States Attorney
Rene A, Viosca, Kastera District of Louisiana, at New Orleans, Louisiana,

on May 24, 1936, with respect o his wishes concerning the Terreplane Coupe
belonging to Subject Alvin Xarpis. He informed that the physical ecustody
of this car would not be necessary for any trial that might result at New
Orleans on the instant case.

!

Re: BREKID.

In conformance with cods confersence teletype messege emanating
from the Cincinnati Burean Orﬁco on May 23, 1936, to the Burean and to the
’ New Orleans Bureau Office, I therefore secured the necessary receipts tro-
John Iarpaﬂez and Mrs. ClaraWenute, father and sister, respectively, of
8ubject Alvin Karpis, and dell

ered 1936 Terreplene Deluxs Coupe, motor _
192081. t0 these pu'tiu the norning of May 85, 1956,

| L. I am transmitting, attached to0 copies of this letter, copy of the
receipt, and ecopy of the power of attorney surrendered by Alvin Earpis,
through his father and sister, to the New Orleans Buresu Office.

[ . The
original receipt and power of attorney will be retained in the New Orleans
Bureau Office file.

RECORDED COPY FILED IN é’)\ N
AN N 2,[__/77

The above is in oonformneo with instructions of the Bnnm. fur-
nished by letter of May 21, 1936, Bureen file 7-576.

There was no publiecity relative the recent visit of the father
and sister of Subject Alvin EKarpis to New Orleans. They axe retuning the ______

car to Chicego, Illinois. RECORDED & INDEYFD r(_ 5] (o _(,[ %‘ Q ’]

Two rupeetin groups of agents, namely, Special Agent J. V, Blake
and Special Agent (A) T. W. Bain, as well as Special Agent 3) Re I.. Tolle tt

i

Tioy

and the writer, on ssparste occasions thoroughly inspscted. t‘hu 8 £0T any |

hidden material or effects. Certain upholstery was removed by vritor ;

[ ; and Agent Tollett, and nothing was found concealed
¢
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. Receipts will be secured from Subject Fred John\Bunter immediately,
with respect to his 1936 \leuth Coupe, motor No. P2~ .
Very truly yours,
’ D. W, he”.
Special Agenf\ in Charge.
ONCe
[ T2
2~Cincimmeti (E.J.Connelley) (emc.)
1-Chicago (enc.) - - .
1-Ste Peul (‘nco)
?
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New Orleans, la.
vay 2, 1936

, \ S Yres

‘:gi‘?”. Gara ¥
21&0“, sister of alvid hrph. alfas nrpnrvtd{, uooim iodq
" possession of one 1936 model Terreplanse Deluxe _Goupe, motop Bumbder
< 192081, “sertal mumber 6126228, the property of Alvin Kerpts, purohased’
Al undor tho mn er Ma le, ?. Ooulu. nt l!ow Orluna. Louu!m'.

“"4- PR !0 hn lnﬂnﬂty to tah pomnun of thh m u bomt-

of our oon and drother respeotively, and have surrendered in eonaection
thorouth & power of attornsy dated at Saint Paul, !;npnota. Vay._
- 1936,-wigned ¥y Alvin Karpts nﬂ ﬂmshd
lromn of tb Fede Buresu o

\ E \k ;‘.a\ / v\ &‘v?ﬂ“‘&’)\ DA R

this ear bears 1936 Louium 11cense 18-250, The lpndamtor -
rulua of thu _oar h 4.741 niles, .- P ThS s o N D Frytiad o eF g

il i
Xobeds S e
st B i

[ horoby relieve the Federal Bureau of Investigation and
its representatives of any future 1iability with relation to thie ocar

and will pey storaso chargn fro: lqy 1, ;336 v_gg__&u 2;,.*1&36 Ancluaiu, —

COriRg ro3iioyew®

7E «JJM
%

Speeial igent, Federul Bureau of Investigation, New Orleans, La,
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© i Coupe which fs befag Dheld by yom at Kew Orleanse.
S - TEL T e e e ' PRIy e - AR

s et 2 ana oo QDOPE CO ny f.mr Py um' “&_‘,J.ﬂm‘_‘!‘w

Yery truly yours,

A

ok Thie wilg fathor, Mr. John Karpevies, aid

Mrs, Clara Vemute, who will ¢all o you 1a referenss

it ~
E w5

»
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prisoners that he expected be released by reason of consideratiom for his :
e testimony in the Bremer and’Hamm cases and that he had never stated this to -
.‘3’-‘-3\; enyone and did mot have sudh an idea snd that this was a falsificatiom upon the
part of one of the prisoners he hal previously had diffioulty with, Bolton at
that time stated that he had written a letter to United States Attorney Sullivem
at St, Paul. :

On May 25, 1936, United States Attorney George Sulliven tranamitted
a letter addressed to him by Boltom t0 this office, which is set forth hereimbelow:

.:"-(1:-_-‘, < 4 .st. Pm
; : May £3

Dear Sir:~

In reference to the story which appeared im
a recent issue of the St, Paul Dispateh I would
like to say I have never at any time expressed a
belief that I would ever get out of jail, This
story I believe was circulated by a self styled
penitentiary lawyer; Alfred Demarois.

During the entire time of my oconfimement here
e A I have been subjected to every sort of petty
, annoyasnce a orooked braim cen devise, The situatiom
> reached a point recently that I could mo longer
tolerste, and I was attacked by Demarois and another
msn, and but for the assistance of a man serving a
sentence for non payment of alimony I would have
been seversly beatem,

My mentsl condition has mow reached the
stage where I prefer immediate arraigmment, with
any sentence rather tham endure six months more
of such confinement,

C _ Respectfully,

) ’ Bolton"

A commmication was also received from Uaited States Attorney
S1llivan stating that he observed in the St. Paul Dispateh, a purported interview
by a reporter of that paper with either & prisoner or some guard or jailer im the

Ramsey County Jail, which indicated that Bolton had made statements wherein

-2-




he is quoted as having said he 4id mot expect t0 serve a day im jail., Mr,
Sullivan related that he doudbted that such imterview actually oscurred but
suggested that imquiry be malle with reference thereto,

Agent interview Bolton who stated that one Alfred Demareis,
who was confined in the U, S. Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas, his probatiom
having béen revoked having previocusly been convicted for violation of the
Dyer Act, had eppealed for a writ of habeas corpus and was dbrought to St,
Paul for hearing theream omn the ground that he was i{llegally eonfined {a
that the Court 4id not have jurisdiction t0 revoke his probatiom, This
matter is now before the U, 8, Cirouit Court of iAppeals and Demareis was
confined in the Ramsey County Jail pending decisionj that Demorais was
placed in the cell tier known as 2-FWest thez oconpied by CharlesjYouness,
evaiting trial on a counterfeiting charge; C, E.{Dmuser, being héld for
non-payment of alimony and himself, Bolton; that'Demorais was more or less
of a jail lawyer, talking to the guards at every opportunity apd informing
transient prisoners oy whoever would listen t0 him, that Bolton was a former
machine gunmer for nic‘.apone and warned these persons to have nothing to 4o
with Boltom. Bolton stated that it was his custom to purchase a roll eash
morning from the commissary and oo the morning of May 2, 1936, he asked
for this particular kind of roll end was informed by the commissary that
the last one had beem 0ld to Demarois; that he remarked thet he would
sell it to that = « = = «; and that Demareis objected to the characterization
which resulted iz a fist fight between himself and Demerois; that the prisoner,
Youness, interfered and hit him on the chin, whereupon tlie prigoner Dauser
came to his rescue and was also struck by Youness; that the guard sppeared
at this time and took both Youness and Demaraeis to amother cell end he has
20t been amnoyed by them since. Bolton stated that he would have made mo
report of the {mstance but that Demereis hed been interviewed by a reporter
end hed his picture tekem for publication and immediately thereafter, a story
eppeared im the St, Psul Dispatch to the effect that Bolton had told a prisomer
in the jail that he did mot expest to do a day of time iz consideration for his
testimony; that he did not talk to this or sny other prisoner sbout such a
matter .end hed mever expressed such an idea to smyone and he thought it over
and came t0 the conclusion that he would prefer immediate arraigament and
sentence, which prompted him to write the letter quoted above,

It is believed that the situation might be kept in hand, at
least temporarily, by isolating Bolton end Dauser, whose company he seems to




prefer from other prisoners fm the cells In the meantime United States Attorney
George Sullivan informed Special Agent im Charge Stein that he is comsidering
having Bolton moved to another jail,

Interview was had with X, J, 4010101:1:, Jailer, who stated that
when he was appointed jailer, Bolton was in a cell by himself; that he talked
to Bolton who requested that he be moved in a cell tier containing other prisoners
and that he plased Bolton in 2-West, where there is more light end air and where
he could get some exercise; that he has done everything he could for Bolton amd
has granted any favors to him that the regulations would allow; that he has
noticed that Bolton is mentally depressed by reason of his confinement and the
uncertainty of the punishment that might be imposed upon him and is at times
S morose and difficult to handle, but understanding the circumstances he has em-
D ' deavored to accord Bolton better than ordinery treatment. He stated that he

has found that the prisoner, Alfred Demorais, is a trouble maker and has placed

him in a cell where he cannot stir up other prisoners. He stated that he will
e put Boltoa ia any cell that might be designated and it has been suggested that
R Bolton and Dauser be placed in the tier known as S-West, isolated from other
I prisoners,

w1111n‘conolin, deputy jeiler, stated that on the morning of
Mey 2, 1936, when coming on duty, he made the usual inspeotion, passed tier
2-West and noticed that the four prisoners therein were all present; that when
he reached the third floor he heard a conmotion emanating from 2-VWest, He
returned there immediately emd brought the prisoner Demorais and Youness out
of that tier and locked them in enother tier. He does not know what caused
the trouble between these prisonerse

Ce E. Dauser, one of the prisoners, who was in tier 2-West

on May 2nd, stated that this is his first experience ian jail; that he is

there for mon-payment of alimony; that he was committed on April 13th and
imnediately upon being brought to tier 2-West was informed by a prisoner,
who D@ now knows as Alfred Demerois, that the prisoner Bolton was formerly a
machine gunner for Al Cepone and that he would kill Demser just as he hed
killed other good mem, Dauser stated that he recalled that a fellow nmamed
Bolton was connected with kidnaping cases dut the nature of Demarois' statemeats
and the manner of warning him was such that indiceted to Dsuser that he should
watoh Demerois rather than Bolton; that he moticed that the rest of the people
N in the oull block kept away from Demerois; that Demarois usually had something

s to say about each imdividual which was mot very complimentary; thet there weas
- some thing sorewy sbout him; that it is impossible to be on friemdly footing
with the man; that he talked to him on occasions but Demerois hai refused
to answer; that there are a number of transient prisoners in the cell dlock

- d e
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and he was slways trying to warn them egainst Boltom, Om the morning of Mey
2nd, he walked around to the other side of the cell tier, Youness was shaviag
or washing his teeth and he heard e commotion between Boltom aad Demarois;
that when he got around to the other side where he could see them, they were
standing looking at each other, then Bolton walked away; that Youmess started
for Bolton and he warned Bolton who turmed arousd and as Youness was as big
as both Bolton amd himself, he thought he would eome to Bolton's assistance
by pirning Youness®' arms .as he spparently meant to attack Bolton; that he
received a olip on the chim for his efforts; that the guard csme anéd took
Youness and Demarois out; that he did mot kmow what caused the troubdle, but
that he personally could get along and had gotten along with every prisoner
ERT in the cell block with him but Demarcis. Deauser stated that he had never
7 heard Bolton make any statement regarding what sentence hes expected,

Alfred Demarois was intervieved end stated that he was confined
in the sams cell tier with Bolton up to May 2, 1936; that he had so deen oom-
fined for about two weeks; that duriamg that time he had very little oorverse-
tion with the prisomer Bolton; that they apparently disliked eash other for
no particuler reason and on the marning of May 2nd, he purchased a roll from
the commissary and that Bolton asked the commissary for this particular kimd
of a roll and was informed that the last ome had deen 8014 to Demarois; that
Bolton remarked t0 the commissary that he would sell the last ore to Demerois,
whom he indjcated by & vile name to which Demarois objected; that Bolton was
going to hit him with a eribbage board and that the prisoner Youness iaterfered;
thaet another prisoner, Dauser, thimking that Youmess was fighting with Bolton,
climbed on Youness and that the guard e¢ame and separated them; that the only

T conversation that Bolton had with him or sayome iz his preseunce regardiasg the
possible disposition of his case was that Bolton stated that he did not believe
e in doing time for other peocple and that hs hoped to get consideratioa for
o testifying. Demarois stated that he had recently been interviewed by & re-
T porter from the St. Paul Dispatch concerning his case, during which this
reporter questioned him conceraing Boltom, and that he d4id mot tell this
reporter that Boltom had stated t0 him that he expected to de released or
anytbhing of that msture,

Charles Youmess stated that he was a prisoner im cell tier 2-West
on the morning of May 2nd, 1936, and was weshing his teeth whem the comuiasary

srrived and that he heard Damarois objesting to something Boltor had called
Dem8rois end when he turmed around Boltom hed a eribbage doard im his hand and
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was ready to swing at Demarois; that he jumped fu between them eand tald them
to quit fighting and bawled both of them cut; that Boltom went fnto his cell .
and then came out end started fighting agaim with Demereis; that he again
separated them and took the eriddbage doard from Boltom; that the prisonsr,
Dauser, who came around the row of cells and thinking that he, Youness, was
going to hit Bolton with the eribddbage doard, fumped on Youness® dack; that

he found 1t necessary $0 lock Dauser down and told him to keep out of it and
stay at the other end of the cell and then he walked bask to his, Youness®,
éell and that boltom remarked that, "One more hair and he'd look like an epe”,
referring to Youness®' physical appearance, which angered Youness, whereupon
be olipped Bolton on the chin; that at this point, Bill Gosselin, the guard,
cams {n and took both himself and Demarois out of the tier, Youness stated
that the instance im {tself meant nothing but thet spparently the mental
condition of both Bolton end Demarois was such that would cense them "to bite
their own drothers™. Youmess also stated that at mo time had he heard Boltoa
remark to anyone as to what, if any, econsideration he would or hoped to get
by reason of his testimony ir the cases im which he {s involved,

Agent was informed by Jailer Clewett that shortly before the
newspeper article referred to above appeared im the St, Paul Dispatch, the
prisoner Demarois had been interviewed by a reporter kmown as "Buck Tooth"
Thompson, who brought a photogrepher along, and that the fafarmation econtained
in this news article purporting to indicate that Bolton hal made an expressiom
as to the disposition of his case, must necessarily have been obtained or
concooted by Thompson, as a result of his talk with Demarois,

PENDING
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER

r Federal Bimenu of Inbestigation
EAT: TMF 3. 3. Bepartment of Justics
Hushingtan, B. €.

\f May 25, 1936

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

-

With reference to, the letter addressed to you
[ of April 30, 1936 by W. A)(f’atterson, Preeident of the
\ Lines, concerning the leak of information concerning
( chartering of a plane at Cleveland, Ohio, in which Pattersqu stits
4

"I cannot help but feel that there is & joint responsibility for the
leak teking place®, you &are advised that Patterson probably refers to
4(, . an grrangement entered into by Mr. Purvis with him, in which it was
4 suggested that if the Bureau desired to charter a plane from the
United Air Lines, contact should be made with specified individuals,
including J. ;V/Heruhw of the/Cleveland Municipal Ajrport and other
' persons whose names were f° shed to the Bureau. With this letter,
vhich was addressed to Purvis and which was forwarded to the Bureau
J under date of July 13, 1935, Patterson transmitted a Personal and
. Confidential letter, which he was addressing to the persons who the
Bureau was supposed to contact to make confidential arrangements, which

‘ stated:
y RECORDED & INDEXED 1-574- ! J 0% A
o J 1G ,»*'-QThis confidential memo is being addressed to you 80 mr'““"f"*’
A mey be informed of an arrangement recent]y consummated between . il
]) our company and the U. S. Department of Justiceam‘ 2 1936 .
S "Your neme has been given to Mr. Helvin Purvis, Director:of the:T §

l; Depertment bere at Chicago, with instructions-that-enmy-of
Department's agents may contact you for the purpose of 86
reservations and securing tickets ageinst_Government travel
orders, but such reservations and issuance of tickets are to be “h&
kept confidential by you, and no publicity of eny kind is to
emanate from yourself with regard to the traveling of such agents.
In making such an arrangement, however, and in full recognition
of our desire to cooperate with the Department in every way, we
must bear in mind our inherent obligation to the Press with
regard to matters of this kind. We suggest that no information
be given out by you voluntarily as above described, but thie is

l I to caution you that of course in the event of a direct question

4—Q

5

being asked by an accredited member of the Press, it will be
expected thet you will answer such questions truthi‘%:lz_lz. Your
usual courteSy and cooperation in thi eT appreciate
In view of the attitude taken towards the confidential nature o

the Bureau's use of chartered plancs by the United Air Lines, copies of
the letter forwarded to the Chicago Officé were not sent to the other

blo=-27/5- 2
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Bureaun offices concerned, and consequently the Cleveland Office did
not know of the identity of the person it was supposed to contact.
This appears to be the arrangement to which Patterson refers.

Respectfully,

E. &, Tamm

« Y

.
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7* 10.1 Benkers Building
Kilwaukee ¥isconsin

XKay 2'.'; 1936 .
WW L T R ard R <

!&na

T aarerenu lo mao to yonr letter datod Ilay 18, Y :
1936 "to the Cincimnati Office advising that the wanted -
notice phich wes placed with the State Notor Vehicle Buresm Y

on 1 ‘Buick Sedan, llotor fg_q'_ogg‘na._ny be witbdrm LT

e -~~~ Please be odﬂud that the wanted noties on thh
' \ car has bo.n withdrawn by letter directed to the Xotor Ve-
i Melq Di{v}tlon. bnpartmnt o! Stato. ladiaun. uaconstn.

This ottioo ulso hu Y 'antcd ‘motiee placed v!ﬁ: ST
reference to ‘lymouth Fordor Seden, Motor #7J322712,-Seriel ks
- §4619857. dly advise whether the wanted notice with ref-
erence to thia car mey also dbe withdrawn.

b T A T e ey - _ -

Vory tmh yours,

cueimntl s
*,f Clevelml: e
R . 1Y Pul
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. ¢ €

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ( )
DIRECTOR

(
o Federal Burem: of Infrestigation :
H 8. Bepartment of Jusiics
Bxshingior, 8. €.

KRM:RLG w 25, 19%.

FOR THE DIRECTOR

Q,«,,D‘“ , : Ypurchase of Clothing for Miami, Flo .
£ " ANitnesses who attended the trisl of Miss Ganay ..coonee
HaTrycbawyer, Willian”Neaver and R
Q) 4 cassiuspblcnonald in St. Paul, Minnesotae | ......ccccooemmm
You will recall that in preparation of the trial of
\ - Sawyer, William Weaver and Cassius McDonald at St. Paul,
&\ Lav llinnesota during January of 1936, the Florida witnesses and
3 ‘ 0 (,» so the Cuban witnesses expressed great concern over the fact
j* V »‘\ at they were forced to proceed to St. Paul during the middle
(} » of a very cold winter and in consequence of their subpoenas
) would be compelled to purchase clothing suitable for a very cold
{ ~,‘ climate. At that time, the attendance of the witnesses from
LN Miami, Florida, was especially necessary, in order that the
¢ - Government might succeed in its prosecution. It was felt
desirable to placate these witnesses inasmuch as it was desired
that there would be no attitude of hostility toward the Govern-
ment when they appeared as witnesses. Neces ly, those in
Miaml, Florida, were compelled to answer the\mubpoenas, but
1t was desired to have satisfactory witnesses, for which reason
Special Agents arranged for the purchase of clothing for these
witnesses.,

It was the desire of the United States Attorney at
St. Paul that "proper arrangements be made for the securing
of proper and suitable clothing for all Florida witnesses
subpoenaed for the trial of the above entitled case in St. Paul®.
In view of the attitude of the United States Attorney at
St. Paul, efforts have been made to obtain reimbursement through
a fund in the possession of the Department of Justice, which fund

was provided for 8:;% BuTpo8ee. NDEXED z'{féa -// 5 7.4

The General Agent of the Department, . A
deelined to suthorisze payment of this olothing outlef tnis: “BundlF INVESTIGATION
He has informed that it was proper to provide the witnesses £xom Q36 A. M.
Cuba with clothing out of this fund because a !subpoena {ssued
ty a Federal Court in the United States is of ino effest in: enb&.T OF JUSTICE
) He has pointed out that the situation with refereneo ‘4o Florida—T

- witnesses differs materially from that of the :Cuban wimess%g. & FiLE
i L2157 PVOR| “STROYLER 'JUN ‘st_ﬂo‘:* V B
76 AR 24 1565 13 1356 | .
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Memo for the Director C - My 25, 1936.

He has stated that he is, therefore, not permitted to make
such contracts or agreements in the case of witnesses residing
within the United States and that the United States Attorney
was entirely without any authority to give such instructions
to Special Agents. The General Agent has further advised that
the cost of the clothing of Cuban witnesses was paid out of the
allotment of $10,000 under the appropriation)"Fees of

and Witnesses, U. S. Courts®™ which, by its terms, is disbursed
under the exclusive direction of the Attorney General, whose
authorization with respect thereto is conclusive. The General
Agent has also informed that "unfortunately, this allotment is
now entirely exhausted and is, therefore, not available for .

" the payment of this expense, even if we were disposed to give
favorable consideration thereto. Unless the Burean is willing
to pay these amounts as informers fees, I am unaware of any
other way by which they could be paid®.

A total indebtedness of $460.21 was incurred to
various stores in Miami, Florida, for the purchase of clothing
for Miami witnesses. The amounts pgyable are $125.97 to the
Mark Store, Incorporated, Miami, Florida; $318.24 to

7¥olkowsky, clothier, Miami, Florida; and $23.00 to Miss Terese
Carmichael, which sum was personally incurred by her. The
following 1s an itemization of the expense in for each
witness who proceeded to St. Paunl:

T 3 L R e P ohe R B E e S
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R. H’\Btegerz
1 sult $29.50
1 coat 16.50
1 hat 6.50
2 sults underwear 5.50
1l muffler 3.00 ;
2 pair hose 4.00
1 pair gloves 3.50
1 pair shoes 8.75
. Thiel 0.}Epperaom
1l suit 22.50
1 ooat 16.50
1 hat 6.50
1 pair gloves 3.5
2 suits underwear 400
1 muffler 3.00
1 pair wool hose 2,00
1 pair shoes 8.75



Memo for the Director -3- May 25, 1936.

F. cXgobells

) . 1 suit and pants $27.47
1 overcoat 16.50

J ameé%ﬁrantz

* 1 suit w.vg/
1 overcoat 29.7
1 pair shoes 3.98
2 sults underwear 4.00
1 pair wool hose 2.00
' 1 wool mffler 3.00

1 pair gloves . 3.50

Hemy%ebro: o
1l suit 29.75
2 suits underwear 400
1 pair wool hose 2.00

William ll.}.]' ohnsons
1l suit 29-75
2 sults underwsar 4.00
1 muffler 3.00
1l pair wool hose 2.00

N

7Y Finley:
1 suit 29.75
1 overcoat 29.75
1 pair shoes 10.00
1 hat 6.00
2 peir wool hose 400
2 suits underwear 4.00
1 pair gloves 3.50

Bthelkooros
1 negligee wool robe 4.98
1 twin sweater 2.98

- 1 wool skirt 2.98

1l exirt 1.98
1 sweater 1‘69
2 peir hose 1.15




Memo for the Director -l May 25, 1936.

Teres'e‘carmfchaelc
1 dress and coat $23.00

These obligations have not been disposed of or peid in any manner
by any of the Agents of this Bureau. In view of the attitude of
the General Agent of the Department of Justice and in view of
the further fact that even if he were willing to pay these
expenses out of the above mentioned fund, which fund is now
entirely exhausted, it is suggested that this indebtedness be
disposed of through the confidential fund maintained by the

-1 Bureau. : -

VA

Your advice in this matter is respectfully requested.
Respectfully

E. i. Tamm.
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¢ Hederal Buremu of Inbestig
3. 8. Brpariment of Justice 7

Fost Offioe Box 515,
8te Paul, Minnesota,
My “' 19366

Y30

Director,
Fedoral Buzuu of Innatipticn,
Washington, D. Co

Dear 8ir:

[}

Supplementing report of Special Agent John E.
dated May 235, 1936, arrangements were made with
the) y County Jail to move LTON and the prison-
‘muar, %0 a private roam situated on the third floor
in the jail, which room has a private dath adjoining, is
well ventilated, snd lighted.

These prisoners were moved to this seetion on
this date and expresssed their pleasure at having been
talen out of the o0ell tier in which they had previocusly
been eonfined.

It is belisved that this arrangement will be
satisfactory and no further complaint will be received
from BOLTON regarding his incaroceration in the Ramsey  County

Jail,
' VYery truly yours,
L WG
- BTRIN,
spoehl lgent in Chargs,

JRB:SRC
oc=Chieago REOORDED

) :11;:-“1:::‘ INDEXED 7 _i?_.é_:/j 5 / d

v. Bolttyo ”t oPaul ,liln.

MAY 29 1335
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. H. 8. Bepurtment of Justice

Post Office Box 515
8aint Paul, Minnesota

May 26, 1936
L2
. - 7-30

3 (‘.’ i
T Director g

v Yederal Burean of Investigation
\;‘ luhington. D, C.

% é{ ,% |

T ( Dear Sir:  BREXID

‘ Enclosed herewith is an original letter
written by Alvid'Karpis in which he desired to know
whethex he would de permitted to correspond with
Dolore . .-Delaney,

AVEEY

NN
d in Laboratory

This letter is being furnished to the
Bureau to serve as a specimen of his handwriting, A
typewritten copy of this letter has been furnished

/
tain

E‘%} to the Superintendent of the Federal Prison at Milan,
f\_ é Michigan,
- ';3 S VYery truly yours,
RE
\‘: 2 c&v w\ \—Qm«,
% E o Special Agent in Chearge
3
Ovnsd e cm:zuu//
4%5 ' Chicago
7 N wRDED ‘‘‘‘‘‘ ——
R b 125 2L - %
- i =3 |8 !
N2 9% gl
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION # 10023
U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
[

Laboratory Report

Case: Re: BRIKID Kumber: np.spe-11811

Specimens:

7-576-11€11-A One page letter in the known handwriting of Alvin Karpis.

———r———— ..
P
4

o M..:L
Examination requested by: Szirnt Paul :

Date received: chp 6-1-36 4:00 P.M.

Examination requested: Document

Result of examination: Examination by: Appel (1)

¢c -Cincinnati
Chicazo (Cevearek
. J. Connelley, Chieugo

e e e S ».1,7"':,4«),l‘,!.&“ﬂ;’-;;«‘.j'-*'.'ﬂ:;"\"wi:v' 5
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION # 10083 ¢
_ U. 5. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
/
- Laboratory Report .
Case: Re: BREKID . v Rumber: 9-576-11811

ecimens: '
6=11611«A One page letter in the kmown handwriting of Alvin Karpis.

Examination requested by: Saint Psul

Date received: ehp 6«1-38 4;:00 P.N.

Examination requested: Documen t
Result of examination: Examination by: Pickering
(AJE.)
~ec ~Cincinnati
Chicego b-2-36
E. 7. Connelley, Chicago . . .
Lo X W Mw. p_..A .
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2. qluims Bo Das not #oen MRAD ginoe 1538; §oes 20t Xnow ..
+:. his wheresdouts and has dad no information moonhc
MRAD sinoe his own release from She Pemitentiery af i '~ ==
© November B9 1935y Ee denies seeing MEAD In nmuh;g-‘w‘
mlme“lm.mm‘tﬁmw . x*;
~ NMisneapolis, n;mul B¢ Panl Potels im stm
. . Wheresduts of tos ankpown at presias $fmey - TN’
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REFERENCE S Beports of Gpecial Ageats J, ¥V, Andersm, Ste
May 18, 1936, and V, B¢ Criss, Ohicago, May 19, 1936
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Whmmma g D e
f / \; o xﬁ lly 14.. 1936. bm llrrh ﬂlh boiu hbrﬁnu ot ﬂm st. :
Peul Offics stated that Iace Pelix wes frequenting his plece at 620 Hemnepin Avenusy
,,,m»on.. Minnesotag known as the 680 Olude B further states that he t)ou&t
!bux was n-mu_ .t the hjntu Wl on m m bmpiu Lnn. S

;‘{ & i ! ;.« $ Nh &;rio m bohc quutuul tt m lto reul ornn, ‘o “; ;
m.m- Mﬂ Speocial Agent John By Breanen, making faquivries at the .jutl,_ _

-~ Hotel i» Minnegolis, where Felix wes unknowns Coatast Wes also made with Erale |
-X¥leagle, partner of BeanyHirris at ¥2e/60 Olud, amd Fleagle advimd tat he hu
Pelixz and ﬂut hltx mqmmd $ais place, dus u tn_akl.y stated that he would .
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aot turn this party in he
would §ry to gat in touch with him, A short $ime later Fleagle -
stated that Felix bhad salled him by Selephone and that he was

" yosiding st the Sheridan Botel and would be willing $o talk S0 .
anyone, At that time bhe had stated

%0 the 680 Glubde [

leon Felix was interviewed at ths 620 COlubp and ot
that time edviesd that he had not seen WILLIAM sinee
1928, He stated that he was indieted in Deoember, 1928, at Jacksore
ville, Florids with MEAD oa s eharge of using the mails to defreundy
the offense having oceourred in 1921y I was arrested with MRAD
at Denver, Ooloredo in Angust, 1982, and in 1923 MEAD was .
ssntenced t0 & term of from S $0 10 years and Jelix for a temm
of 7 to 10 years on state eharges of operating ¢ enfidence game,

Telix stated that he was released Deoember 12, 19RE,
end it was thereafter in Mbw York City fm 1928 that he eneountered
MRAD on one oecasion, snd has not seex him since, He advised
that bhe has deen questionsd by Fost Offies Inspector Grebmm of
Few York City eonserning MEAD, He also stated that he bhas moted
the various posters snd wanted notioces which have been issusd on
MEAD, having observed them in numerous Post Offices, snd is aware
that MEAD posted s $10,000 bond in 1833 for his appearance at
Jaocksonville, Florida, SRR . -

A

‘ " Polix further stated that from 1930 until 195¢ be ,
was in Oaliforniaj shat he was picked up thers in 1934 and refurne
08 to Jacksonville, Marida, in ecnneotion with the indictmsnt ree
turned in 19832, and that be pled gailty to this eharge in Soptomber

~1934, receiving e mntence ef 18 months in Issvenvarih Fenitentiarye
15 was relsamd from this Penitentiary November RSy 1935, and was
{2 Fiorida a short $ime Vefore prooseding to Minneapelis, Minne,
“where he movw yesides &b the Sheridan Eotele He elaims that he hes
20t reoeived say information ecacerning MRAD sinoe his owmn
rooont yYeleass fraom the Pemitentiarye It is moted that Benny
Barris Senied knowing MEAD or ever having seen hin at his place
of Yusinesse . - ’

" At the Sheridan Howl where Felix is residing, Ee Ho

TNtsowsn and MriHordquist, both room elerks, and Blanch¥~Nann,
mail elerk, were interviewed and shown photographs of MEAD, all
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" part of Jamary, 1936e.

three advisiang they had not seen MEAD at that hotels Mre McGowan
amd Mre Nordguist were advised that MRAD might possidly visis

that hotel for the purposs of eontacting Felix and they stated

- they would b on th® loockoute 4 ¥ecord of the long distanes

6alls made by Jelix were found $0 inelude only three ealls made
S0 Ste Panl, one on April &5, 1936 to Els 3432, and a eall on
May 14 t0 Bu, 5648, and & 6all %o the sams number on May 15the

During {aterview with former Inspestor of Detectiwes
Jams Qrumley, St Fuul, Minnesota, in eonnection with the Ham
Kidnaping Case, Crunlsy advised that he $hought he hed seen MEAD
known % hin as "Chris\Kid® in the lobdy of the Lowry Hotel ia .
Ste Panl within the pest mnth, Eowever, he was not eertain of

-

Inquiry was mede at $b¢ Lowry Hotel through Assiste
ent Nanager Jack Barry who advised that the records d4i& not eon~
Sain the registration of MEAD, and $hat he persomally had not
obasrved MEAD in the Hotel. Special Agent R, O, Suren oontasted

the elerks and bellboys, showing MEAD'S picture to them, but
20 one had seen MEAD at this Hotel, .

The writer contacted Mre¢ Igo, Assistant Nansger of
’ Paul Hotel who was unadle t0 recall baving seen MEAD at
that hotel, and also displeyed MEAD'S picture to the variocus
employes of the hotel, all of whom advised that they had not obe
srved MEAD at that hotels 1 _ | : :

Sudsequaat t0 the above investigation, yeport of
Special Agent Ve Be Criss, Ohicago, Illinols, May 19, 1936, was
received, wherein it is noted that Charles)ong gave information
the effect that MREAD sscompanied by his wife Kate, *Jou*
1ix, had visited Long and his wife cne aight at the"George -
Washington Botel, Wost Paln Beach, Florids, sametime the latter

' Felix was again ecntacted at the Sheridem Hotel om
May 23, 1936, after aumercus efforts $o locate hime He denied
emphatically having seen MEAD or MEADAS wife in Floride or eay
other place §n1938, He adnmitted having deen in the 1obby of the
George Washington Hotel, West Palm Beach, Florida, early this year
but was mot residing there, and that he had visited mot only
this hotel but ssversl other hotelse He also admitted that he

; a1
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is often referred to by the name of *Jeuw™ Felix, He elaimed that
there would be sdsolutely mo reason for him dsnying that he hed
ssen MEAD if such was the ecase, and that hs eertainly would say
80 if bs had ssex MRAD, He glaims to bde & bitter ensmy of MEAD
end his wife snd that this exmity is the result of ex grgument
between he end MEAD when they were arrested together in 1932¢
and that he bas not spoken 0 MEAD gince 1923, amd that whea e
#aw MEAD in 1928 in New York City he 4id mot mpeak to him. Felix
further allsgss that Fost Office Inspeetor Graham, located ia
Few York City knows of this enmity existing between Jolix and
Mead and e¢an woush for the fact that Felix would not proteet
Nead in any waye

. Polix further stated tdat during the pest winter s |
perty by the meme of Doo)Fhillips wemted by the Fost @ffiee JIne
speotors, was arrested at Palm Beach, Florida, $this deing the
Tesult of an investigation by many Federal Agents snd he feels
e that 4 Mead had deesn in that visinity he would esrtainly
have deen picked up alsoe Hs referred to one Overholts, dertillom
man, in the Sheriff's Office at Paln Beach, Florida, who has &
remarkable msmory for feees, and be doss not believe that
Msad oould have deen at Palm Beach, noridl, without Overholts
Yeoognizing hime

‘Folix mdvised that ho will be at th Sheridan Eoteld
indefinitely and ean be reachsd there at any time; that his wife
who is now in Jail in Californis, will be releassd Juns £9,1936,
eand that when she eomes $o0 Minneapolis, 41t is his intention %o
take & trip to sone lake in the northerm part of the state, dut
that defore so Coin; be will advise the St. ﬁnl ortioo of his

whereaboutse = S

’ - Inquiry was made thyough Miss YoxLoren of tho busisess
offics, Mlhons Ocmpany, St. Penl, Minnesots, Osdar 4300, on
May 85, 1936, and it was learned that telephane mumber Bumbolds
5648 was listed in the name of Earvey Ev<@wanscm, $80 West lake
Como and Fhalen Avenue, St¢ Paul, Minmasota, aml that telephome
nmber Elkhurst 3432 was fomnrly 1isted to Rde wton, 44 Noe
Isxington Parkway, Ste Paul Minnesota, but tdat this telephone

. hed been discntinued on May 13, 1936




- At 080 Leke Como snd Fhalen Avenue Wy, Bay Swanson
was interviewed and advised that he resides at this address as -
wll as his brotler Harvey Ko Swanscne B stated that his bro-
ther has been working on mmerous WPA Projeets recently, asd
Shat he Dad-deem getiing a fow other 043 jods also and that be -
was therefore making pretty good money and was meking regular
paymonts on the houss at this address whied hs and his drother
had orected soms seven or eight years agoj that they had reside
od at this sddress eontinually sinos that timee Rey Swanson fure
ther stated that he felt sure his brother was not mixed up with
any eonfidence mez and that he had not heard his drother make
any statement $0 the effest that any one was $rying to get him
interosted in eny horss racing or other gamesy Mre Gvanson was
not advised of the source of the information that led to the
inquiry at this address except that someone who was thought to
bo operating somm kink of a eonfidence game had called this
mmbere Be thought the photograrph of MEAD ressmbled someons he
had seen bdut eould mot name any tin oF pleess

R

Inquiry was mede at 44 Iexingtan Parkway North, from
which address the #elephone Elkhurst 3432 was removed May 13,1936,
amd it was found that this place was vacant and apparently has
Deen vacan$s for at least ten days as newapepers dssiang to May 15
were found om the porche It is noted that the oaly Robert Newtom
1isted in the 1935 St, Paul Oity Direetory is President of the
Northwestern Land and Investaent Compamy, First National Bamk
Building, end that his residence is shown as 2062 Marshall Ave,, ‘~

™lephonis inquiry at the Northwestern Land end Inweste

mont cm’ First National Duk. Ste Panl, Minn,, sesulted in
dotomining that Robert Newton is President of this oampany; that
bo formerly residsd at 44 Iaxington Parkway and that he is out of
town on & business trip, Wing expected to return within $he next
wooke As this is apparently a reputable dusiness coneers aad

as the former residence of Newton is loecated iz the detter part

of the eity, 1% does nos appear that further inquiry is necessery
at this time ecnesrning the talegphone eall made by Melixe :

With reference 4o Swmumy Catss, mentioned in yeferenee
report of Gpecial Agent V., Bo Criss, the records of the Minnegp olis
Poliee Department obtained shrough Ray Harrington, reveal that
Gates was arrested at Mimmeespolis, Minnesota, the charge being
a vagrent, in 1906, his Minnsapolis Polioce Number being 3090,
There is on reocord in the Minneapolis Police Department a cireculer

=le




Saining photograph of Gates nd desiring his appredension ia
eonnegtion with she fgytbnu gamee This eirculay gives his .
oorrect name as Gs Li Gates with alieses: Henry/fycoff, James
¥gordon, James r.or-n,aitu, and Semy Gates, snd gives his dege
eription as age 45, b 4o 9 ing, sandy hair, blue oyes, dnxk
:aql;::fun - vry nho This olroular lists his arrests as
() 3

Noe 88,5a1% Lake City Polios Dapartunt, Auaut ’
d 11, 1’“;

Koe M. Sn Diego, cantmh:

Noe 3865, Poliee npu-t-nt hokmvllln m.
arTested 11/27/254 ’ PN

Noe 10,107, Polics Department mconnr, n.c.
Date of srrest 9/3/363

As Samxy Gates arryested (Rieago, J1llinoi

4/29/16, mo awmbere o ! b

-y hrrtutoa. in eharge of the Identification
Division of the Minneapolis Foliee Depariment stated that he

- had some information that Gates passed through l!maapolh 6 or

8 months agoe ,

Oaptains of Detectives lluon, Mm, snd Marxem,

wore interviswed, tmt only Ceptain Al Marxen eould yecall ever

having heard of Samxy Oates and it was his opinion that Cates
had not deem ia $this vicinity for & mumber of yearse

Ison Yelix whem interviewed advised that he knmows
Sy Cates end as far as he knows Gates ealled linnupouo his
home, but is ot known $0 have any yelatives in that eity. The
last tm he saw Gates was in 1931 in Minnmespolis, linnuotc.
Just before he, Pelix, wmnt to OCaliformiay

& Apri) 29, 1936, the St. Paul Burean 0ffice ree
ooived & commmication from the Folioe Department at Mankato
Minnesota, advising that on the 25th of the month a woman made
fnquiries in Mankeato for Jeck”EKesser who was formrly & gangster,
now deocoased, and that she was ssen in the company of Jimmy .

7Fege and another man about 60 years old, and left & forwarding
address for mail at 2435 - lst Awnue South, Minneapolis, care
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dated June, 1932, from the Gary, Indiana Poliee Department sm~



ctlolﬁfﬁnm. Page is looked upon as a dangerous man by the
- Foliee Dapartmeat gt Mankato and a¢ the $ime they -n lriﬂnc - T
m ohm-oht Sde vmr 1936 nmu uouu 838, | TN

ue

RIS \Intomua nuim rm the hdkmﬂuo Uﬂu O
umouoa that the above 1icense plates were issusd o George =%
.. ~_  JeBlark, 125 Magnolia Drive, Daytona Beach, Florids, for e

‘ cbvrolot,,mtex_i.a&za. ma lieens was bamd upom ¥
Minnesota 1935 1{cense plates B=186,625 purehased from the tood-
head Wwo Iu.. Ihnuyolu, limoota. o.tobor 1’{‘1935.

. DR

W0 The roum !nnﬂntlcn vas oondnotod by q:nm
lvnt He Ao Im&rni . | | A
w-w ' ihe yecords of the fnt Lissnse Buress, amh.ty ;& e
of State’s Office, State Capitol, were shecked and it was um- g S
tained that Mimnesota licenss for 1955 Number B-158,823 was S R

$soued to Georgs We Clark;Njormandy Hotel, linnolpolil}unn‘.utq. -

~. . . om & 193¢ Chevrolet Master Shdan, motor mwmber 4,358,739 nrm
.. . sunber &1 DAO E-32001, $he ear being purchased from the Bosde -

bead M. nC.. mmli.. Ninn,

The reeords of the Brivers License Bureau, Kinnssota

g State Highway Department, 1279 University Avezue, Ste Peul Minmey - ~— -
. ghowed an application dated Octoder 28, 1935, from Gsorge We ‘
. 7 Clark for a duplicate lioense, the original ot which hed not as i
} f "~ yot been located By the mnu whieh dmud clarﬁ'- huriptia o N
A a8 tonon: N g p e A 3
’ B : Georee ¥ Qlmxk ’
405 = Bth Sty | ;
RE) .. Miameepolis, Minn. Gy TR
S B (ao btm uto nm)
- - Uit - ;;ae_--.,-;._, 3 S
i , WOy AR e
3 L Drowm o } e f
F ) Rl SR Fo ey A ¥
2 e Mr. Bay Harrisgtong axp-rhtoadont. Buresu of Ialn- -
- tirication, Minnespolis Folios Dapertmsat, Minnearolis, was intere .

viewed regarding Georgs We Clark, dut was unable to recogniss - LT
Clark from nams, address, or deseriptions Be advised, howewer,

that the Manager of the Normandy Eotel i{s & very reliable man

and had dean very coopsrative with the poliocee

e
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L em  Btroes East, Minneapolis, Minnescte, was interviewsd asd

. while he was sherse Mo Deid his b{lls with eash from & large

TS NI T Y pAT Y R M e
T T Y )

- ‘w}‘ wf.‘v e ..ﬁ‘u« SR LT AR AT ”«Wumwm.«! Wk ke a8
. p : A

e 3o %“ﬂh m:'o Bormady !otu, m ..-5 -

odviged that (horge Wy Clark resided at that hotel from July
16 to Octoder R6, 1835, ocoupying rooms 108 and 108 §uring

- Shat periode $hile living there he took mumercus short ¥rips
ous of town, Wweing gone for two or thres days at a $ime, lr~- :
1ived slone at the hotel and oaly had one man eall om him ;’:,f-

nuormyuoumam.mrnmm»m..um
Ir. Mu-t. lonrthdahrk utouont O

A e SR A G
Beights - »f S tt:} ing * } e, .
Woights .. . ./ 1601vme . N_A e

Muilds O Wettm T
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sbell rimmwd glasses.

mirs Dark with grey stresks
N .. parted on sie __ _ __ _

Besidenost _ Dxs, Soutbern uout

Charsoteristies: - Yery quist B
-Osoupatimmt "~ -~ . 7 Pelieved So Pe @ ;_,{""“‘\

* " "'Mre Moberts was shown & phtogreph of WILLIAM RIMER
MEAD wkich he advised was in 80 Wy aimilar $o0 that of b
We Clazke NHe was pod.tivc ﬂut thon m notlunc D"lulr RS
.bout Glu;‘. mouths b ,‘}, e A
" =7 fie elesk o the show hotel, Miss blor)hnh.’
mha nloo 1 u-nmy ﬁcd'u photopuph es tttthg hat ot ¥ o
b”’ " m _»-"'--.\ AP ‘, -.!V = f,-i *-s%‘-if. . f" ~§;,_:\,. B ,{m “’,w\‘
Y Mrae Re Dodfillen, 2435 First Avmue South, Mimmses .
rou-, was interviewed and advised that the Be Clark who had
mail forvarded to their sddress was & party she had fommsrly
Xnown as Bsther({fimaseon; thet this wazan bad ¢alled ber during
the last week im April, 1936, axd advised that she was having
snt t0 their address under her married name o Esther
. and that she ealled for it on the day previous $o Agentts
vieit (May 1, 1936)¢ Bogarding this woman she stated that she -
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ad formerly opsrated a hotel at 15th and Nieollet in Minnse»
" polisg Yyt that during the last few ysars sbe was opersting «?ﬁ,,agvr ~em
tmtm.MMtnnlunuMma-r. Whem she LTl
r-.ﬂbrthhym Mrse Mallen stated that she bad mo$ |
}mauumm heen or what she was doing, and that’
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. _ 'l'here is tra;nsmitted herewith the’ la'boratory report,
covermg the examination of specimens submitted by your office ~
in connectioh,in.t bove entitled matter and received in .-

- the Bureau. ALl 3l A et it e i i i 2 i T o R B i . B e AR B St . e
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Federal Bureau of Inbestigation
H. 8. Bepartment of Justice
DR saw 326} Post Office Building
7-15 New Orleans, Louisiana

May 18, 1936

Director ) .
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Washington, D. C.

Dear 8ir:

. I am transmitting herewith copies of a letter dated
"May 6, 1936, received fram E. B.)jHauch, who is the office manager
of the Quality Motors, Inc., 1625 Canal Street, New Orleans,
Louisiaha, where subject Alvif"Karpis, under the alias of Edward
O 0'Hara, purchased 1936(Plymouth Coupe, nowj-z-am. The
purchase incident is related in report of Special Agent L. I.
Bowman, New Orleeans, Louisiana, dated May 19, 1936.

It will be noted from the ntenta of the letter of Mr.
Hauch that he is entering a claim for Areward offered by the
Attorney General for infommation leading to the arrest of Alvin

Karpis.

-

I am amare of the fact but not of all of the details
concerning the assignment of Special Agent James O. Feyrannin by
Special Agent in Charge E, J. Connelley the morning of May 1,

1936, to interview representatives of the Quality Motors, Inc.,
with respect to checking the history of the purchase of the Plymouth
car., At thiz time, however, Bureseu representatives at New Orleans
were well aware of the location of both sub ject Karpis and subject
“) .o fiunter. Mr. E. B. Hauch, therefore, did not furnish this Buream
i office with any informetion that resulted in the apprehension of
sub ject Karpis or subject Hunter. His information merely furnished
the collateral fact and he did not at any time furnish Special Agent
James O, Peyronnin with knowledge that he definitely knew that the
purchaser of the car was suwbject Karpis.

Reference report of Special Agent L. X. Bowman indicates
that Karpis was negotiating the deal in behalf of xuntor, who mas

the Teal owner end purchasenof the Plymouth Goupet)_ ¢ 7 — // 3/7

#53111' K. B. Ha CECQEP%G&{NPE}@ a witness in the - TIOATA

contemplated case against subject Bunter for Harboring at New )
\\-“tOrleans, Louisiana, as he will be asble to testify tavorc.blydft* 20 l330
the Goyermment in the event a trial becomes necessary. o L F

tdug “~— RV .'..- i!',}._

LR ,{ 10%8) —- l

M&Aﬁ\ 3(. :L nidg 44 1955 23 iy ‘ / 96“ ;E' L
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I have not acknowledged the letter of Mr. E. B.
Hauch and will do 80 only upon instructions from the Bureau.
I 4id, however, advise Special Agent L. I. Bowman, when he
questioned Mr., E. B, Hauch at a asubsequent date, to per-
sonally inform him that information he bad previously fur-
nished had no connection with advising this office of the
location of either subject Karpis or subject BHunter. He
d4id not, in fact, bave knowledge of their location, as
neither Kerpis nor Hunter left any information that would
lead to the address where they were apprehended.

Kindly edvise whether the New Orleans Bureau

office should answer Mr. Hauch's letter along these lines
or whether the Bureau will furnish the advice.

Very truly yours,

D. W. Magee,
Special Agent Charge.

\\»\\\u@

Encs.

Copies: 3-Bureau )
2-cmcimat1 (lo J.c. )
2-New Orleans

I e R TV O
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~ E. B. HAUCH
Certified Public Accountant
492( 8. Rocheblave Street
Kew Orleans
May 6th, 1936.

Mr. David W, Magee,

, Investigator in Chares,
Post Office Building,
New Orleans, La.

Dear 8Bir:

I have been informsd that the Attorney-General has
posted & reward for information leading to the arrest of Alvin
Karpis.

I wish to enter my cleim for this reward for the reason
that I furnished your department with the information which I
believed helped considerably in the arrest of this man.

On Friday May 1st, 1936 I furnished your investigator,
Mr. Peyronin, with a full description, ineluding liotor, Serial
and license numbers of the eutomobile, purchased by Karpis from
Quality Motors Inc., under the nams of Edward O'Hara.

Kindly @.n my claim the consideraticn to which I believe
it is entitled.

Yours very truly,

(Signed) E. B. HAUCH.

E, B. Hauch,
1625 Canal Street,
New Orleans, la.

Y 7-8576-1/817
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L FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
: Sitrstr bt Sufrslioslipns
' H. 5. Brpaiment of Justice
P, 0o Box 1278
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
_A May 26th, 1956
IBL/ns -
T-36 B
- Direstor,
Federal Bureau of Investigatiom,
‘mw, n. c. o
BE: ALVIN KARPIS, with aliases;
ot al; EDWARD GEORGE BREMER -
VTietim. KIDWPING,

Dear 8ir;

In accordance with the request sontained in Bureau letter
dated May 82, 1936 (Bureau file 7-576), thers are transmitted here-
with two eopies each of photographs of Johy/Brock. One photograph
1s of Brock as #4696, Oklahoma State Penitentiary. The other was
reproducsed by the Oklghama City offiee from full length photographs
of Brock taken at the time he appeared at Independence, Kansas in
connection with the trial of TomyHill on state eherges of armed reb-
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CITY OF TOLEDO .
OHIO N

" May 46, 1956

LT -ﬂThank you for your letterﬁgf Iay 15 replylng 1n part . ';
Jp " "Mio my night letter of May 7. I"am sure you will find the Toledo o
. 'Police Division rdady to cooperate with your Bureau at all times. - .
.3 - _ Especially am I gonvinced that Chief of Police, Ragfsl is.a .y -
. man ‘of infegrity who is etriving ePergetically and intell ently
. to develop a superior, police forcg. You" will réalize of comrse’ Fi
' that it takes & long time to cure the evils that have been bailt 7

1nto “the department over a period of many years by improper nethods

-
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Just &s rapidly es is possible Chief Allen and I are ridding
the Division of incompetents and the “hief is now engaged in a
comprehensive reorganlzatlon prqgram.q__n“rﬁ> — e e e

s — um—d-r"—“"n“m ————

Because of the repeated newspaper statements to the effect Sy
.. that you expected to.arrest some members of the Toledo Police, - . .~
‘Zorce for harboring criminals, I aske& in my night; letter of 7 T{
at you push'your investigatioh to thb utmogt; end that. you s AN
it to us any evidence ifidicating failure oh the part of our officers -
to perform their police duties in event such evidence is not suff .
.. ficient for prosecution. I feel this is of extreme importance,. : ...
- "It may be true,‘as newspapers havn quoteq you, that &.police chiof
" bhould know his ‘men better than you or. othera c0nnected'uith<7our
_organization..fhe “fact remains'however ‘that a poliee chiaf !ﬂst'y
” teke his information where hé finds it and it seems to me that =i 7"
" locel police officials who are tmying 40 do & good Job should have:?u' :
the benefit of,your,advice with reppect- 1C“the character of locel ™, .
‘,;”police afficers conthted.by you; men.; I therefore ask ag in,;hat A}fi- .
. you tell Chief Allen or tell me 4y fadts in’ your ;bssession that '
V--ould enable us "to eliminate unsatisfactory personnel. et

‘ORIGINAL in.Eu w &

Mo "__ s : f\_. ,‘_“- R 'K d;,_ ’ 17( !F

e - i A
i ‘ X N _w-v.

ﬁiﬁh best wishes for your continued suecess, I aﬁ
'R!KKDRT) "U""TT U
Coralallj&yours, 7 S 7 (o__ j g/;

lN

S/ JOHK 1‘ /s
ity Manager 4
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~experts in his Bureau, and that they had been unable to make an

¢ ) o ——

~ nf N ”/’ Mr. Tolson. ¥ __
yederal Burean ntestigation Mr. Baughmas.......
él] ? 3 ‘B Chizf Clerk......._..
H. 8. Bepartment of Justice Mr. Clegg........._..
CEF :M 607 U. S. Court House lb Ke. Cotey ..o
62-5690 Foley Square % . Biwaran ¥,
New York, N. Y. Ix. Bzm.............
EIr. Poxworth ...
Personel and Conrmuual _ May 13, 1936, ﬁ:f:::::”
‘- Mr. Hoith ____. .. .
Mr. Loster ...

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

¥Yashington, D. C,

- RE: WILLIAM Eum(x.mn with aliases,

e I1.0. #1354, Endeavor to Locate

Dear Sir:

‘ Reference is made to Bureau letters dated March 21, 1936
and April 30, 1936 (7-576), pertaining to the mutilated fingerprints of
Williem Elmer Meead,

Capt. Fred Zwirz, in charge of the Bureau of Criminal
Identification, New York Police Department, was interviewed by Speciel
Agent C. E, Hennrick with reference to the mutilated prints of Mead.
Capt. Zwirz advised thet he was femiliar with the meintenance of the
Bureau's mutilated fingerprint file and, therefore, understood how the
originel prints of Mead were secured for comparison with his mutilated
prints. He steted, however, that he had compared the mutilated prints of
Mead appearing on FBI Master Card #271926 with their prints, #E?7789, and
also with FBI I.0. #1354, and that these prints had also been compared by

COSWRCY o B -1
C2=239734=/27

identification,

The mutilated prints of Mead were discussed with Capt. Zwirz
and with Mr, Dalton, fingerprint expert in the Bureau of Criminal
Identification of the New York Police Department, and the fingerprint
characteristics and distortions caused by scars appearing on these prints,
were considered in detail, after which they decided that the mmtilated
prints appearing on FBI Master Card §271926 were identical with their
#E7789 and FBI I.0. #1354,

-

Capt. Zwirz advised that to his knowledge no intentional
mutilated fingerprints hed come into the New York City Police Department
fingerprint files, and that the thoroughness of the mutilation and
distortion of the characterig ﬁs@ ﬁ he fingerprints of Mead had
resulted in their Bureau being

ifs
cation. mDEXED Z" $ 2 é"‘ /1820

The undesirability of any publicity which)might indicute «/‘) PR
that the mutilation of Mesd's ﬁngerprqu was nccesafu% in avoiding A !
identificetion was discussed with Capt. |Zwird\] b éfsed” thit h’;cf I T

. :n’; -
Jud 199




Director May 13, 1936.

would cooperate with this Buresu in an effort to prevent any
publicity appeering regarding this matter,

During the interview with Capt. Zwirz, identification

matters in general were discussed with him, at which time he indicated
> that the Bureau's policy of returning poorly taken fingerprints to the _
New York City Police Depertment Identification Bureau, together with

a stereotyped form indiceting the apparent difficulty in the teking
.of the prints, caused considerable disturbance in their Bureau.
He advised that the prints submitted by his Bureau are teken by
detectives in the various precincts, who have received instructions

as to the proper method of taking these prints, and that it is the
policy of his Bureau to return immediately to the detectives any prints
that are so poorly taken that they cennot be readily clessified, but
that on many occasions it was found that before new sets of prints
could be secured the subjects had either been dismissed or had been
turned over to other authorities, resulting in their being unable to
secure better fingerprint impressions. In these instances, the
fingerprints originally teken are forwarded to the Bureau in
Vashington even though their condition is such that accurate classi-
fication is difficult,

Very tr our

R. WHITLEY,
Special Agent in Charge.
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‘that the next tine am ‘Agent has oocasion to ocntact Captain Zwirz, he b
advised that 1t 1s the policy of the Buresu to return fingerprints which
are not propsrly reacrded and, therefore, not sudjest to accurate ¢lassifica- 1
tion, to the law enforcement agency contributirzy the prints to the Identifica-.
tion Division, since it is believed inadvisable to retain ard file the prints
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. the fingerprinis are £iled wnder tiheir approxiiiate elasasification they ... Y '
~ would mot bDe 1dentiffed shon sudssquent rrints of the same individumdl - ¥ |
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. individual represented by 'the mnt. vhlch nre poor:.y mm 3 4
"~ eonsequently, sot 1dertifieds e BT A
Nathem ... | - caytain er should Ilaobo advised thnt tt t. not th. l:-
g v Toleon. £ontion &f the ‘Buresn in returning bad prints te erbarrass the idontifice~ -
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Bpecial Agent in Charge,
Bow York, New Yorke
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. - . . ‘ P4 W . Mr. Nlthlﬂ---.:.\.
vﬁ JOHN E:S::oroovsR ( .. T e
) @T;ahergi Bureau of Infrestigation ‘ /
H. 8. Bepurtment of Justice” - '
Bashington, B. C.
:TD | May 22, 1956

-

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR

Relative to your penned comments appearing on a letter date i

Mgy 5, 1936 from the Cleveland, Ohio Bureau Office, concerning the
failure of the Adentification Division of this Bureau to ascertain & — """
prior criminal’ record of one Miltorjlett, an associate of Barry

OCampbell, who is being sought by this Bureau, the following informatiom,
reflecting the obvious failure on the part of the Identification Division
and the possible embarrassment which might arise 111 this comnection, is
"incorporated herein,

During the course of the investigation conducted by Speciel Agents
of this Bureau at Akron, Ohio in the early part of January, 1936, Detective
Robert ¥an/Steenberg, of theyAkron .tonee Depa.rtment, vas interviewed and
related that on October 19, 1935 one Thomas J who it has now been
determined is identical with Milton Lett, was’srrested, et which time he
had in his possession money in the amount of $869.00. Van Steenberg
related that his investigation disclosed that Lett on October 19, 1935 went =
to the Universal Motor Company, 4235 South Main Street, Akron, Oh:lo, for the ,
* purpose of buying e Ford automobile for cash and efter making pr
arrangements for the purchase of this car, Lett proceeded to the vicinity
of the Portage Hotel, where he was arrested as & suspicious person. At
this same time, Cleyton;Bell, of Youngstown, Ohio, an informant of this
Bureau,being in the company of Lett was also arrested. Approximately
three hours following the arrest of Lett, one J. T s & local ganbler,
celled at the Akron Police Department with reference to the arrest of Lett
and endeavored to negotiate a bond for his release. Detective Van

" Steenberg releted that the effort on the phrt of Dwnn and the anxiety on
the part of Lett to effect a release indicated to Van Steenberg that he
was, in fact, ba.dJJ 'anted.

00 AXAN00TY

-’

At the time Lett was phot.og,raphed, it is interesting to note that -\
he resorted to the old trick of holding his breath and puffing out his * AR
cheeks, for the purpose of distorting his face and as a result of these ~
actions, Van Steenberg was further convinced that Lett was "hot®. ’

RECORDED & INDEXED 2

Failure to identify Akron Police Department
Print #26337 concerning Milton Lett, alias
ome, w Octob 9, 19
. n
JUii 12 *0an
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The Akron, Chio Police Department by Bureau letter dated Octobexr
24, 1955 was advised that Thomas J. Shaw, Akron Police Department #26357,
had no previous criminal record and that advice was furnished by the Bureau
pursuasnt to the submission of the fingerprints of the said Thomas J. Shaw,
which were forwarded by the Akron Police Department to the Bureau. Thig is
gignificapt inasmuch as the Post Office Inspectors uncovered informastion
that Lett as Thomas J. Shaw purchased the automobile which was used in the.
Garrettsville, Ohio mail train robbery which occurred on November 7, 1935
and subsequently endeavored to secure Lett's criminal record from the Akromn
Polioce Department and were advised by that Department of the contents of the
Bureau's letter of October 24, 1935, to the effect that Shaw had no previous
criminal record. '

On January 4, 1936, the Cleveland Bureau Office wrote the Bureau,
requesting a complete criminal record of Thomas J. Shaw, Akron Police De-
pertment #26357 and received the following criminal record reflecting that
Milton Lett is identical with Thomas J. Shaw. The complete criminal record
which was forwarded to the Cleveland Bureau Office under date of January 15,
1926, FBI-1008739, for the purpose of clarity, is set out herein in full:

B3

WANTED BY BUREAU: As CarNBaker, aliss Thomas J. Shaw. Suspected of
perticipation in mail train robbery atXGarrettsville, Ghio, on
11-7-35. Location desired for questioning re wheresbouts of Alvin

OKarpis and Harry Campbell (aleo suspected in this robbery.) Notify
Bureau Office, Cleveland, Ohio per inf. rec. therefrom 1-7-56.
Bureau file #7-576-88%56.

The Akron Police Department, upon receiving the above criminal record
from the Cleveland Bureau Office on the afternoon of Jenuary 16, 1936,
immediately called Post Office Inspector S, Hettrick, of Cleveland, Ghio, by
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long distance telephone, advising him of the identity of Milton Lett, where-
upm'-hspectorgettrick commumnicated with theé’Post Office Inspectors at .
Oklahoma, for -the purpose of having them arrest Milton Lett for questioning
in connection with the Garrettsville, Chio mall train robbery.

Ny
7 Upon receiving this information, & raid was conducted on the
premises of Mrs. Maggie Lett, mother of Milton Lett, without advising
representatives of the Federal Bureau of Investigation. As has previously
been pointed out in a memorandum to the Attorney General dated Masy 11, 1936,
wherein informetion is submitted reflecting the obvious lack of desire on
the part of certain members of the Post Office Imspection Staff to cooperate
with Special Agents of this Bureau, this situation was referred to, indicat-
ing that despite the fact that Post Office Inspector Hettrick knew of the
surveillance by Agents of the Buresu at the Cleveland Post Office and that
the Bureau, therefore, was interested in Maggi¢/Lett, the mother of Milton
. Lett, of Wann, Oklshoma, Post Office Inspectors, without notifying any Bureau
~ Office or officiel proceeded to Wann, Oklshoma during January of 1935 where,
 with the asgistance of the Kansas State Highway Patrol and Deputy Sheriffs,
- they conducted a raid on the premises of Mrs. Maggie Lett. -

/

In addition to the aforementioned, it should be noted that the
criminal record reflects that the Police Department at Coffeyville, Kansas
on November 6, 1955 arrested Milton Lett, aliss J. M. Lett, #11635-B on a
cherge of robbery, first degree and that subsequently the Sheriff's Office
at Yates Center, Kansas on November 7, 1935 arrested Milton Lett as J. M.
Lett, alias Milt Lett, #171, on a charge of holdup (investigation) and that
he was subsequently released. This arrest, it should be noted, occurred on
the same dgy that the Garrettsville, Ohio mail robbery was perpetrated. L

With reference to the notation appearing on the criminesl record
furnished the Cleveland Bureau Office under date of January 135, 1956, read-
ing "the sbove complete record in the case of this individual has been
disclosed while extending the Bureau files®., It would appear that this
notation definitely disclosed that no prior extension of the criminal
records in the Identification Division was made, either upon receipt of the
print from the Akron, Ohio Police Department on October 19, 1955, or upon
receipt of the print from the Sheriff!s Office at Yates Center, Kansas,
reflecting the arrest of Milton Lett on Rovember 7, 1935, nor did the
Identification Division extend the records upon receipt of the fingerprint
record submitted by the Police Department at Coffeyville, Kansas, reflecting
that ¥ilton Lett, alias J. M. Lett, #11635-B, was arrested on November 6,
1955 on & charge of first degree robbery.

G Sosr
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Post Office Box 812

Chicago, Illinois

spcoid Agent h Ctmr ;

Recelpt 1 wknovlodgod of your Yetter ot gy Z!.nt, nu, ' '_ s
toge with various photographs of g .
nm;ﬁ:ub.n. As requested thersin, I am enclosing . ~. "~ .

herewith six copies of the fsce photo of Harry Sawyer and
twelve copies of the face photo of Herry Campbell,
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Post Office Box 812
Chicago, I1linols —

As roquostod in your letter of Ihy zSth 1956, I aa
forwarding to you herewith twelve eopies each of the -

bust photographs of Har and Charles J.
Fitagerald, and the length, front view photograph
of Barry Calpbell.
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CLASS OF SERVICE DESIRED

O. W, Stein

Tederal Bureau of Invutlntm

U. 8, Dept, of Justiese

238 Uptowa Station & Federal Oourts
8%, Paul, li‘illo

-&Postal Telegrépb_ :

DOMESTIC | PFORRIGN
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&Mthﬂbmh.w.wkintbthclawmbnkw. which are Aereby agreed to

Los Angeles, Oalif, May 35, 1936
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. . DIRECTOR s Mr. Banghman _____
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w—~eral Burens of Inbestigm.. V wom | O

EAT s TMF ¥ 8. Brpartment of Justice - -

' Fashington, B. €. Mr. Ega. ...

May 26, 1936 | M. Joaeph ...

-

MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR . Mr. Quina_......___

Mr. 8childer.....
Mr. Terxam ..____.___

A

With reference to your inquiry concerning the s

’7 7 ~ed in thdy/Pittstlirgh Post Gazette on May 20, 1936, indicatinz”

< "a story is'current thadyPostal Inspectors will claim some of the
: reward offered for the capture of AlvinyKarpis because Bureau Agents
,/;/2/ unsuccessfully questioned a certain man, who was later questioned by

-y 777X

;\_—?}ZV

Postal Inspectors, who developed information which led to the capture
of Alvin Karpis, you are advised that this article probably refers e
/ to the questioning of Clayton \all by Bureau Agents. You will recall < -

‘}7 that Cleyton Hell was interviewed by Agents of the Bureau at Youngstown, oo

f- i

on March 25, 1936, at which time he was furnished with money and the

address of the Cleveland Office and reguested to report there for ™ N
further interview. On Merch 26, 1936, while enroute to the Cleveland o~
Office, Hall was picked up by Post Office Inspectors end detained by -

A |

them for a period of time, although he informed them that he was on
his way to the Cleveland Office. About 5:00 P.M. on March 27, 1936,
Postal InspectorXHettrick telephonically advised Mr. MacFarland that
‘the Post Office Inspectors were holding Hall. We were thereafter
tpermitted" to interview him and subsequently, after the Post Office
Inspectors had turned Hell loose, we used him as an informant at Hot
Springs, Arkansas. The statement that the Post Office Inspectors
obtained information from Hall which resulted in Karpis' location ,
is, of course, erroneous. ié
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WAY 20, 29360 - ., -

~BY PAUL MALLON ———__J

S [NEWS BEHIND THE NEWS}
g

A __ A story 1s current
P MEN Congress that the.
postal inspectors would . like *to
claim some of the reward which
G-Man_ Hoover is not going to pay
for the capture of Alvin Karpis.

e postal outfit is tight-lipped,
ut the yarn comes authoritatively
that G-Men - unsuccessfully ques:
tioned a certain man whose name
is known (not Karpis), and re-
leased him. Later postal inspectors
took him in and got information’ ]
which is supposed to have led to

the capture of Karpis. ./
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Post Office Box 2118
. DO'M' - lichlm ¥ VWMQF?;«:

SRR tuloud hnﬂ.th ):9" ﬂnd . oopy of N lottor
tomrlo‘ to this office dy B. BT Fralis, Clay Center, Ohis, . ..
" Felative to'astivities of esertain gangsters in and asar the Y
City of Toledo, Ohio. Enclosed also find the original muf :
dnn nn ti& -u ucloud uth Ir. lrclu' huor. A :

s

L
;‘

lmr-ny th eonteats ot thll lottor are lcro

geuralltln sad thers is mothing definite upon which to aet.

Bowever, inassuch as DoloresCDelaney is meationed thereia, it
is being forwarded t0 you for whatever action you deem satis-

-vvv*""""—-—'n-':'*'-""’ v T
¢

Ir. R. B. !x‘lu hu bun advised thas thu uttor
hu beea roromd to m R R {»,c-»«\ T
Yy - ::‘ EEASES
Yu-y tnly yml‘}

" 2 ,."

faotory. e e e e < e e

( T- s% //ﬂ‘/
[ T TR TG ¢ F IAVESTIGATION
4 ' MA 29 2935 A M.
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Clay Center, Ohio
&y 23. 1936

oo Foame Rl e el

B T R e L “',-'0 o !“‘Z'Z"‘ AR
ST T :

S S - ETE ¥ : 3
L EER mthor ‘the following will mean anytnns to*_.
L T yon. I oannot uy m I ean do. is gin it ¢ yon ror 'hnt lt '
I IR 1l 'orﬁ. S o

et ST e et i e u IS . PRtes B e
c o ' sa lons sto: and ‘ehieg)y concerss eme’ . SRR
B h (Boot-)YBuloy’-ln zer, aliaf Whnite, alias lrs. T N
_' > White, —— *j'fj:"" *"’"'“”” : '"f"jf", _ SRR
R “~  In the -prtn; of 1932 tuc womai was nsocutod uth }
Yy hcﬁpirk that was nrrntod, onvictod of bnrglu'y and untoncod 3 o
S to two years 1a Ooluabus, 7 . e N

I . Mcordlng to hor, she and Bn-k were le-bor- tt ‘
R a hrgo mod that eircled several eities, (Cleveland, Toledo, Dotrott.' -
and Chicago), at regular intervals.

Bhe was Aatinato a Dolores whose last name I am

“mot nx-o, but bo.um weg" Dohuy """""" CTnmn T T T TR e
S At one time she was nry utmno with a Gle Moore- g
heed vhon 1 have been informed by narcotie agent --was canght.‘ m—» "g__, .
i " wicted and sentenced to tventy years for sale of narcoties. ‘From ®
vagus statements of her brothor-u-h'. I took it lh m mixed lp o
in the urootio rtckot. o .',;-».f. PR s D s A :

SR "%“ o On Jan. 4, 1935, cn-. 01. of !rh, Mich., amd
noﬂxer Dopnty, arrested Jurdie DeFores? Yenzer---(escaped conviot . <.
from Ohio State Rororutory. Number 29121, Fingerprimt Class. . .."¢ )
18) 25 ~I JIOI 7 and returned him.) -o-i.n lrio, Iich. m% «*»‘_ e
was laat D vu mu to undoratnnd. : f,‘» PETCS,- S T SO

= t"...,' S

B é',a‘ el ; : T B LsrReg] -«‘;‘ T ,43#41;'..' . '_-'3 FERS .-'" ”
o e On J’uno or July. 1985. ) ¢ nceind Jetter rron this < - B

" woman oxprnaing her desire o see me. It cdntained diroouou--;,l’" N
(t_n onolouod rongh np)-—-to rnch hor. e i e e '

g

Y y":-..

xe’f»'.' "

s ".4'

. tvory udication pointod to tho tho hct tlnt nb ol
nd !enzer used the place for s hideout. It must be seem to be
appreciated.

At that time, although not connected to the marcotis
division, I was primarily looking for narcotics. 3

/ I was on the verge of something llright dbut could
: aot make any headway.

‘ F-ETE-)r82 Y




I 414 note a number of things. The most signifi-
cant was that the Michigan State Police were interested in the place,
and she appeared very nervous when they wers ia the vieimity. -4 *‘:vfi,,, }
. .strange ear, or a strange 'plane; motor-boats when they gpproacm,,,
* all excited her mervousness. ‘She was also very prticular as 4o.v 24 },,. .
the time of my u-riul and dopartun. and was urvau even thea Ihih ,5 :

I vas prnut.-:;-’\ E&‘% ?- ’ f
lut. n- nvod there .11 uon¢ ndlon x'-é'nor.

.~-',v' g(" : .-«.\

un. ‘ho actod'-usploiou aad uro adnittouy 'hrd' i
x DRt e

-
=1

, "~ Ome of ﬁm. tntroducod u n nnfmuu. lrm
e, chcvrolot with tagl u-nod to a Henry Ihu, 704 Balro Bt.. '!'olodo,

tor a tord Bodn Ca R L T g PP e
i e B NPT R
‘(‘ i '.:":?; ‘ uoth.r. ’o ’c soatt--('ift. Ml‘ﬂd.} ‘c ,. ’a ﬁ

o rempmnno, Mich., ---{driver for Standard 011)---“: nll loqunﬁd '
. Iith the changug of lotor urnl nmtcr-.

< L ';. < ;_u
v.‘..«;*”“”"" i

- . TR groatnt piou or 1nromtioa was ;amd u rcgnrdl
E to a nn"callo Freddy®.

He addmittedly had a police record. ‘l‘hen, he was

trying to roeruit a ;ronp to go lo- iato loxico to uko "big -onoy' o
8 ) T " The nnborl r‘qnirnontl were narn. nbn:lty u_th
e S ﬁ.roarn- and dioipuury tninin;. so- "woulén't om ’back' i
.‘- “9‘-‘;;‘ ) ] ‘7.)" - ":' . ;, \ P l f.‘ i._ N ,Om - f o .“; . .
‘i Sy ? i \ KHe drovo 'Y m with lichicu tags, “that nro hmod .
;; i"'-

$0 a Kman L; nx. R. r. D. 4. Ionroo, Iichipn far anothor ou'

ho 'Bootl" ra-n, llno chind (cqm mtauo ot

~ e e T
e a8 w-. : :
.X 3 ; v .‘\_," - #‘vj ’Xiﬁ‘ 'y(f . t‘

v" .‘

s«-"x

13 B Logion -nd % ruldo 1: ar mear hsallo, Mich,

-

' -' . ‘-‘ ',_’:A:" :.e; Sty -i"
I bave dneo haned ‘tnat a nomn\l.;. Piz, wsed 0 "
hnl 111101t liquor into Monroe, Iich.. Ihero he was well known. °




‘l‘ho de-cription of rix, u givon to u. -J.lo Appliu
to thiu 'rroddy". 5

.'x&-* w('v
M -

T ""'Bootni{panq nceivod lur uil u !rn. 8. Ihito
u a box bd.onglu to J. connolly. T -

¢ v

e mt is an ﬂ:at I can think of at prount oxcopt"
that a Clifford McCluskey, Toledo detective was pretty “sweet™ oa
!onnrl lhtor nt the time hn oscapod rron the 0. 8. 8 v

EaE 2 . ':.-

Runor bhas 1t ho 1n t to ooncioncou- 'hon “ co-u 0

v s e

Very Oordially Yours
E. R. Fralis
chy conta'. 9. S
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W25 33 COLLECT GOVT VIA MACKAY RADIO |

DETROIT MICH 28 651P
DIRECTOR FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

SXXX US DEPT OF JUSTICE WASHINGTON DC |
BREKID SUPERINTENDENT RYAN MILAN DETENTION FARM ADVISES
SUBPOENA RECEIVED FOR WYNONAUBURDETTE TO APPEAR SOUTHERN
DISTRICT FLORIDA SHE IS TO LEAVE FOR FLORIDA MAY TWENTY NINTH
NO SUBPOENA RECEIVED FOR DOLORES DELANEY
0 ~ REINECKE
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